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TO THE TRADE

In preparing this catalog, we have endeavored to supply as much helpful information as 
possible toward assisting the trade in the selection of the proper materials, tools, and equipment 
to suit every possible requirement in the field which we serve* The data furnished is complete, 
concise, and arranged for handy reference.

It will be noted that our line of key blanks, padlocks, night latches, and locksmiths’ supplies 
has been increased considerably since publication of Catalog No. 10.

The pioneering efforts on the part of our designers and engineers and our sympathetic atten­
tion to the needs of the dealer are reflected in the items illustrated in this catalog, and we pledge 
our entire abilities and facilities to serving the requirements of the trade for up-to-date quality 
merchandise at reasonable prices, and for superlative service and co-operation.

The Key Section shown underneath each key blank represents an actual view of the keyhole. 
Illustrations in this catalog are full size wherever possible.

IMPORTANT—PLEASE ORDER BY OUR NUMBERS

TERMS

2 per cent discount allowed on payments made within ten days of invoice date. Net 30 
days. F. O. B. Fitchburg, Mass.

We will gladly ship merchandise on open terms to customers who are suitably listed with 
mercantile agencies, or who can supply us with satisfactory business references. Shipments 
otherwise will be made on C. O. D. terms, which require a deposit of 20 per cent to cover trans­
portation charges.

We are constantly adding new keys to our line. If you are unable to find the key desired 
in this catalog, please send a sample so that we may be of service. Keys will be made for special 
requirements, providing the quantities involved warrant our doing so.

INDEPENDENT LOCK COMPANY.
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Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No.

1007KC 35 01010 38 1014A 42 01021A 45 1040 70 
01007KC 35 1010A 38 1014B 42 1021B 45 01040 70
1007KLM 35 01010A 38 1014C 42 1021BA 45 1041 70
1007KM 35 1010B 38 1014D 42 1022 45 1041B 70
01007KM 35 1010BR 38 1014DA 42 01022 45 1041C 70
S1007KM 35 L1010B 38 1014DR 42 1022A 45 1041D 70
1007KMA 35 X1010B 39 1014DS 42 1022B 45 1041E 70
1007KMB 35 X1010BR 39 1014E 42 1022C 45 1041EA 48
1007L 35 1010C 39 1014G 42 1022E 45 1041F 48
01007L 35 1010D 39 1014H 42 1022S 45 1041FE 48
1007LA 36 1010S 39 1014J 42 1022X 45 1041FG 48
01007LA 36 X1010S 39 1015 42 1023 45 1041G 48
1007LB 36 X1010SR 39 1015A 42 1023A 45 1041GA 48
01007LB 36 1010SR 39 1015C 43 1024 45 1041GB 48
1007LC 36 1010X 39 1015CM 43 1024A 45 1041GR 48
01007LC 36 L1010X 39 1015CR 43 1024B 45 1041H 48
1007LE 36 1011 39 01015L 43 1024C 45 1041J 48
01007LE 36 1011A 39 1015M 43 1025 45 1041L 48
1007LF 36 1011AX 39 01015M 42 1026 46 1041N 48
01007LF 36 1011B 39 A1015M 43 1026 1/2 46 1041P 48
1007LG 36 1011BX 39 1015MR 43 1027 46 1041PA 48
01007LG 36 1011C 39 A1015MR 43 1028 46 1041W 105
1007LJ 36 1011E 39 01015MR 42 1028A 46 1042 70
01007LJ 36 1011G 40 01015N 43 01028A 46 01042 70
1007LK 36 1011GG 40 01015P 43 01028AH 46 1042R 70
01007LK 36 1011H 40 01015Q 43 1028AY 46 1043 48
1007LL 36 1011J 40 01015R 43 1028B 46 1044 48
01007LL 37 1011JJ 40 01015S 43 1028C 46 1044A 49
1007LR 35 1011 JR 40 01015T 43 1028D 46 1044AL 49
1007M 35 1011K 40 01015U 43 1028E 46 1045 49
01007M 35 1011KA 40 01015V 43 1028G 46 1046 49
1007MN 36 1011L 40 01015W 43 1028L 46 1047 49
1007MR 35 1011M 40 01015X 43 1028M 46 1047A 49
1007RA 37 1011N 40 01015Y 43 1028N 46 1047CR 49
01007RA 37 1011X 40 1016 43 1028P 46 1048 49
1007RB 37 RIOUX 40 1016B 43 1029 46 1049 49
01007RB 37 1011-04A 40 1016C 43 1030 46 1049B 49
1007RC 37 1011-04AS 40 1016M 43 1031 46 1049BR 49
01007RC 37 1012 40 1016N 43 1031B 47 1049C 49
1007RE 37 1012A 40 1016S 43 1032 47 1049CR 49
01007RE 37 1012C 41 1017 43 1032A 47 1049R 49
1007RF 37 1012DM 41 1017A 43 1033 47 1050 49
01007RF 37 1013 41 1017B 43 1033A 47 1050A 49
1007RG 37 1013A 41 1017BA 44 1033B 47 1050AR 49
01007RG 37 1013B 41 01017B 44 1033C 67 1050B 49
1007RJ 37 01013B 41 01017M 44 1033D 47 1051 50
01007RJ 37 1013BR 41 01017N 44 1033E 47 1051A 50
1007RK 37 01013BR 41 01017V 44 1033F 47 1051S 50
01007RK 37 1013BX 41 01017W 44 1033Z 67 1052 50
1007RL 37 1013C 41 1018 44 1034 47 1052A 50
01007RL 38 01013C 41 1018L 44 1035 47 1052B 50
1007RMA 38 1013CR 41 1018LR 44 1036 47 1052R 50
1007RMB 38 01013CR 41 1018S 44 1036S 47 1054 50
1008 38 1013D 41 1019 44 1037 47 B1054 50
1008A 38 1013DL 41 1019A 44 1037A 47 B1054B 51
1008C 38 1013DR 41 1019AR 44 1037B 47 H1054 50
1008CA 38 1013E 41 1019B 44 1037C 47 01054 52
1009 38 1013F 41 1019R 44 1037CA 47 1054A 50
01009 38 1013L 42 1020 44 1037CL 47 H1054A 50
1009A 38 1013R 42 1021 44 1037D 48 M1054A 50
1010 38 1014 42 1021A 44 1037E 48 01054A 52
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1054AX 52 1062DB 67 1073F 54 1098LA 57 1123 61
K1054AX 51 1062DC 68 1073G 54 1098LB 58 1123A 61
1054B 50 1062DS 68 1074 70 1098LF 58 1124 61
1054BX 50 R1062DS 68 1076 54 C1098L ’ 57 A1124 61
H1054B 50 1062E 67 1076A 54 H1098L 57 1124B 61
L1054B 52 1062F 67 1076AR 55 H1098LA 57 1124BH 61
L1054C 51 1062G 67 1076B 55 1098M 58 1125 61
M1054B 50 1062H 68 1076C 55 H1098M 58 1125A 52
S1054B 50 1062HL 68 1076R 54 1098X 58 1125B 61
X1054BK 51 R1062HL 68 1077 55 H1098X 58 1125C 61
1054C 50 1062J 68 1078 55 1099 58 1125D 61
1054D 50 1062JA 68 1078A 55 1100 58 1125L 61
1054DX 51 1062K 73 1079 55 1110 58 1125S 61
R1054DX 51 1062L 67 1079A 55 1110A 58 1126 61
1054EC 51 1062LS 67 1079AB 55 1110B 58 1126M 61
1054F 51 1062M 68 1079B 55 1110BH 58 01126M 61
1054GM 51 1062MA 68 1080 55 1113 70 1128 62
1054HT 51 1062MS 68 1080A 55 1114 58 1128A 62
1054J 51 1062N 67 1081 55 1114A 58 1128B 62
1054JK 51 1062P 68 1081B 55 1114B 58 1129 62
X1054JK 51 A1062P 68 1081C 55 1114BA 58 1129A 62
1054K 51 R1062P 68 1081D 72 1115 58 1129C 62
X1054K 51 1062Q 68 1081DR 72 1115A 59 1129R 62
01054K 52 B1062Q 68 1081R 55 1115AL 59 1130N 62
1054KD 52 R1062Q 68 1082 55 1115B 59 1132 62
01054KR 52 1062QA 68 1084 56 1116 59 1133 62
1054KW 51 1062QB 69 1084B 56 1117 59 1135 62
1054LB 51 1062QN 69 1085 56 1118 59 1137 62
1054R 50 1062QS 69 1086 56 1119 59 1139 62
01054R 52 1062QT 69 1087 56 1120 59 1139A 62
1054S 52 1062RE 69 1088 56 1120A 59 1139AB 62
1054T 52 1062S 69 1089 56 1120AC 59 1139B 62
1054X 52 1062T 69 1090 56 1120B 59 1140 62
1054W 52 1062U 69 1091 56 1120C 59 1141 62
R1054W 52 1062UA 69 1092 56 1120D 59 1143 63
1055 52 1062W 69 1092B 56 1120E 59 1154 63
1055A 52 1062WA 69 1093 56 1121 59 1154A 63
1055AL 52 1062X 69 1093H 56 1121A 59 1198 63
R1055AL 53 1062V 69 1094 . 56 1121B 59 01198 63
1055B 53 1062Y 69 1095 56 1121BA 59 B1198 63
1055S 53 1063 53 1095A 56 1121C 60 M1198 63
1056 53 1064 53 1095H 56 1121CR 60 1198C 63
1056A 105 1065 53 1095HL 56 01122 60 01198C 63
1057 53 1066 53 1096 57 F1122A 60 B1198C 63
1058 73 1067 53 1096B 57 F1122AR 60 M1198C 63
1058B 73 1068 53 1096L 57 01122A 60 1198A 63
1058C 73 1069 54 1098 57 01122AR 60 1198B 63
1059 53 1070 69 1098B 57 01122B 60 H1198C 63
1059A 53 1070R 69 B1098S 58 01122BR 60 H01198C 63
1059B 53 1071 54 CM 1098 58 01122C 60 HB1198C 63
1060 53 1071A 54 C1098A 57 01122D 58 1199 64
1060A 53 1071B 54 1098DB 57 01122R 60 1199A 64
1061 53 1072 54 D1098L 57 01122S 60 1199AR 64
1062 67 1073 54 F1098 57 L1122A 60 1199B 64
1062A 67 1073A 54 H1098DB 57 1122L 60 1199C 105
A1062A 67 1073B 54 H1098DC 57 H1122T 60 1199D 105
A1062L 67 1073BR 54 1098E 57 1122ZC 60 1199DR 105
1062B 67 1073C 54 1098GM 58 1122ZD 60 1199E 105
1062C 67 1073DA 54 S1098D 51 1122ZE 61 1200 92
1062CA 67 1073DB 54 S1098DB 57 1122ZP 61 1200A 92
1062D 67 1073DC 54 1098L 57 H1122M 61 1200AH 92
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Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No.

1200H 92 1215D 94 1225B 96 1243F 98 1284B 100
1200B 92 1216 94 B1225 71 1243G 98 1285 100
1200BH 92 01216 94 1225BL 96 1243K 98 1286 100
1200C 92 1216A 94 01225BL 96 1243L 98 1286A 101
1200CH 92 1216B 94 1225C 96 1243M 98 1286AP 101
1201 92 01216B 94 1225CH 96 1244 98 1286BP 100
1201A 92 1216BH 94 1225D 96 01244 98 R1286B 101
1201AH 92 1216C 94 1225DH 96 1245 99 1286C 101
1201H 92 1216D 94 1225E 96 01245 99 1286D 101
1202 92 1216E 94 1225EH 96 1246 99 R1286D 101
1202H 92 1216G 95 1225F 96 1247 99 1286E 101
1203 92 1216H 94 1225G 96 1248 99 N1286P 101
1204 92 1216J 95 1225GH 96 1248S 64 1286R 101
1205 92 1216L 95 H1225 71 1249 99 M1286R 101
1206 92 1217 95 1225H 96 1251 99 N1286R 101
01206 92 1217A 95 01225N 96 1252 99 1287 101
1206A 92 1217B 95 1225P 96 01252 99 1287P 101
1206AH 92 1217BA 95 1225PL 96 1253 99 1287W 101
1206B 92 1217BH 95 1226 97 1254 99 1290 101
1206H 92 1217C 95 1227 97 1255 99 1290R 101
1206L 92 1217CH 95 1228 97 1256 99 1291 101
1206LH 92 1217D 95 1229 97 1257 99 1292 101
1207 92 1217E 95 1230 97 1258 99 1292R 101
1207A 93 1217F 95 1231 97 1259 99 1293 102
1208 93 1217G 95 1232 97 1262A 70 1294 102
1209 93 1217GL 95 1232A 97 1263 71 1295 102
1209H 93 1218 95 1232AH 97 1263A 71 1296 102
1210 93 1219 95 1232B 97 1264 71 1299 102
1210A 93 1220 95 1232BP 97 1264A 71 1300 71
1210B 93 1221 95 1232H 97 1264B 71 1300R 71
1210BH 93 1221A 96 1232M 97 1264C 71 1301 71
1210BL 93 1221AH 96 1232MBP 97 1265 99 1302 71
1210C 93 1221AL 96 1233 97 1265M 99 1302R 71
1211 93 1221H 95 1233H 97 1266 99 1302S 71
1211A 93 1221L 95 1233M 97 1267 99 1302SR 71
1211B 93 01221L 95 1233MBP 97 1267B 99 1303 102
01211B 93 1222 96 1233MH 97 1269 99 1303S 64
C1211B 93 1222A 96 1233MHBP 97 1269B 99 1304 102
1211BH 93 1222AH 96 1234 97 1269BS 64 1305 102
1211C 93 1222AL 96 1234H 97 1269S 64 1306 102
1211CA 93 1222B 96 1235 98 1270 100 1306A 102
1211S 64 1222BA 96 1236 98 1270A 100 1306AN 102
S1211BH 64 1222BH 96 1236A 98 1270AH 100 S1306A 64
1212 93 1222C 96 1236H 98 1270B 100 S1306AN 64
1213 93 1222E 96 1237 98 1270H 100 1307 102
01213 93 1222H 96 1238 98 1271 100 01307 64
1213A 93 1222L 96 1239 98 1272 100 1307A 64
1213AC 93 1223 96 1239S 46 1273 100 1307B 102
1213AD 94 01223 96 B1239 101 1274 100 1308 102
1213AH 93 1223A 96 1240 98 1275 100 1309 102
01213A 94 1223H 96 1241 98 01275 100 1310 102
1213AS 94 1223L 96 1242 98 1276 100 1311 102
1213B 94 01223L 96 1242L 98 1276R 100 1312 102
1213E 94 1223S 96 1243 98 1278 100 1312NS 64
1213EA 94 1224 96 1243A 98 1278S 64 1314 71
1214 94 1224F 96 1243B 98 1279 100 1315 102
1215 94 1224H 96 1243C 98 1281 100 1316 102
01215 94 1224HGS 64 1243CL 98 1282 100 1317 103
1215A 94 1224L 96 1243D 98 1283 100 1318 76
1215B 94 1225 96 01243D 98 1284 100 1318R 76
1215C 94 1225A 96 1243E 98 1284A 100 1319 64
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Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No. Catalog No. Page No.

1319S 65 1511 87 40031/4 137 4073A6 141 T6658 72
1321 103 1512 87 40031/2 137 4073B1 141 T6659 72
1321H 103 1512A 87 4006 Cyl 139 4073B2 141 T6660 72
1321S 65 1520 65 4006 148 4073C1 141 T6661 72
1321SH 65 1521 65 4010B 147 4074 146 T6662 72
1321SL 65 1522 65 4010H 148 4075 142 T6663 72
1322 103 1523 65 4010J 149 4080 146 7000A 171
1322H 103 1524 65 4010VB 147 4082S 146 7000B 171
1322SH 65 1525 65 4011 140 4230 72 7000E 171
1322S 65 1526 65 4014 138 4250 72 7000P 171
1323 65 1527 66 4017 145 4260 72 7001 171
1324 65 1528 66 4019 137 4330 72 7002 171
1324S 65 1529 66 4019B 137 4350 72 7004 171
1326 65 1530 66 4020 140 4360 72 7005 171
1327 65 1531 66 4023 147 5001BP 173 7005L 171
1365 65 1532 66 4023DC 147 5001CB 173 7006 171
1366 103 1533 66 4036D 148 5001L 173 7006L 171
1370 105 1534 66 4036F 148 B5020C 141 7007 171
1400 104 1535 66 4036FM 148 5020CA 141 7008 171
1401 104 1536 66 4036G 147 5020CB 141 7008L 171
1402 104 1537 66 L4036T 149 P5020C 141 7009 171
1403 103 1538 66 R4036T 149 P5020CA 141 7011 171
1405 103 1539 77 4038 138 5022 141 7051 171
1406 103 1570 77 4038V 138 5022A 141 7052 169
1406A 103 1572 77 4039L 150 5025 178 7052A 169
1406R 103 1573 76 N4039D 148 5025B 178 7052B 169
1407 103 1575 77 N4039L 150 5025C 178 7052C 169
1408 103 1600 88 N4039S 150 5025D 178 7052D 169
1409 103 1601 90 4044 140 5025E 178 8000 180
1410 103 1602 90 4044D 140 5026B 178 8000S 180
1412 103 1602R 90 4046 139 5028 178 8000N 180
1413 103 1603 90 4049L 141 5028A 178 8001 180
1414 103 1604 90 4049S 141 5029 178 8001N 180
1414C 77 1605 90 4053 142 5030 178 8001S 180
1414D 103 1605R 90 40531/2 142 5032 141 8003 181
1415 77 1606 90 4054 143 5032C 141 8005 181
1415D 77 1607 90 4055 145 5050 135 8005A 181
1415R 77 1608 90 4055A 145 50501/2 135 8006 181
1416 76 1609 90 4055B 145 5051 135 8008A 181
1416B 103 1610 90 4056 145 5052 135 8009 181
1417 103 1879 73 4058 144 5053 136 8888 73
1417A 104 2001A 167 4058A 144 5054 136 53230 72
1418 104 2039 66 04058 144 5931 77 53250 72
1419 104 T2540 ■ 72 04062 144 5932 77 53260 72
1420 104 T2541 72 4062 144 5933 77 53330 72
1420A 104 T2542 72 4062A 144 5941 77 53350 72
1421 71 T2543 72 04063 144 5942 77 53360 72
1422 104 T2544 72 4063 144 5943 77 A 75
1423 65 T2545 72 4063A 144 5951 77 AA 74
1423B 65 3001 167 4064A 144 5952 77 AB 74
1424 69 3404 76 4065 139 5953 77 AS 74
1424A 69 4000B 137 4065A 139 5985 77 AT 74
1425 104 4000D 138 4065AS 139 5986 77 BB 74
1500 87 4000DE 137 4066 143 6391B 133 CC 74
1500A 87 4001 137 4068 143 6391C 133 CH-BU 182
1500B 87 40011/2 137 4073A1 141 T6654 77 DSL 182
1500C 87 4002 137 4073A2 141 T6655 77 EE 74
1500D 87 40021/2 137 4073A4 141 T6656 77 HH 74
1501 87 4003 137 4073A5 141 T6657 77 SS 74
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COMPARATIVE NUMBERS
Keil—Independent

Keil ILCO Keil ILCO Keil ILCO Keil ILCO
2A 999B 20W 886 84A 1022 128 1018
2B 999 20X 886A 84B 1119 129 1018L
2C 999A 20Y 886L 84C 1022B 131 1018LR
2HH 1079AB 22 885 84E 01022 133 1024
2K 1079 22A 885R 84F 1022S 134 1024A
2KK 1079B 23 884 84G 1022A 135 1024B
3C 999RA 23A 884R 84GG 1022X 136 1024C
3D 999R 24 0999C 85 1011E 137 1047
6 997GB 24A 999C 86 1011H 137A 1047A
6A 0997G 24B 999CA 87 1011M 141 1021
6B-RA 997RA 24D 999CR 87V 1011G 141A 1021A
6B-RB 997RB  24E 1047CR 87VA 1011-04AS 142 01021A
6B-RC 997RC 30A 995M 87VB 1011-04A 0142 30M
6B-RD 997RD 30b 995BM 87VC 1011AX 143 1043
6B-RE 997RE 31 889 87VCC 1011KA 0144 21M
6B-RF 997RF 33A 889A 87VD 1011JJ 144 1071
6C-LC 997LC 33B N995M 87VV 1011JR 144A 1071A
6D 997G 35a 996M 87W 1011K 145 1020
6D-KA 997KA 36 994BM 87X 1011L C0146 22M
6D-KB 997KB 36A 994M 87Y 1011J 0147 23M
6D-KC 997KC 37a 994ARM 91 1010D 149 1000S
6D-KD 997 KD 44A 993 92 1010C 149A 1100
6D-KE 997KE 44b 992 94 01007M 149B 1115
6D-KF 997 KF 44C 991 94A 1007MR 149C 1115A
6E-SA 997SA 44D 990 95 1007M 149D 1044A
6E-SB 997SB 50C 1002C 96LN S1007KM 149E 1044AL
6E-SC 997SC 50D 1002B 99LJ 1007LJ 150 1015
6E-SD 997SD 50E 1002A 99LK 1007LK 150A 1015A
6E-SE 997SE 5 OF 1002 99LL 1007LL C0150 24M
6E-SF 997SF 52d 1003 99LN 1007KMB 150B 01015L
6G 997GR 55 1000D 100LJ 01007LJ 150B 01015M
6K J997M 55A 01000C 100LK 01007LK 151 1033
6K-JA 997JA 55b 1000C 100LL 01007LL 152 1025
6K-JB 997JB 55C 1000B 100LN 1007KMA 153 1035
6K-JC 997JC 58 1000K 101 1010B 153A 8888
6K-JD 997JD 58A 1000KB 101A 1010BR 153B 1058
6K-JE 997JE 58B 1000KX 101B 1010SR 154 1036
6K-JF 997JF 58D 1125 101D 1010S 154A 1050
6L 0997GR 59 1000KA 101K L1010BR A154E 1120
6M J997MR 60A 01000 101KK X1010SR A154F 1120 A
6N 997 GX 60C 1117 101L L1010B A154S S1098DB
6NA 997GXR 60D 1000 101LL X1010S 154B 1050A
6NB 997MX 60e 1000AB 101M 1010X 154BB 1050AR
6NBB R997MX 60F 1000A 101N X1010B 154C 1050B
6NGG 997RAX 62 1001G 101P X1010BR 154D 1049B
6P 01122R 63 1001GR 101R L1010X 154DD 1049BR
6PP 01122 64 1001EB 102 1010 154E 1073
7 998S 64A 1001EA A102 01010 154F 1080
7A 998 64b 1001E 102A 1010A 154H 1099
7AA / 998R 65 1001 103 1009 154J 1098
7AA / 998A 65A 1001AB 103A 1009A 154K 1O73B
7AA-XC / 998VC 65 b 1001A 104 1008C 154KK 1073A
7B 998SB 65X 1001C 104A 1008CA 154L 1081R
7-GA 999GA 66 1000H 105 1007CA 154MM 1081
7-GB 999GB 66A 1000G 105A 1007C 154N 1098L
7-GC 999GC 66B 1000F 106 1007FR 154P 1114A
7-GD 999GD 66C 1000HL 107 1007F 154R 1098X
7-GE 999GE 66D 1000HX 108 1008 154S 1098DB
7-GF 999GF 66E 01000H 108A 1008A 154SS 1098M
7-GG 999GG 66F 01000G 109 1007 154W 1116
7-GH 999GH 66H R1000HL 109A 1007A 154Y 1023
7GK 999GK 67 1076 110A 1007D 154Z 1023A
9 0997B 67A 1076A 111A 1007E 155 10261/2
10 997B 67B 1076AR 112A 1007LR 155A 1034
10A 997CB 68 1076R A113 1019B 155E 1114
10B 997DB 69 1076B 113A 1007L 155F 1123
10C 997EB 70 1000J 115 1019 155H 01022
11 997X 70A 1000E 115A 1019A 155K 1121
11A 0997X 70AA l000ER 115B 1019AR 155L 01126M
11B 997XA 70b 1000N 117Y 1016C 155M 1126
12 997 70C 1000M 117Z 1016B 155N 1121B
12A 997C 70D 1001DS 118 1019R 155P 1121A
12B 997E 70E 1001DE 118A 1016S 156 1026
12C 997D 70F 1001DX 118B 1016N 157 1013D
12D 997LA 71 1001DC 119 1016 157A 1013C
12E 0997E 71A 1001DB 120 1004B 157B 1013B
12G 997A 71B 1001D 121 1005 157D 1013BX
13 997F 78 1012DM 121A 1005A 157E 1013DL
15 887 78A 703 122 1004 158 1013DR
15A 887A 79 1012C 122A 1004A 158A 1013CR
16 887R 80 1011B 122B 1004C 158B 1013BR
16A 887RA 80A 1011C 123 1006 159 1070
19 888 80AA 1000KC 125 1018S 159A 1054
19A 888A 80C 1011X 126 1021B 159B 1054W
19B 888R 82 1011N 126A 1017A 159C R1054W
19C 888RA 83 1012 126A 1021BA 159D 01054
20T 886R 83A 1012A 126B 1017B 160 01013C
20U 886RA 84 1011 126C 1017BA 160 A 01013B
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COMPARATIVE NUMBERS (Cont.)
Keil—Independent

Keil 
160B 
160C 
161 
161A 
161B 
0X162 
164 
164C 
168 
168 A 
168B 
168D 
168E
175
176
177 
177A 
177B
178 
A178 
B178 
C178 
D178 
F178 
H178 
179A 
180 
180A 
180B 
180C 
180D 
180E 
180F 
180G 
180K 
180KK 
180M 
180R 
180Z 
181C 
181D 
182
183
184
185
187
188 
189
191
192
193 
AA193 
193C 
193D 
193E 
197C 
197E 
197F 
197F 
197FF 
197FF 
197H 
197J 
197K
198
199 
202 
202AA 
202C 
204A 
204B

ILCO
1013 
1013A 
01013CR 
01013BR 
1013R 
31M 
1014D 
1014E 
1014C 
1014B
1014 
1014A 
1014G
1045
1046 
1O37A 
1037B 
1061 
1037 
1055S
1055 
1O55B 
1055A 
1007C 
1055AL 
1052 
1057
1056 
1054A 
1054B 
1054C 
1041C 
1041D 
1074 
1112 
1112R 
1041E 
1113 
1060A 
1054D 
1054DX 
997MY 
1060 
1051
1048 
1072 
1036S 
1027
1049 
1049R 
1049C 
1049CR 
1041B 
1041 
1040 
1262A 
1314 
1302 
1302S 
1302SR 
1302R 
1300 
1300J 
1320 
1276 
1276R 
1285 
01307 
13O7A > 
1051S 
1308

Keil 
204D 
204E 
204F 
204G 
206C 
210A 
212 
213 
220
5220 
221
5221 
222 
223
225
226 
227C 
227CC 
227D 
227E 
228 
228A 
228B 
228C 
228D 
228E 
228F 
228G 
235 
S235 
243 
251E 
S251K 
273 
290 
294 
0304D 
0304G 
0304H 
0304J 
380
382
383
384 
0384B 
0384G 
0384L 
0384M 
418 
418A 
434
436
437 
437C
438 
438A
439 
439A
470
471 
0479 
0480 
482 
K501 
507
5539 
S539A
5540 
S544 
S562 
S564

ILCO 
1077 
1317 
1319 
1319S 
1409 
1294 
1290 
1290R 
1269B 
1269BS 
1269 
1269S 
1266 
1265 
1267B 
1267 
1286R 
1286 
1315 
1265M
701
707
705 
704 
700
708
702
706 
1212 
1094 
1278 
1248 
1031B 
1016M 
1207 
1207A 
37M 
38M 
39M 
39AM 
1206B 
01206 
1206A 
1206L 
42M 
42SK 
28M 
28CM 
1246 
1252 
1203 
1257 
1232 
1236A 
1292 
1292R 
1078A 
1078 
01244 
1241 
1512 
1511 
1274 
1051A 
1305 
1028D 
1028C 
1028M 
01028A 
1028L 
1093

Keil
S564A 
0596 
0599 
0600A 
0622 
0622A 
725 
746 
802 
846 
880 
896 
903C 
903D 
906 
994 
994A 
996 
01003 
01005 
1005A 
1007A 
01007 
01010 
1012 
1028 
1032 
1051 
1052A 
1056C
1058
1059 
1084 
1100 
1102 
1111 
1114 
1132 
S1254 
1261 
1265 
1265A 
1269B 
1269F 
1275
1449
1450 
1465 
1564 
1564A 
1622
1623
1624 
1624A 
1624B 
1699
1701
1702
1703 
1750 
1784
1892
1893 
2018
2019
2020 
2020A 
2021 
2022 
2036 
2070

ILCO 
1082 
1500 
1500C 
1500B 
41M 
41AM 
1201H 
1200B 
1217A 
1217F 
1217D 
1213 
1318R 
1318 
1217C 
1270 
127OH 
1110BH 
36M 
33M 
H1225 
B1225 
34M 
35M 
1225PL 
1225A 
1222L 
1224H 
01223 
01213 
1213AD 
1213AC 
1231 
1228 
1226 
1230 
1229 
1215B 
1O37E 
1223A 
1242 
1044 
1221AH 
127OB 
1306 
1210C 
1210B 
1296 
1287P 
1286BP 
1216B 
1216A 
1216 
01216 
1216H 
1223S 
1311
1309
1310 
1218 
1216E 
1216G 
1216L 
1288
1263
1264 
1264C 
1264A 
1298 
1407 
1284B

Keil 
2075 
2081 
2110 
2281 
2404
2406
2407 
2419K 
2424 
2424A 
2424B 
2424C 
2424D 
2424E 
2424F 
2424G 
2424H 
2424J 
2424K 
2424L 
2424M 
2424N 
2424P 
2424R 
2424S 
2424T 
2424W 
2430 
2433-H 
2434 
2436 
2438 
2440
2444
2445
2448
2449 
2452 
2454 
A2506 
2508 
2513 
A2515 
E2515 
F2515 
G2515 
2516 
B2516 
A2517 
A2518 
2533 
2584 
2588 
2593 
2633 
2640 
2659 
2676-M 
2686 
2694 
2702 
2738 
2749
2765
2766 
2857 
2888 
2967 
3076-^ś

ILCO 
1414C 
1284 
1076C 
1402 
26M 
25M 
25BM 
47M
1527
1528
1529
1530
1531 
1526
1534
1535
1536
1537
1538
1520
1521
1522
1523 •
1524
1525 
1533
1532 
5M 
5BM 
20BM 
20AM 
5M 
IM 
5AM 
6M 
14M 
14AM 
14CM 
18M 
2M 
3M 
3AM 
7M 
2DM 
2EM 
7DM 
48M 
49M 
10M 
2AM 
63M 
68M 
45M 
19M 
11M 
67M 
4BM 
71M 
4M 
69M 
55M 
8M 
57M 
9M 
66M 
15M 
11AM 
70M 
64M

Graham—Independent
Graham ILCO Graham

248 1609 1700
940A 54M 1711
940B 152SB 1724
1042 406 1728
1099 486 17 84A
1099C 402 1786
1509 43M 1786A
1676 4BM 1790
1676A 73M 1791
1689 58M 1794
1699D 64M 01794

ILCO Graham
70M 1795A
12M 1833
17M 1833A
11AM 1834
2AM 1834A
49M 1846A
48M 1847
3AM 1853
3M 1877
2M 1882
7M 1896

ILCO Graham ILCO
10M 1904 9M
6M 1905 66M
IM 1911 4M
62M 1954B 18M
61M 1967 14CM
8M 1969A 20BM
71M 197OA 20AM
47M 1971 5BM
16M 1971A 14AM
19M 1972 5AM
46M 1982A 65M
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COMPARATIVE NUMBERS (Cont.)

Graham—Independent
Graham

2413 
2416 
2416A 
2416B
2418
2419 
2423A
2427
2428 
2441B 
2441E
2442 
2442A
2443 B
2444
2445 C 
2448 
2448A 
2461 
2463 
2478 
2481 
02485 
2486A 
2487 
2492B 
2492C 
2492G
2494
2495
2497
2498 
2498A 
2500 
2519A 
2519B 
2519C 
2519D 
2520 
2525 
2526D 
2528 
2528A 
2528B 
2528D 
2528K 
2528L 
2528R 
2543A 
2543C 
2543D 
2560D 
2562A 
2562B 
02565 
2566B
2567 
2567B 
2567C
2568 
2573B 
2573C 
2579
2599 
2599A 
2599B
2600 
02600 
2600A 
2600B 
2600C 
2600D 
2600E 
2600F 
2600G 
2600H 
2600K 
2600L 
2600XC 
S2600 
S2600A 
S2600B

v S2600C
S2600D 
S2600E 
S2600F
S2600G 
S2600H

ILCO 
1200AH 
1201H
1246 
1252 
1201AH 
1200B 
1279 
1206AH 
1202H
1231
1299 
1228 
1226
1229
1230 
1223S 
1249 
1251 
1207 
1205 
1274
1247 
1220 
1206L 
1206B 
1234H
1232 
1236H 
1241 
1244 
1255 
1278 
1212 
1237 
1257 
1203 
1292R 
1292 
1285 
1305 
1308 
1264 
1263 
1264A 
1288 
1298
1300 
1300R 
1217F 
1217D 
1217E 
1217C 
1222C 
1222B 
1408 
1213B 
01213 
1213A 
1213AS 
1222AH
1271
1272 
1242L 
1284 
1284A 
1284B 
998 
998A 
998GA 
998GB 
998GC 
998GD 
998GE 
998GF 
998GG 
998GH 
998GK 
998R 
998XC 
998S 
999GA 
999GB 
999GC 
999GD 
999GE 
999GF 
999GG 
999GH

Graham
S2600K 
02601 
2601 
R2601 
2601A 
2601B 
2601C 
2601CL 
2601CP 
2601CS 
2601CSN 
2601D 
2601E 
2601F 
2601G 
2601GL 
2601GX 
2601GXL 
2601H 
2601KA 
2601KB 
2601KC 
2601KD 
2601KE
2601 KF 
2601NA 
2601NB 
2601NC 
2601ND 
2601PA 
2601PB 
2601PD 
2601PE 
2601PF 
2601PG 
2601PH 
2601PJ 
2601PK 
2601PL 
2601PM 
2601PN 
2601PR 
2601SA 
2601SC 
2601WA 
2601X 
2601XA 
2601XL
2602 
2602A 
2602B 
2602C 
2602G 
2602H 
2602J 
2602K 
2602L
2603 
2603A 
2603B 
2603D 
2603F 
2603R 
2603L
2604 
2604A 
2604B 
2604C 
2604G 
2604GL
2605 
2605A 
2605B 
.2605C 
2605D 
2605E 
2605F 
2605G 
2606A 
2607 
2607A 
2607AR 
2607B 
2607C 
2607CA 
2607CB 
2607D4 
2607DB 

ILCO 
999GK 
999A 
999R 
999 
999RA 
999B 
997 
997A 
997DX 
997B 
997EB 
997BC 
R997BC 
997F 
997G 
997GR 
997GX 
997GXR 
0997B 
997KA 
997KB 
997KC 
997D 
997 KE 
997KF 
1122ZD 
1122ZC 
1122ZP 
1122ZE 
1122 
1122R 
01122 
01122R 
01122A 
01122AR 
1122L 
F1122AR 
1122S 
997MX 
01122C 
01122B 
R997MX 
997LA 
997LC 
886L 
997X 
997KAX 
997XA 
994M 
994ARM 
888R 
888 
887A 
887RA. 
887 
887R 
886 
994BM 
996M 
995M 
997BA 
1132 
1112 
1112R 
1024 
1024A 
1024B 
1024C 
1047 
1047A 
1006 
1005 
1005A 
1004A 
1004 
1004B 
1004C 
1004D 
R1000S 
1073 
1073B 
1073BR 
1099 
1073A 
1096B 
1096 
1120A 
1073B

Graham 
2607DC 
2607DD 
2607E 
2607F 
2607H 
2607K 
2607N 
2607NA 
2607P 
2607R 
02608 
2609A 
02610 
2610 
2610A 
2610B 
2610CB 
2610C 
2610D 
2612A 
2612B 
2612BN 
2612BNB 
2612C 
2612D 
2612E 
2612F 
2612FR 
2612FL 
2612G 
2612J 
2612K 
2612KA 
2612KB 
2612KC 
2612KD
2613 
2613A 
2613B 
2613C 
2613CS 
2613D 
2613F 
2613G 
2613H 
2613KA 
2613KB 
2613KC 
2613KE 
2613KM 
2613M 
2613MF 
2613N 
2613NA 
2613NAS 
2613NAKS 
2613NB 
2613NBS 
2613NBKS 
2613NK 
2613NKS 
2613NM 
2613NS 
2613P 
2613X
2614 
2614A
2615 
2615A 
2615B 
2615C 
2615D 
2615E 
2616B 
2616C 
2616CL 
2616D
2617 
2617A 
2617B 
2617C 
2617E 
2617F
2618 
2618A 
2618B 
2618D 
2618E

ILCO 
1073BR 
1120C 
1120 
1119 
1117 
1123 
1064 
1069 
1059 
1059A 
1018 
1018L 
1018LR 
1018S 
1017 
1017A 
01017B 
1017B 
1017BA 
1261 
1038 
1041C 
1041P 
1262A 
1260 
01040 
01042 
1042 
1042R 
1041 
1041B 
1074 
1041D 
1041E 
1113 
1041G 
1098 
1098X 
1098L 
1098DB 
S1098DB 
F1098 
C1098A 
C1098L 
D1098L 
H1098X 
H1098L 
H1098DB 
H1098DL 
H1098M 
1098M 
C1098M 
1198 
01198 
01198C 
H01198C 
B1198 
B1198C 
HB1198C 
H1198 
H1198C 
M1198 
1198C 
1098E 
1098B 
1072
1048
1049 
1049C 
1049R 
1049CR 
1049B 
1049BR 
1121C 
1121B 
1121BA _ 
1121CR 
1001DA 
1001D 
R1001ED 
R1001EF 
R1001EE 
R1001EF 
1003 
1001A 
1001
1001GR 
1001G

Graham 
2618F 
2618M
2619 
2619A 
2619B 
2619C 
2619D 
2619DA 
2619DL 
2619E 
2619EC 
2619ECL 
2619EF 
2619F 
2619FA 
2619G 
2619GA 
2619GB 
2619GE 
2619GK 
2619H 
2619HR 
2619HS 
2619HT 
2619HV 
2619J 
2619K 
2619KA 
2619KL
2620 
2620A 
2620B 
2620C 
02621 
2621 
2621B 
2621BA 
2621C 
2621D 
2621DA 
2621E 
2621F 
2621G 
2621GL 
2621GLS 
2621GS 
2621HL 
2621HR 
2621J 
2621LA 
2621LB 
2621LC 
2621LE 
262 1LF 
2621LG 
2621LH 
262 1L J 
2621LK 
262 1LL 
2621RA 
2621RB 
2621RC 
2621RE 
2621RF 
2621RG 
2621RJ 
2621RK 
2621RL 
2621RM 
2622 
2622A 
2622CA 
2622CB 
2622CN 
2622D 
2622LA 
2622LB 
2622LC 
2622LE 
2622LF 
2622LG 
2622LJ 
2622LK 
2622LL 
2622M 
2622RA 
2622RB 
2622RC

ILCO 
1001C 
M1001 
1000 
1000A 
1000B 
1000C 
1001EB 
1001EA 
1001E 
1000E 
1001J 
1001J 
X1000F 
1000F 
1000G 
1000H 
1000HL 
1000HX 
1001DX 
1000KX 
1001HR 
1001H 
1125 
1125L 
1125C 
01000H 
1000K 
1000KC 
1000KA 
1002 
1002A 
1002B 
1002C 
01010 
1010 
1008 
1007FR 
1007 
1009 
1007CA 
1010C 
1010D 
1010B 
1010BR 
1010SR 
1010S 
X1010SR 
X1010S 
1010X 
1007LA 
1007LB 
1007LC 
1007LE 
1007LF 
1007LG 
1007KMB 
1007LJ 
1007LK 
1007LL 
1007RA 
1007RB 
1007RC 
1007RE 
1007RF 
1007RG 
1007RJ 
1007RK 
1007RL 
1007RMB 
1007E 
1007L 
K1007CA 
K1007CB 
1007 KAM 
1007D 
01007LA 
01007LB 
01007LC 
01007LE 
01007LF 
01007LG 
01007LJ 
01007LK 
01007LL 
1007KMA 
01007RA 
01007RB 
01007RC

15



COMPARATIVE NUMBERS (Cont.)

Graham—Independent
Graham ILCO Graham ILCO Graham ILCO Graham ILCO
2622RE 01007RE 2631F 1013BR 2638J 1116 02756 1216
2622RF 01007RF 2631G 1013C 2638K 1079 2762 1218
2622RG 01007RG 2631H 1014A 2638KA 1079B 2764A 1067
2622RJ 01007RJ 2631J 1013B 2638L 1062S 2766 1273
2622RK 01007RK 2631K 1014 2639 10261/2 2777 1281
2622RL 01007RL 2631L 1014B 2639A 1026 2790 1294
2622RM 1007RMA 2631N 1013BX 2639C 1062J 2790C 1248
02623 01010A 2631P 1014D 2639E 1062MS 2792 1216J
2623 1010A 2631R 1014E 2639L 1062H 2805 1216L
2623B 1008A 2631T 1013L 2639LL 1062HL 2880 1258
2623C 1007C 2631X 1014J 2639T 1055 2895 1216G
2623D 1009A 2632 1043 2639TR 1055A 2896 1216E
2624 1012A 2632B 1071 2639TS 1O55B 2939R 1604
2624B 1011B 2632GA 1126A 2640 1056 3016L 1605
2624BP 1022S 2632GB 1126B 2640A 1057 3016R 1605R
2624BR 1022A 2632GC 1126C 2640B 1055S 3018 1603
2624BS 1011C 2632GD 1126D 2640D 1076C 3022L 1602
2624BT 1022C 2632GE 1126E 2640G 1081B 3022R 1602R
2624BX 1011X 2632HA 01126A 2642 1217A 3465 25BM
2624C 1012 2632HB 01126B 2642B 1217BA 3467 26M
2624D 1012DM 2632HC 01126C 2644 1217GL 3469 25M
2624E 1011E 2632HD 01126D  2661 1243F 3520A 30CM
2624F 1011 2632HE 01126E 2662 1243M 3565 22BM
2624FA 1011A 2634 1015 2664 1243D 3565A 22M
2624FG 01022 02634 1015CR 2664B 1243K 3588 24M
2624FR 1022 2634A 1015A 2664C 1306 03588 23M
2624FX 1022B 2634D 1020 02665 01275 3610E 27M
2624G 1011G 2634E 01054KR 2666F 1033B 3610G 36M
2624H 1011H 2634M 01015M 2667 889A 3611 33M
2624J 1011J 2634ML A1015M 2667A 889AR 3611B 34M
2624K 1011K 2634MS 1015MR 2667B 1037 3611F 35M
2624L 1011L 2635 1019 2667C 1O37A 3644 31M
2624M 1011M 2635A 1019A 2667D 1045 3645 32M
2624N 1011N 2635B 1019AR 2667E 1046 3650 29M
2624P 1011-04AS 2635C 1019B 2667F 1044 3674B 40M
2624PL 1011-04A 2636 1019R 02667F 1044AL 3745 39M
2624X 1011AX 2636B 1016C 2667GR 1052 3747 39AM
2624XA 1011AX 2636BL 1016B 2667M 1100 3747A 38M
2625 1012C 2636C 1016 2667P 1O37C 3748 37M
2625A 1021A 2636E 1016M N2668A 1028G 3760 41M
2625B 1021 2636F 1016N 2672 1221A 3760A 41AM
2625C 102 IB 2637 1033 2674AT 1221AH 04026 42SK
2625D 1021 BA 2637C 1050AR 2674E 1270A 4040B 42M
02626 01021A 2637D 1050A 2682C 1222L 4168B 1500C
2627 1276 2637G 1080 2682DT 1223 4168C 1500B
2627A 1276R 2638 1036 2686C 1224L 4212 1500
2627D 01307 2638B 1025 2687 1303 04212 1500A
2627E 1307A 2638D 1035 2687C 01223 4606 1501
2627F 01054 2638E 1034 2690C 1225PL 4781 1529
2628 1048 2638F 1054 2690D 1225 4782 1530
2628A 999C 2638FA 1054F 02691 1225D 4784 1527
2628B 999CA 2638FB 1054K 2697 1214 4785 1532
2628C 999CR 2638FD H1054B 2697C 1416 4787 1536
2628D 1047CR 2638FP B1054 2733 1209 4788 1535
2629 1018S 2638FR 1054R 2733G 1210B 4789 1538
2629A 1023 2638G 1054AX 2735B 1269B 4790 1534
2630C 01122D 2638GA 1054DX 2735C 1267B 4791 1526
2630CA B1098S 2638GB R1054DX 2735D 1265 4793 1533
2630K 1302S 2638GC M1054A 2735J 1315 4901L 1318R
2630KR 1302SR 2638GD 1054LB 2737B 1114A 4901R 1318
2631A 1013A 2638GF 1054T 2737GA 1092B 4905 1065
2631B 1013 2638GG S1054B 2737H 1130N 4975B 1058
2631E 1013R 2638GH 1125A 2753B 1216A

Corbin Cabinet Lock—Independent
Corbin Corbin Corbin Corbin
Cabinet ILCO Cabinet ILCO Cabinet ILCO Cabinet ILCO

231/2 1001EA 852B 1011 4141 1215B 4201 26M
0231/2 M1001E 861B 1011B 4141B 1225C 4202 25BM
24 1001E 905B 1011X 4143 1215A 4204 25M
26 1000KC 4116B 1225D 4145 1215D 4253 35M
27 1001EB 4120D 1242L 41581/2 1284A 4258 34M
027 M1001EB 4120D 1033A 4163 1003 4260 27M
94 1001A 4121B 1225G 4165 1002B 4261 33M
96 1000K 4124 1217D 41651/2 1002A 4262F 28M
97 1001 4125 1217C 41651/2 1002 4428 28AM
98 1002C 4127B 1225E 4177 1225B 4603 24M
981/2 1002B 4131A 1221AH 4192C 1001H 4605 23M
981/2. 1002A 4133 1217A 4196 1000K 4606 22BM
99 1000 41361/2 01223L 4196A 1000B 4614 21M
752-1A 1011H 41361/2B 1223L 4197 1001 4766 1214
752-12A 1011M 41361/2B 1223H 4197A 1000C 4931 1219
752B 1012 4140 1215 41971/2A 01000C 5021 1258
761B 1012DM 4140B 1225 4198 1002C 5051 1523
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COMPARATIVE NUMBERS (Cont.)

Corbin Cabinet Lock—Independent
Corbin Corbin Corbin Corbin
Cabinet ILCO Cabinet ILCO Cabinet ILCO Cabinet ILCO

5052 1522 7784 59M 8500 1237 8629 1017
5053 1521 7792 3M 8502 1278 8632 1000H
5055 1216G 77921/2 2M 8505 1239 8632VR 01000H
5056 1216E 77921/2C 7M 8563 1001D 8635 1019
5057 1217G 7798 65M 8588 1253 86351/2 1019A
5101 1500B 7878 14M 8594 01215 8636 1016S
5229 1500A 7885 47M 8600 998 8637 1016
5354 41M 7899 18M 08601 999A 8641 1012C
5375 37M 7900 45M 8601A 999B 8642 1012
5435 1512A 7903 5M 8601B 999 8644 1013BR
5469 1293 7904 9M 8601BL 999R 8645 1212
5539 1259 7905 5BM 8601C 0997X 8646 1014
55491/2 1211BH 7906 68M 8601V1/2A 997B 8649 886
55491/2 1211 7907 20AM 8601V1/2B 997 8658 1001J
55491/2 1210 7910 14BM 86021/2 1267B 8661 1243F
5569 1511 7911 55M 8603 994BM 8662 1243M
5585 1216B 7918 14CM 8603A 996M 8664 1243D
5585B 1216 7946A 20M 8604 1024 8668 1243E
5811 42SK 07959 63M 8604A 1024A 8673 1000HL
5825 01022 8138 49M 8604B 1024B 8673DR 1001DX
5826 1022 8414A 1200 8604C 1024C 8673VR 1000HX
5827 1079 8416 1201H 8605 1010B 86741/2 1001HR
5834 1017B 8416A 1246 8605L 1010BR 8681 1076
5835 1017BA 84181/2 1201AH 8606 1010C 8681H 1076R
5840 1071 8419 1200BH 8607 1010D 8682 1076A
5843 01122S 84241/2 1279 8610 01013B 8683 1076C
5963 1600 8427 1206A 8612 1000M 8684 1001EB
6645 31M 8428 1202 86121/2 1000N 8684M M1001EB
6709 32M 8442 1228 8614 1013 86841/2 1001E
6830 1400 8444 1230 8616 1000J 8685 1026V1/2
6832 1402 8450 1232 8617 1000E 8686 1026
7060A 54M 8451 1233 8618 1000G 8687 1000F
7501 43M 8453A 1234H 8618VR 01000G 8691 1098
7696A 1M 8461 1207 8620 1018 8692 1033
7698 6M 8463 1205 8621 1006 8693 1070
7699A 61M 8475 . 1220 8621A 1005 8694 1001A
7700 70M 8478 1274 8621B 1004 8695 1114
7700A 3AM 8482 1247 8621C 1005A 8697A 1098L
7714 5AM 8484 1232A 8621D 1004A 8697B 1098X
7716 14AM 8486 1206H 8622 1018S 8697C 1098DB
7719 12M 8486A 1206L 8623A 1008 8697D S1098DB
7724 17M 8486B 1203 8623C 01007KM 8697PR 01122R
7728 11AM 8487 1206B 8624 1010 8697PL 01122
7744 19M 8489 1208 8624L 1009 8727 1265
7761 20BM 8491A 1241 8625A 1021A 8734 1210A
7769 16M 8493 01244 8627B 1276 8735A 1269
7780 60M 8496 1255 8628A 999C 8762 1218

Yale—Independent
Yale ILCO Yale ILCO Yale ILCO Yale ILCO

01 1218 11GB 998GB 40 1232H 186 993
2 1237 11GC 998GC 40 1/2 1234H 187 992
3 1238 11GD 998GD 42 1233H 188 991
3 1/2 1239 11GE 998GE 42 1/2 1236H 0211F D998GA
4 1237 11GF 998GF 43 1236A 216 1315
6 994M 11GG 998GG 54 Thin 1270 225 1210BH
7 994BM 11GH 998GH 54 Thick 127OH 240 1143
8 999 11GK 998GK 56 1275 R276-1 1/2" 1225A
8C4L 999C 11VC 998VC 60 1210 288 1400
8C4R C999 121/2 997E 61 1210A 324 1211CA
8GA 999GA 13 997C 67 1269B R381 1/2 1224F
8GB 999GB 131/2 997D 68 1269 R381 1/2D 1242L
8GC 999GC 131/2JA 997JA 76 1211C R388 01223
8GD 999GD 131/2JB 997JB 77 1211B 421 L1122A
8GE 999GE 131/2JC 997JC 78 1211 465 1259
8GF 999GF 131/2JD 997JD 86 993 481 1122L
8GG 999GG 131/2JE 997JE 87 992 R481 1/2C 1044A
8GH 999GH 131/2JF 997JF 88 991 R481 1/2P 1044
8GK 999GK X13 1199 89 990 605 1403
9 1/2 999BS 16 995M 106 1/2 0999C 713 01122S
10 997CB 17 996M 108GMK 998S C855 1122L
010 R997BC 19 999B 111GMK 998 1012 997LA
101/2 997DB X21 997MX 115 1267 X2010 997XA
10 1/2J 0997B 24 1/2 1132 115 1266 3311 1028L
X10 1/2 0997X 26 1294 1161/2 995BM 3452 1128B
11 999A 27 1/2 0997A 120 1216B 3465 1128 A
Bll 1512 33 1/2 997DA 123 1420 TS5502 1/2 1216G
11B7R 887A X33 1199A 124 1420A TA5658UG 1057
11C4L 999CA X36 1199AR 125 1218 TA5658UG2 1060
11C4R 999CR 361/2 R997DA 143 F1122AR 7121 1409
11GA 998GA X37 1199B 150 1216D
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COMPARATIVE NUMBERS (Cont.)

Yale—Independent

Yale ILCO Yale ILCO
9114A 1122 9276A 1098
9116A 01122 9278A 01122A
9119A 01122R 9279A 01122AR
9146A 1122R 9290A 01122B
9267 R997MD 9291A 01122C
9275A S1098DB 9295A F1122AR

Yale ILCO Yale ILCO
9298A F1122A 9475 1511
9425 1512A 9547ZC 1122ZC
9444 H1122T 9547ZD 1122ZC
9446 H1122T 9547ZE 1122ZE
9447 H1122T 9547ZP 1122ZP
9453 H1122T 9575 1512A

Barrows-Independent

Barrows
605 B

ILCO
1021

 Barrows
| 606B

ILCO
1021A

 Barrows
| 615B

ILCO 
1021B

| Barrows
1 616B

ILCO
1021BA

Sager—Independent

Sager ILCO  Sager ILCO  Sager ILCO
1804 1047 | 18041/2 1047A  1804 1/2 1047CR

Lockwood-Independent

Lockwood ILCO Lockwood ILCO Lockwood ILCO Lockwood ILCO
101B 1006 306B 1005 314B H1004A 352B 1004C
200 200 308B 1004 322B 1004GA 354B 1004D
206B 1004B 310B 1004A 342 B 01004C 367B 1054LB
208B 01004B 312B 01004 344B 01004D

Eagle—Independent

Eagle ILCO Eagle ILCO Eagle ILCO Eagle ILCO
2306 1417 5022 1013A 5242 1013BX 11309 1014
5010 01013B 5048 1013DR 8418M 1055S 11313 1014A
5014 1013 5140 1013D 11301 1014C 11605 1014D
5018 01013C 5144 1013C 11305 1014B 11645 1014E

Master—Independent

Master ILCO Master ILCO Master ILCO
IK 1092 310K N1286R 500KC 1286E
7 1092B 400K 1287P 600K M1286R
99K 1287W 410K N1286P 907K 1286A
105K 1286C 500K 1286BP

Master
1100K
1200K
1400K

ILCO
1286B
1286R 
R1286D
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COMPARATIVE NUMBERS (Cont.)

Segal—-Independent

Segal ILCO  Segal ILCO  Segal ILCO | Segal ILCO
K3 1022S K4B 1022X  K7 1022B K9 1022
K4 1022A  K5 01022  K8 1011

Norwalk—Independent

Norwalk ILCO  Norwalk ILCO  Norwalk ILCO  Norwalk ILCO
80 1018 84 1/4 1017A 86 1/4 1017BA 88 1017BA
84 1017  86 1017B -87 1017A

Penn—Independent

Penn ILCO  Penn ILCO  Penn ILCO  Penn ILCO
502B 1016M  506B 1016C  510B 1016  520B 1016N

Russwin—Independent

Russwin ILCO  Russwin ILCO  Russwin ILCO  Russwin ILCO
745 B 1012C 750B 1012A 852B 1011  861B 1011B
752B 1012 761B 1012DM

Fraim—Independent
Fraim

K91
ILCO

1073A
 Fraim
 K93

ILCO  Fraim ILCO
1073 | K203 1120

 Fraim
| K204

ILCO
1120A

Chantrell—-Independent
Chantrell 
55H 
50

ILCO 
1015CM 
1015

 Chantrell ILCO
51 1015A

 Chantrell ILCO
53Z 01015M

 Chantrell
54

ILCO
1015C
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COMPARATIVE NUMBERS (Cont.)

Briggs & Stratton—Independent

Briggs &
Stratton
42071
42106
42107
42164
42277
42755
52138

Briggs & Briggs & Briggs &
ILCO Stratton ILCO Stratton ILCO Stratton ILCO

1098 52253 H1098L 72713 1198C 75102 H1098M
1098L 52384 C1098L 72729 H1198C 82026 1198
1098X 52518 D1098L 72733 01198C 82027 B1198
1098DB 52561 F1098 72735 H01198C 82028 01198
S1098DB 52849 C1098A 72738 B1198C 82114 1098LA
H1098X 72573 1098E 72740 HB1198C 82116 H1098LA
H1098DB 72584 H1098DC 75101 1098M 82209 1098LF

Sargent—Independent

SARGENT
F258BF 
265BB 
265BJ 
265BK 
265BR 
265BT 
265BU 
265BUT 
270BA 
270BLN 
270BRN 
270BT 
275BLA 
275 BLA 
275BLB 
275BLB 
275BLC 
275BLC 
275BLE 
275BLE 
275BLF

ILCO SARGENT ILCO SARGENT ILCO SARGENT ILCO
1010B 275BLF 1007LF 6265BB 1008A 6275BLG 01007LG
1008 275BLG 1007LG 6265BD 1007D 6275BLG 1007KC
1007 275BLG 01007KC 6265BJ 1007A 6275BLJ 01007LJ
1010 275BLJ 1007LJ 6265BJA 1007L 6275BLJ 1007KA
1009 275BLJ 1007K 6265BK 1009A 6275BLK 01007LK
1007CA 275BLK 1007LK 6265BR 1010A 6275BLK 01007KA
01010 275BLK 01007K 6265BT 1007C 6275BLL 01007LL
01007L 275BLL 01007KC 6265BUT 1007LR 6275BLL 1007KC
1007MR 275BLL 1007LL 6270BT 1007C 6275BRA 01007RA
1007KMB 275BRA 1007RA 6270BLN 1007KMA 6275BRB 01007RB
1007RMB 275BRB 1007RB 6270BRN 1007RMA 6275BRC 01007RC
1008C 275BRC 1007RC 6275BLA 1007 KA 6275BRE 01007RE
1007K 275BRE 1007RE 6275BLA 01007LA 6275BRF 01007RF
1007LA 275BRF 1007RF 6275BLB 01007KA 6275BRG 01007RG
1007LB 275BRG 1007RG 6275 BLB 01007LB 6275BRJ 01007RJ
01007K 275BRJ 1007RJ 6275BLC 01007LC 6275BRK 01007RK
1007LC 275BRK 1007RK 6275BLC 1007KC 6275BRL 01007RL
01007KC 275BRL 1007RL 6275BLE 1007KA 6278BCA K1007CA
1007K 285B 1010C 6275BLE 01007LE 6278BCB K1007CB
1007LE 295 B 1010D 6275BLF 01007LF
01007K 5559B 1248S 6275BLF 01007KA
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

884 884 R 884 B 884 BR 885 885 R
To fit Mosier Locks

886 886 A 886 L 886 R 886 RA 887
To fit Yale Locks

887 A 887 R 887 RA 888 888 A 888 R
-To fit Yale Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

888 RA 889 889 A 889 AR 990 991
To fit Yale Locks

992 993 MILLED 994 BM MILLED 995 BM
994 ARM 994 M

To fit Yale Locks

N 995 M
For Terrell

Locker

MILLED
995 M

MILLED
996 M

997 997 A 0997 A

To fit Yale Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

997 B 0997 B 0997 BR 997 BA 997 BC R 997 BC
-To fit Yale Locks

997 C 997 CB 997 D 997 DA R 997 DA 997 DB
To fit Yale Locks

997 DX 997 E 997 ER 997 EB 0997 E 997 F
To fit Yale Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

997 G 0997 G 997 GB 997 GR 0997 GR 997 GX
To fit Yale Locks

997 GXR J 997 M J 997 MR 997 JA 997 JB 997 JC
To fit Yale Locks

997 JD 997 JE 997 JF 997 KA 997 KAX 997 KB
-To fit Yale Locks-
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

997 KC 997 KD 997 KE 997 KF 997 LA 997 LC
To fit Yale Locks

997 MC 997 MD R 997 MD 997 MY 997 MX R 997 MX
To fit Yale Locks

997 RA 997 RAX 997 RB 0997 RB E 997 RB X 997 RB
For Mills Novelty

To fit Yale Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

997 RC 997 RD 997 RE 997 RF 997 SA 997 SB
To fit Yale Locks-

997 SC 997 SD 997 SE 997 SF 997 X 0997 X
To fit Yale Locks

997 XA 998 998 A 998 GA 998 GB S 998 GB
To fit Yale Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

998 GC 998 GD 998 GE 998 GF 998 GG 998 GH
To fit Yale Locks-

998 GK 998 R 998 S 998 SB 998 VA 998 VC
To fit Yale Locks-

V98 XC D 998 GA D 998 GB D 998 GC D 998 GD
To fit Yale Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

D 998 GE D 998 GF D 998 GG D 998 GH D 998 GK
To fit Yale Locks

999 999 A 999 B 999 BS C 999 999 C
To fit Yale Locks

0999 C 999 CA 999 CR 999 GA 999 GB 999 GC
To fit Yale Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

999 GD 999 GE 999 GF 999 GG 999 GH 999 GK
-To fit Yale Locks

999 R 999 RA 999 XG 1000 01000 1000 A
-To fit Yale Locks- -To fit Corbin Locks

1000 AB 1000 B 1000 C 01000 C 1000 D 1000 DA
To fit Corbin Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1000 E 1000 ER 1000 F X 1000 F 1000 G 1000 H
To fit Corbin Locks

1000 HL R 1000 HL 01000 F 01000 G 01000 H 1000 HX
-To fit Corbin Locks

R 1000 HX 1000 J 1000 K 1000 KA 1000 KB 1000 KX
To fit Corbin Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1000 KC 1000 KV 1000 M 1000 MR 1000 N R 1000 DX
For Bauer

Wheel Lock
-To fit Corbin Locks

R 1000 S 1000 S 1001 1001 A 1001 AB 1001 BA
For Acme -To fit Corbin Locks

1001 AC 1001 C 1001D 1001 DA 1001 DB 1001 DC
-To fit Corbin Locks



NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1001 DS 1001 DX M 1001 1001 E M 1001E
To fit Corbin Locks

1001 EA 1001 EB M 1001 EB 1001 EC R 1001 ED
To fit Corbin Locks

R1001 EE       R1001EF        R 1001 EM 1001 G 1001 GR 1001H
To fit Corbin Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1001 HR 1001 J 1001 JR 1002 1002 A
To fit Corbin Locks

1002 B 1002 C 1003 1004 01004 1004 A
To fit Corbin Locks To fit Lockwood Locks

H 1004 A 1004 B 01004 B 1004 C 01004 C 1004 D
To fit Lockwood Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

01004 D 1004 GA 1005 1005 A 1006 1007
                                                            To fit Lockwood Locks                                                                                         To fit Sargent

1007 A 1007 C 1007 CA 1007 D 1007 E 1007 F
-------------------------- ---------------------------------------To fit Sargent Locks—-----------------------------------------------------------------------

1007 FR K 1007 AB K 1007 CA K 1007 CB 1007 K
Master for To fit

K1007CA-K1007CB LA-LE-LJ Locks
—-------------------------------------------------------------- To fit Sargent Locks---------------------------------------------------- —------- ----------
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1007 KA 1007 KAM 01007 K 01007 KA 1007 KC 01007 KC
To fit To fit To fit To fit To fit

LA-LE-LJ Locks LB-LE-LK Locks LB-LF-LK Locks LC-LG-LL Locks LC-LG-LL Locks
—-------- ---------------------------------------------------------- To fit Sargent Locks------------------------------------------------------------------------

1007 KLM 1007 KM 01007 KM S 1007 KM            1007 KMA       1007 KMB
--------------------------------- --------------------------------- To fit Sargent Locks------------------------------------------------------------------------

1007 L 1007 LR 01007 L 1007 M 01007 M 1007 MR
____  Master Master Master

—————----------—---------------- To fit Sargent Locks--------------------------------------------------------------------- -
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1007 MN 1007 LA 01007 LA 1007 LB 01007 LB 1007 LC
To fit Sargent Locks-

01007 LC 1007 LE 01007 LE 1007 LF 01007 LF 1007 LG
To fit Sargent Locks

01007 LG 1007 LJ 01007 LJ 1007 LK 01007 LK 1007 LL
To fit Sargent Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

01007 LL 1007 RA 01007 RA 1007 RB 01007 RB 1007 RC
-To fit Sargent Locks

01007 RC 1007 RE 01007 RE 1007 RF 01007 RF 1007 RG
To fit Sargent Locks

01007 RG 1007 RJ 01007 RJ 1007 RK 01007 RK 1007 RL
-To fit Sargent Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

01007 RL 1007 RMA 1007 RMB 1008 1008 A 1008 C
To fit Sargent Locks-

1008 CA 1009 01009 1009 A 1010 01010
To fit Sargent Locks-

01010 A 1010 A 1010 B 1010 BR L 1010 B
To fit Sargent Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

X 1010 B X 1010 BR 1010 G 1010 D 1010 S 1010 SR
To fit Sargent Locks

X 1010 S X 1010 SR 1010 X
-------------------------------—To fit Sargent Locks---------------------------

L 1010 X 1011
For Seng Wheel Lock For

Sargent Russell & Erwin

1011 A 1011 AX 1011 B 1011 BX 1011 C 1011 E
--------- -------------------------- ---------------------- To fit Russell & Erwin Locks-------------------------------------------------------------
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1011 G 1011 GG 1011 H 1011 J 1011 JJ 1011 JR
-To fit Russell & Erwin Locks

1011 K 1011 KA 1011 L 1011 M 1011N
To fit Russell & Erwin Locks-

1011 X R 1011 X 1011-04 AS 1011-04 A 1012 1012 A
------ Hart & Hutchinson-------------
—To fit Russell & Erwin Locks—
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1012 C 1012 DM
—To fit Russell & Erwin Locks-----

1013 1013 A 1013 B 01013 B
To fit Eagle Locks

01013 BR 1013 BR 1013 CR 1013 BX 1013 C 01013 C
To fit Eagle Locks

01013 CR 1013 D 1013 DL 1013 DR 1013 E 1013 F
To fit Eagle Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1013 L 1013 R 1014 1014 A 1014 B 1014 C
To fit Eagle Locks

1014 D 1014 DA 1014 DR 1014 DS 1014 E 1014 G
To fit Eagle Locks

1014 H 1014 J 1015 1015 A 01015 M
Master

01015 MR
Master

To fit Chantrell LocksTo fit Eagle Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS
L
N
P

Q
R

S
T

U

V
W

X
Y

01015 L to Y
1015 C 1015 CM

Master Blank
1015 CR1015 M

Master Blank
-To fit Chantrell Locks

A 1015 M A 1015 MR 1016 1016 C1016 B
To fit Penn Locks

1015 MR
To fit Chantrell Locks 

(Master Blanks)

1016 M 1016 S
To fit Penn Locks-

1016 N 1017 1017 A
To fit Norwalk Locks-

1017 B
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1017 BA 01017 B 01017 M 01017 N 01017 V 01017 W
Master

------------------------------------------------------------- To fit Norwalk Locks---------------------------------------------------------- ———

1018 1018 L 1018 LR 1018 S 1019 1019 A
—- ---------------------------To fit Norwalk Locks-------- ---------------------------------  ------To fit Reading & Vassar Locks—

1019 AR 1019 B 1019 R 1020 1021 1021 A
- --------------------To fit Reading Locks---------------------------For Huber ------------—For Barrows Locks------------
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

01021 A 1021 B 1021 BA 1022 01022 1022 A
Dexter

--------------------- To fit Barrows Locks------------------------- --------------------------------------- To fit Segal Locks—-

1022 B 1022 C 1022 E 1022 S 1022 X 1023
For Butters Tire Lock For Clinton

--------------- ----------------------------------- To fit Segal Locks----------------------------------------------- —----------

1023 A 1024 1024 A 1024 B 1024 C 1025
For Clinton------------------------------------------For Chicago Locks------------------------------------------For Hamilton
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1026 1026 1/2 1027 1028.055 .050 01028 A .050
------------ For Vaughan------------------- Emo. S. Co. 1028 L .050 1028 A 01028 AH .060

Width .375 .385 .335

.050 .050 .050 .050 .060  
1028 B 1028 C 1028 D 1028 E 1028 G 1028 M .080

Width .380 .375 .375 .365 .335 .465

.060 1028 AY .055 1028 P .040 .040 1031 .040
1028 N For York 1029 1030 1239 S .060

Width .335 .385 .315 .285 .285
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

040 .040 .045 1033 .060 1033 B 1033 D
1031 B 1032 1032 A For Union 1033 A For Bell-Durand Bell Locker

For Durand Steel Locker
Width .280 .245 .245 .315 .295 .300

1033 E 1033 F 1034 1035 1036 ...........1036 b
Bell Locker To Fit Dudley ------------------For Peterboro----------------------------------------- For Belleville

Width .250 .295 

1037 1037 A 1037 B 1037 C 1037 CA 1037 CL
—--------- ---------------------------------------------- ---------To fit Narragansett------------------------------------- - —————————
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1037 D 1037 E 1041 EA 1041 F 1041 FE 1041 FG
Width .335 .275 To flt Baird For Junkunc Bros.------------To fit Chicago Locks-----------

----------- To fit Narrassansett-------------

1041 G 1041 GA 1041GB 1041 GR 1041 H 1041 J
-To fit Chicago Locks

1041L 1041N 1041 P 1041 PA 1043 1044
To fit Chicago Locks To fit Illinois Locks- For N. Y. Locks For Terrell

Lockers (Yale)
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1044 A 1044 AL 1045 1046 1047 1047 A
—For Terrell Lockers (Yale)------- -----------------For Yale Safe Locks---------- ---------------------To fit Sager----------------

1047 CR 1048 1049 1049 R 1049 B 1049 BR
For Sager & Miller ---------------------------------------------- To fit Safe Locks—---------------------------------------------

1049 C 1049 CR 1050 1050 A 1050 AR 1050 B
--------To fit Safe Locks------------- ------------------------------------------To fit Springer Locks---------------------------------------------
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1051 1051 A 1051 S 1052 1052 R 1052 B
-------------------For Electric Switches------------------------- 1052 A (1 Hole in Head)--------------------------- For York Safe 

---------------------For Yale Safe---------------------

1054 1054 R 1054 A 1054 D H 1054 H 1054 A
1054 B 21/32
1054 C 9/16

-—To fit Independent Locks----------------------- --------------------------------------------

H 1054 B M 1054 A B 1054 1054 BX M 1054 B S 1054 B
—------------------------------------To fit Independent Locks--------- ————————------------------- --------
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

B 1054 B L 1054 C K 1054 AX X 1054 BK 1054 EC 1054 DX
------------------------------- -------------------- ------------ To fit Independent Locks—------------------------------

R 1054DX S 1098D 1054 HT 1054 JK X 1054JK. 1054 LB
To fit Independent Locks

1054 F 1054 GM 1054 J 1054 K X 1054 K 1054 KW
To fit Independent Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1054 S 1054 T 1054 X 1054 AX 1125 A
G F and Berger 

Vertical Files 
-------------------------- ------------ --------------------- To fit Independent Locks---------------------------------------------------------------------

01054 01054 A L 1054 B 01054 R 01054 K 01054 KR
------ To fit Schlage Locks------------- To fit —-------------- -------------To fit McKinney Locks--------------------  

Chicago Lock

1054 W R 1054 W 1054 KD 1055 1055 A 1055 AL
----------—For Weaver Dexter —----------------------------To fit Eagle Locks----------------------------- 

Central Mach. Co.-------------------- National Brass
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

R 1055 AL 1055 B 1055 S 1056 1057 1059
------------------------------------------To fit Eagle Locks---------------------------------------------- For Yale For RY-Lock

1059 A 1059 B 1060 1060 A 1061 060
-----------To fit RY-Lock------------------ ------------To fit Yale-Hartman----------- For Eagle Locks 1063

Sargent & Greenleaf 
Width .280

1064 1065 .050 1067 1068
For National Locks To fit Corbin 1066 For Concentric Lock Sargent & Greenleaf

For Diebold Safe Co. Ferro Stamping
Locks

Width .285
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1069 1071 1071 A 1071 B 1072 1073
To fit Rockford ---------------------- For Wilson-Bohannon------------------------------- For Peterboro To fit Fraim

1073 A 1073 B 1073 BR 1073 C 1073 DA 1073 DB
-------- ----------------- ----------------------------------------To fit Fraim Locks—------------------------------- ---------------------------------------

1073 DC 1073 F 1073 G 1076 1076 R 1076 A
- ----------------------To fit Fraim Locks---------------------------------------------------------------- To fit Corbin-----------------------------
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1076 AR 1076 B 1076 C 1077 1078 1078 A
To fit Corbin

1079 1079 A 1079 AB 1079 B
—--------------------------------------------To fit Keil Locks----------------------------------------------- -----

1080
For Rixon

1080 A 1081 1081 R 1081 B 075 050
1081 C
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

.050
1084

Width Narrow End .435

.050
1085

Width Narrow End .365

.055
1084 B

Width .340
.050
1086

Width Narrow End .435

.050 .050 .050 .050 060
Width 1087 1088 1089 1090 1091
Narrow .360 .360 Width .375 .295 .325
End

1092 1092 B 1093 .050 .040 1095 .040 .040
------- For Master Padlocks—-------- 1093 H .060 1094 1095 H .060 1095 A

1095 HL .050
Width .370 .290 .300 .300
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CYLINDER KEY BLANKS

1096 1096 L 1096 B
To fit Lion Locks

1098 F 1098 C 1098 A
For 1931 Ford Ignition (1931 Ford)

------------ To fit Briggs & Stratton Locks----------------

1098 B 1098 DB H 1098 DB S 1098 DB H 1098 DC 1098 E
----------------- ------ To fit Briggs & Stratton Locks--------------------------------------------------------------

1098 L H 1098 L C 1098 L D 1098 L H 1098 LA 1098 LA
1935-1936 General Motors Cars

-To fit Briggs & Stratton Locks------------------------------------------------------------------
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CYLINDER KEY BLANKS

1098 LF 1098 LB CM 1098 1098 GM 1098 X H 1098 X
To fit All Steel Equip. Master Key Grand Master

Ford Spare Tire Lock Section Key Section
-----------------------------------------  ——----------- To fit Briggs & Stratton Locks—-------------------------------------------------------------

1098 L

1098 X

1098 DB

This Blank 
Takes

Above Key 
Sections

1098 M H 1098 M B 10981S 01122 D 1099 1100
For Allen-To fit Locks for Radios-—Master Key Section— 

To fit Briggs & Stratton

1110 .040
1110 A .050
1110 B .060

1110 BH .070
Width .380

1114 1114 A 1114 B 1114 BA 1115
To fit Best Locks For Unit Lock Co. To fit Mosier
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1115 A 1115 AL
------------ -------—To fit Mosier Locks—

1115 B 1116
For Ertel Locks

1117
For Pexto

.035
1118

To fit Keyhole Locks

1119 1120 1120 A 1120 AC 1120 B 1120 C
For Reading Knob ------------To fit Fraim Locks--------- —---------------------To fit Slaymaker Locks-------------------------

Works & Earle

1120 D 1120 E
 To fit Slaymaker Locks------------

1121 1121 A 1121 BA
(Service Blank)

1121 B
Used on Ford

To fit Crown Locks-
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CYLINDER KEY BLANKS

1121 C 1121 CR F 1122 A F 1122 AR 01122 01122 R
(Ford) (Cabinet)

For Yale Junior-Miller LocksTo fit Crown Locks

L 1122 A 01122 A 01122 AR 01122 B 01122 BR 01122 C
To fit Yale Jr. Locks

01122 S 1122 L H 1122 T 1122 ZC 1122 ZD
Late ’34 Plymouth For 1933 Cars For 1934 Chrysler For 1934 Dodge
——  ----- ----- ---------------- To fit Yale Jr. Locks--------------------------- ----------------------------—------------
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CYLINDER KEY BLANKS

1122 ZE 1122 ZP H 1122 M 1123 1123 A
For 1934 DeSoto For 1934 Plymouth To fit Taylor------------To fit Welsh Locks------------
---------------To fit Yale Jr. Locks—---------------

.050
1124

Width .275
To fit Sargent

1125 1125 B 1125 C 1125 D
Padlock 1932-1936 Ford

---------------------—--------------- To fit Hurd Locks----------- ------ —---------------------

.050 1124 B .050
A 1124 1124 BH .060

Width .275 .275
----------- To fit Sargent Locks-----------

A

B

C

D

E

These Blanks 
Pass Above

Key Sections

1125 L 1125 S
Chev. Spare Tire

------- To fit Hurd Locks---------------

1126
To fit Shroder

1126 M
(Six Pin)

01126 M
(Five Pin)

For SHRODER LOCKS
Master Key Sections
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1128 1128 A
To fit Yale

1128 B 1129 1129 A
For National Cash Register

1129 R

1129 C
For National 

Cash Register

1130 N
To fit McKinney

1132
To fit Yale

1133
To fit HHM Safe

1135 1137
For Chicago 
“ACE” Locks

1139 1139 A 1139 AB 1139 B 1140 1141
For Reese Padlock To fit TaylorTo fit Fraim Locks
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CYLINDER KEY BLANKS

1143
For Yale Padlock

1154 1154 A
To fit Independent Locks

1198 01198 B 1198
1934 NASH 1934 CADILLAC 1934 BUICK
1934 CHEVROLET 1934 LA SALLE 1934 PONTIAC

1934 OLDSMOBILE
To fit Briggs & Stratton Locks

M 1198 1198 C
MASTER FOR 1198, 1934 CHEVROLET 

01198, B1198

01198 C B 1198 C M 1198 C 1198 A
1934 CADILLAC 1934 BUICK MASTER FOR 1198C, 1934 NASH
1934 LA SALLE 1934 PONTIAC 01198C, B1198G
1934 OLDSMOBILE These are not cut keys. See Note.

—To fit Briggs & Stratton Locks------------------------------------------------------------------

NOTE:
These special patented blanks 

are not cut keys. They are to be 
used the same as regular blanks 
for duplicating, cutting from code 
or from depth keys. They will 
save the Locksmith 80% of his 
work, and the key can be cut more 
accurately and in less time. After 
cutting the special blanks, when 
compared with the original keys 
they will not be exactly alike in 
the pass cut positions, but this is 
not important as long as they 
match with the original where the 
levers rest on the key.

All pre-cut blanks illustrated 
on this page are patented

1198 B
1934 NASH

H 1198 G HO 1198 G HB 1198 C
1934 CHEVROLET 1934 CADILLAC 1934 BUICK

1934 LA SALLE 1934 PONTIAC
1934 OLDSMOBILE

These are not cut keys. See Note.
-To fit Briggs & Stratton Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

1199
1935 CHRYSLER

1199 A
1935 DODGE

1199 AR
1935 DE SOTO

1199 B
1935 PLYMOUTH

.060
1211 S

Width .305
To fit YaleTo fit Yale Locks-

.060
S 1211 BH

Width .255
For Yale Padlock

.070
1224 HGS

.295

.050
1248 S

.335
For Sargent 

Push Padlocks

1269 S 1269 BS
---------- For Yale Padlocks---------

.040
1278 S

.325

.060
1303 S

Width .300
For Lyons Locker

.050
S 1306 A

S 1306 AN (1 Hole 
.375 in Head)

To fit Eagle

01307 1307 A
To fit Schlage------------

.060
1312 NS

.330

.045
1319

Electric Switches
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NICKEL-SILVER KEY BLANKS

.045
1319 S

Electric Switches

1321 S .050
1321 SH .060

Width .300

.040
1321 SL

.305

1322 S .050 
1322 SH .060

.275

.060
1323

.375
For Mosier

.070
1324
.310

.070
1324 S

Width .310

.065 
1326
.305

For Medart

brass keys

.060
1327
.280

To fit Western

.055
1365
.335

For Diebold

1423 1423 B
(Brass)

1520 1521 1522 1523 1524 1525 1526
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BRASS KEYS

1527 1528 1529 1530 1531 1532

1533 1534 1535 1536 1537 1538

GUT KEYS IN SETS

CUT KEY SET TO FIT CHICAGO LOCKS

The “1041-D Cut Key Set”
The “1041-D Cut Key Set” is the only effective and sure method of fitting keys by 

number to locks of the Chicago type. The “1041-D Cut Key Set” contains 576 cut keys, 
of different combinations, to fit the Chicago type lock using blank No. 1041-D, illustrated 
on page 70, Catalog No. 11.

With each “1041-D Cut Key Set” is furnished our “Chart of Equivalents,” by means 
of which it is possible to supply cut keys of the Chicago type used on Reo, 
Jordan, Chandler, Chevrolet, Graham-Paige, Jewett, 1930 Buick, wheel locks, tire locks, 
padlocks, cabinets, rear deck locks, and various other locks of this type by the simple 
method of noting on the “Chart of Equivalents” which key of a particular series letter 
and number may be substituted for a key on the cut key set of 576 keys.To fit

Chicago Locks

CUT KEY SET

FOR THE

1932 BUICK

For Glove Compartment Locks

4 Key Changes, BMC1-4BMC1-4
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CYLINDER KEY BLANKS TO FIT LOCKS NOT OF AMERICAN MANUFACTURE

999 E 1033 Z 1062 N 1062 C 1062 L 1062 LS
B. K. S. ------------------------Zeni-------------------------------------------------------------------- Etas---- ———------------------- —

1062 1062 A A 1062 A A 1062 L 1062 B
4 Pin 5 Pin

----------------------------------------------------------H. F. L.-------------------------------------------------------------------

1062 E
Kenrick

1062 F 1062 G 1062 CA 1033 C 1062 D 1062 DB
Kenrick Century Union

See index for other foreign key blanks not illustrated here

67



CYLINDER KEY BLANKS TO FIT LOCKS NOT OF AMERICAN MANUFACTURE

1062 DC 1062 DS R 1062 DS
Union

1062 H R 1062 HL 1062 HL
Vaughan-

1062 J 1062 JA 1062 M 1062 MA 1062 MS A 1062 P
--------------------------------------------------- ----------Vaughan--------------------------------------------------------------- Lips

1062 P R 1062 P 1062 Q B 1062 Q R 1062 Q 1062 QA
Lips

See index for other foreign key blanks not illustrated here
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CYLINDER KEY BLANKS TO FIT LOCKS NOT OF AMERICAN MANUFACTURE

1062 QB 1062 QN 1062 QS 1062 QT
--------------- ------------------------------ —-Lips---------------------------------------------------

1062 RE 1062 T
Regal Damm

1070 1070 R 1062 U 1062 UA
---------------- Damm---------------------- ---------------------C. E. Schultz---------------

1062 W 1062 WA
------------Ronis - Mathis------------------

1062 S 1062 X 1062 Y 1062 V 1424 A 1424
Croning Jowil Shaw 99 Columbia (Steel) (Steel)

See index for other foreign key blanks not illustrated here
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NICKEL-SILVER AUTO KEYS AND BLANKS

1040 01040 1041 1041 B 1041 C 1041 D
For Chicago Locks

1042 01042 1042 R 1041 E 1074
------- —-------------------------For Ford----------------------------------- ------------------- For Baird Locks

1113 1262 A Complete Series Complete Series Complete Series
Carried Carried Carried

ForBest For Clum F51 to F74 A31 to A54 DB76 to DB99
Auto Keys Auto Keys Auto Keys
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STEEL AUTO KEYS AND BLANKS

.060 .060 .060 .060 .060
1263 1263 A 1264 1264 A 1264 B

.060
1264 C 0360 1301 B 1225 H 1225 1421

To fit 
Delco Remy 

Nickel Plated

1300 1300 R 1302 S (Silver) 1302 SR (Silver)
1302 (Steel) 1302 R (Steel)

-----------------------To fit Eagle------------------------

1314
For Delco
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NICKEL-SILVER KEYS

Complete Series 
Carried

T6658 to T6663 
same as

T2540 to T2545

Carried
4230
4250
4260

Carried
53330
53350
53360

Carried
53230
53250
53260

Carried
4330
4350
4360

-For Excelsior Trunk Locks-

1081 D 1081 DR
—For Excelsior Trunk Locks----

Complete Series 
Carried 

99Y1 to 99Y12

Complete Series Complete Series Complete Series
Carried Carried Carried

022U5 to 022U8 022U9 to 022U14 022U15 to 022U20
------------—For Eagle Trunk Locks------------------------------------------

Complete Series
Carried

022U21 to 022U24

Complete Series 
Carried

022U25 to 022U30
022U37 to 022U48 

-For Eagle Trunk Locks-

Complete Series 
Carried 

022U73 to 022U78

Complete Series Complete Series
Carried  Carried

U51 to U54 TTB1 to TTB6
For Yale Trunk For Corbin Trunk Locks
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NICKEL-SILVER KEYS

Complete Series            Complete Series        Complete Series           Complete Series              Complete Series                        Complete Series 
Carried Carried Carried Carried Carried Carried

TF1 to TF12 TQ13 to TQ24          HTK1 to HTK12            WBS1 to WBS12                   WBT1 to WBT12              TZ1 to TZ12
------------- ----- —----------------------------------------------- For Corbin Trunk Locks...............................................................  —------------

1065 8888
Complete Series             Complete Series             Complete Series            Complete Series                 Complete Series 

Carried Carried Carried Carried Carried For Bassett
HTM1 to HTM12             HTN1 to HTN12            TTD1 to TTD6            TTC1 to TTC6           TTF1-TTF2-TTF3

——------------------------------------------- For Corbin Trunk Locks----------------------------------------------------- -

CK 11
 To fit C11 

everlasting Trunk 
Atkinson & Long

1058 B 1058 C 1062 K 10581879
-For Neumann & Intimo-
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500 501 502 503 504 505 506 507 508 509

510 511 512 513 514 515 516 517 518 519

520 521 522 523 524 525 526 527 528 529

532 533 534 535 536 537 538 53

540 541 542 74 543 544 545 546



600 601 602 603 604 605 606

608 609 610 611 612 613
607

614 615 616 617 618 619 620

621 622 623 624 625 626 627

628
629 630 631 632 633 634

76

605856

43

50 52 54

S12 13 21 S21 31 34 42

T53 T54 18Y25 1826 18Y27 A 12

22US

T121  T122 T123 124
T51 T52

22U1 22U2 22U3 22U4

22US 22U6 22U7



STEEL KEYS

635 636 637 638 639 640

UG230UG360UG350UG330UG260UG250

62 64 66 68 70 72

642 643 644 545 646 641

TTAI TI33

HJI

Complete Series Complete Series Complete Series 
Carried Carried Carried

TTA1 to TTA6 T133 to T136 HJ1 to HJ12
1318 1318 R

Cut Keys in Changes 
56K5 56K6 56K7 56K8

1416
For Eagle

TTE
3404

Y51

Letter Box Keys 
Complete Series 

Carried 
S1A1 to S1A12

Complete Series 
Carried 

Y51 to Y54
3404 1213 E Steel, Brass Plated

Complete Series Complete Series
Carried 56K9-56K10-

TTE1-TTE2-TTE3 56K11-56K12
To fit Corbin Trunk Lock For Eagle Locks

1573
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-For Neumann-

Complete Series Complete Series Complete Series Complete Series 
Carried Carried Carried Carried

56V4 to 56V15 56V19 to 56V21 56V1 to 56V3 T6654 to T6657
56V16 to 56V18 For Everlasting 

Trunk 
---------------------- To fit Eagle Trunk Locks—-----------------

1539
Complete Series 

Carried 
5931 to 5933

Complete Series 
Carried 

5941 to 5943

5985
Complete Series

Carried
5951 to 5953

—To fit Excelsior Trunk Locks------ -

5986 1414 C
(N 87)

1415 1415 D 1415 R
---- ------- For Milwaukee Mi Locks------------------------

To fit Milwaukee Trunk Locks-

582 1575
Complete Series 

Carried
T35 to T37 

For Everlasting 
Trunks 

Atkinson & Long
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CASH REGISTER KEYS

700
To fit 2-3

701
To fit 2

702
To fit 1-800

703 704
To fit 1-700

705
To fit 6

706
To fit 8

707
To fit 5

708 709

710 711 712
To fit 5L

714 715
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CASH REGISTER KEYS

716
To fit 1D

718 719 X 719 Z
To fit X1 To fit Z1

-For National Cash Register------

722 725

721
To fit New No. 5

723
To fit No. 10

720
— For National Cash Register—

724 726 A
To fit Drawer A

726 B
To fit Drawer B

SKELETON
KEYS

Will fit most 
ordinary door locks

27 SK (2 skelton keys on a card)
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MALLEABLE IRON KEY BLANKS

1M 2M 2 DM 2 EM 3 M

2 AM

3 AM

4 M 4 BM 5 M 5 BM 5 AM 6 M
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MALLEABLE IRON KEY BLANKS

7 M 7 DM 8 M 9 M 10 M

11 M 11 AM 12 M 13M 14 M 14 AM

14 BM
For Independent and Corbin “P” Series
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14 CM
For Corbin “R” Series



MALLEABLE IRON KEY BLANKS

15 M 16 M 17 M 18 M 19 M 20 M

20 AM 20 BM 21 M 22 BM 22 M 23 M

24 M 25 M
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MALLEABLE IRON KEY BLANKS

25 BM

26 M 26 BM 27 M 28 M 28 AM 28 BM

29 M 30 M 30 CM 31M

28 CM

33 M 32 M
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MALLEABLE IRON KEY BLANKS

34M 35 M 36 M 37 M 38 M 39 M 40 M

39 AM

41 M 41 AM 42 M 42 SK 43 M 44 M 45 M

47 M 46 M
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MALLEABLE IRON KEY BLANKS

48 M 49 M 50 M 51 M 52 M 54 M

55 M 56 M 57 M 59 M 60 M 61 M

63 M62 M
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MALLEABLE IRON KEY BLANKS

58 M 64 M 65 M 66 M 67 M 68 M

69 M 70 M 71 M 72 M 73 M
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MALLEABLE IRON KEY BLANKS

402 N 74 M 75 M 77 M 78 M

1500 1500 A 1500 B 1500 C 1501

1500 D 1511 1512 1512 A
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P 1
Complete Series 

Carried 
P1 to P12

For Corbin and 
Independent Inside 

Door Locks

R 1
Complete Series 

Carried 
R1 to R72 

To fit Corbin “R” 
Series Locks

401 N
Complete Series 

Carried 
1 to 6

For Locks Nos. 3109 
and 3126

403 N
Complete Series 

Carried 
1 to 12

For 1 Tumbler Locks 
No. 5204-5204 1/2 

5232-5232 1/2

417 N
Complete Series 

Carried
P1 to P48

For 3 Tumbler Lock 
No. 3119

K1 to K24 for
3 Tumbler Locks
No. 5205-5205 1/2

5233-5233 1/2

1600
(Bronze)

200
(Steel)

165
(Brass, Nickel Plated)

153
(Solid Steel) 

Complete Series 
Carried B1 to B96 

For 3 Tumbler Locks
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SOLID STEEL KEY BLANKS

136 SB 152 SB 175 SB 178 SB
(Bronze, Nickel Plated)

152 163 174 406
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BRONZE PADLOCK AND 
SHIP BLANKS

1601

1606 1607 1608 1609 1610

1602 1602 R 1603 1604 1605 1605 R
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MALLEABLE IRON KEY BLANK SPECIFICATIONS

Bit Bit Bit Depth
Key No. Post Width Height Thick- Hole Hole

Inches Inches ness Inches
Inches

1M No. 3 7/16 7/16 5/64
2M No. 20 3/8 7/16 5/64
2AM No. 4 3/8 13/32 7/64
2DM No. 19 3/8 13/32 5/64
2EM No. 19 3/8 13/32 5/64
3M No. 9 3/8 7/16 1/16
3AM 1/4'' 1/2 13/32 3/8
4M No. 7 7/16 7/16 5/64
4BM No. 6 15/32 13/32 3/32
5M No. 7 1/2 7/16 3/32
5AM 15/64'' 1/2 7/16 3/32
5BM No. 5 1/2 7/16 3/32
6M No. 5 1/2 13/32 3/32
7M NO. 20 3/8 5/16 5/64
7DM No. 19 3/8 7/16 5/64
8M No. 10 7/16 1/2 5/64
9M No. 15 1/2 13/32 5/64

10M No. 15 13/32 13/32 5/64
11M 1/4" 9/16 1/2 3/32
11AM 17/64'' 1/4 9/16 3/32
12M No. 12 21/32 7/16 5/64
13M 1/4" 3/8 9/16 3/32
14M No. 2 15/32 15/32 3/32
14AM No. 5 3/8 15/32 9/64
14BM No. 12 3/8 3/8 3/32
14CM No. 9 3/8 3/8 3/32
15M No. 10 9/16 7/16 3/32
16M No. 12 7/16 7/16 5/64
17M No. 12 1/2 1/2 5/64
18M No. 8 1/2 7/16 3/32
19M No. 11 3/8 1/2 3/32
20M No. 17 7/16 9/32 5/64
20AM No. 4 1/2 9/32 3/32
20BM No. 3 13/32 9/32 3/32
21M No. 3 .275 11/32 3/32 No. 28 11/16
22M No. 1 .250 9/32 7/64 No. 26 9/16
22BM No. 1 .250 9/32 7/64 No. 26 9/16
23M No. 3 .225 9/32 3/32 No. 28 5/8
24M No. 5 .200 3/16 3/32 No. 29 3/8
25M No. 18 7/64 11/16 Over All
25BM No. 18 1/4 3/8 Over All
26M No. 17 1/4 3/8 Over All
26BM No. 10 1/4 15/32 Over All
27M No. 2 .415 3/8 3/32 No. 20 11/16
28M No. 1 9/32 3/16 7/16 No. 19 7/8
28AM 9/32'' 9/32 5/16 7/64 No. 19 7/8
28BM No. 1 9/32 3/16 7/16 No. 19 7/8
28CM 5/16 7/64 1/16" 1/4 Slot
29M 17/64" .402 3/8 3/8 No. 13 7/8
30M No. 1 .280 3/8 7/64 No. 20 13/16
30CM No. 1 .280 3/8 7/64 No. 20 13/16
31M 9/32" .535 3/8 3/32 No. 12 1/4
32M 17/64" .535 7/16 3/32 No. 12 1/4
33M No. 3 .402 11/32 3/32 No. 25 9/16
34M No. 6 .332 3/8 7/64 No. 27 9/16
35M No. 8 .306 3/16 3/32 No. 28 13/16
36M No. 2 .462 3/8 3/32 No. 24 13/16
37M No. 24 .125 3/32 1/16 No. 40 13/16
38M No. 30 .238 3/32 3/64 No 43 13/16
39M No. 18 .182 5/32 1/16 No. 34 13/16
39 AM No. 8 9/32 17/64 1/16 No. 34 1
40M No. 12 .194 3/16 5/64 No. 30 13/16
41M No. 10 .182 3/8 3/32 No. 30 1/4
41AM No. 8 .298 3/32 3/32 No. 31 7/8
42M No. 2 Three Square Hole

Bit Bit Bit Depth
Key No. Post Width Height Thick­ Hole Hole

Inches Inches ness Inches
Inches

43M No. 2 11/16 3/8 1/16
44M No. 20 7/16 7/16 1/16
45M No. 18 21/32 7/16 1/16
46M No. 19 13/32 3/8 1/16
47M No. 17 7/16 7/16 5/64
48M No. 15 3/8 3/8 1/16
49M No. 14 3/8 3/8 1/16
50M No. 13 3/8 3/8 5/32
51M No. 13 3/8 3/8 3/32
52M No. 13 3/8 3/8 3/32
P1-12 No. 13 3/8 3/8 3/32
54M 1/4" 3/8 7/16 3/32
55M No. 12 7/16 7/16 5/64
56M No. 12 7/16 15/32 3/32
57M No. 9 3/8 13/32 5/64
58M No. 7 13/32 3/8 3/32
59M No. 10 1/2 13/32 5/64
60M No. 11 19/32 15/32 5/64
61M No. 4 13/32 7/16 5/64
62M No. 4 15/32 7/16 5/64
63M No. 10 15/32 11/32 3/32
64M No. 5 7/16 13/32 5/64
65M No. 8 15/32 7/16 5/64
66M No. 10 1/2 9/16 5/64
67M No. 2 19/32 19/32 3/32
68M No. 9 9/16 7/16 5/64
69M No. 19 7/16 7/16 5/64
70M 15/64" 15/32 9/16 7/64
71M No. 5 1/2 7/16 1/16
72M 1/4" 3/8 3/8 1/8
73M No. 11 7/16 11/32 5/64
74M No. 11 15/32 3/8 1/8
75M No. 11 7/16 3/8 3/16
77M No. 11 7/16 3/8 1/8

136SB (Steel) 1/4''1/4 3/8 7/16 3/32
152SB (Steel) No. 3 7/16 7/16 3/32
152 (Steel) No. 6 7/16 7/16 3/32
163 (Steel) No. 4 1/2 7/16 3/32
165 (Brass N. P.) 7/32" 9/16 1/2 1/8
174 (Steel) No. 4 3/8 9/32 1/8
175SB (Steel) No. 9 3/8 7/16 3/32 .
178SB (Bronze) 9/32" 11/16 1/2 7/32
402N (Malleable) No. 3 13/32 13/32 3/32
406 (Steel) No. 10 7/16 7/16 1/16

1500 No. 2 15/32 3/16 5/64 No. 23 3/8
1500A No. 2 9/16 3/16 5/64 No. 23 1/4
1500B No. 2 1/4 3/16 5/64 No. 23 5/8
1500C No. 2 3/8 3/16 5/64 No 23 1/2
1501 No. 9 23/64 11/32 3/32 No. 31 5/8
1511 15/64" 3/16 9/16 3/32 No. 16 7/16
1512 15/64" 3/8 1/4 5/64 No. 16 1/2
1512A 15/64" 3/8 1/4 5/64 No. 16 1/2
1600 (Bronze) 1/4" 3/8 9/32 3/32 No. 18 1/2
1601 (Bronze) 1/4" 13/32 1/4 3/16
1602 (Bronze) 7/16 1/4" 1/4
1602R (Bronze) 7/16 1/4" 1/4
1603 (Bronze) 7/16 1/4" 13/16
1604 (Bronze) 7/16 1/4" 13/16
1605 (Bronze) 7/16 1/4" 13/16
1605R (Bronze) 7/16 1/4" 1/4
1606 (Bronze) 1/4" 1/2 1/2 3/16
1607 (Bronze) 1/4" 11/32 1/2 3/32
1609 (Bronze) 1/4" 3/8 1/2 3/16
1610 (Bronze) 1/4" 1/2 9/16 3/32
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

.040

.050

.060

.070

1200 .060
1200 H .070

Width .445

1200 A .060
1200 AH .070

.450

1200 B .060
1200 BH .070

.475

1200 C .060
1200 CH .070

.415

1201 .060
1201 H .070

.360

1201 A .060
1201 AH .070

.345

1202 .050
1202 H .060

Width .470

.050
1203
.300

.060
1204
.325

.050
1205
.315

0 1206 .040
1206 .050

1206 H .060
.300

1206 A .050 1206 L .050
1206 AH .060 1206 LH .060

.365 .295

.050
1206 B

Width .290
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.050
1207
.450



STEEL KEY BLANKS
.040
.050
.060
.070

.060
1207 A

Width .555

.050
1208

.390

1209 .060
1209 H .070

.435

.060
1210
.350

.060
1210 A

.400

1210 BL .050
1210 B .060

1210 BH .070
.350

.060
1210 G

Width .330

.050
1211 A
 .300

.060
1211
.300

.050
01211 B

.265

.050
C 1211 B

.300

1211 B .050
1211 BH .060

.255

.050
1211 C

.185

.055
1211 CA

Width .250

.040
1212
.290

.040
1213
.305

1213 A .050
1213 AH .060

.325

.050
01213

.315

.040
1213 AG

.260

93



STEEL KEY BLANKS

.070
1213 AD

Width .315

.060
1213 AS

.315

.050
01213 A

.270

.050
1213 B

.290

.070
1213 E

.315

.070
1213 EA

.300

.045
1214
.310

.045
1215

Width .250

.050
01215

.290

.040
1215 A

.250

.040 
1215 B

.250

.050
1215 C

.295

.040
1215 D

.235

1216 .050
01216 .060

1216 H .070
Width .480

.055
1216 A

.480

1216 B .050
01216 B .060
1216 BH .070

.455

.060
1216 C

.505

.060
1216 D

.425

.070
1216 E

.325
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

.080
1216 G

Width .285

.040
1216 J

.495

.070
1216 L

.040
1217
.275

.050
1217 B

.325

.050
1217 A

.325

.040

.050

.060

.070

1217 BA .050
1217 BH .070

Width .330

1217 C .050
1217 CH .070

.295

.050
1217 D

.270

.050
1217 E

.270

.070
1217 G

.355

.050
1217 F

Width .270

.050
1217 GL

.285

.050 
1218
.330

.045
1219
.365

.060
1220
.275

01221 L .040
1221 L .050

1221 .060
1221 H .070

.335
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

1221 AL .050
1221 A .060

1221 AH .070
Width .310

1222 L .050
1222 .060

1222 H .070
.325

1222 B .050
1222 BA .060
1222 BH .070

.375

.060
1222 C

.375

1222 E .040
1222 AL .050
1222 A .060

1222 AH .070
.380

.050
1223 A

.365

1223 L .050
1223 .060

1223 H .070
Width .335

01223 L .050
01223 .060

.335

.050
1223 S

.340

1224 F .060
1224 L .040

1224 .050
1224 H .070

.300

1225 .040
1225 H .045

.250

.050
1225 A

.270

1225 B .060
1225 BL .040
01225 BL .035

.225

1225 C .040 1225 D .045
1225 CH .055 1225 DH .060
Width .270 .275

1225 E .040
1225 EH .060

.305

.045
1225 F

.245
For Keil

1225 G .050
1225 GH .070

.300

.050
01225 N

285
To fit National

1225 P .045
1225 PL .040

.265
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

.050
1227

Width Narrow End .365

.050
1226

Width Narrow End .435

.050
1228

Width Narrow End .435

.050
1229
.360

.050
1230
.360

.050
1232 B

Width .415

.040
1232 M 

1232 MBP (Brass Plated)

1233 .050
1233 H .070

.340

.050
1231

.375

1232 .050 1232 A .050
1232 H .070 1232 AH 070

1232 BP .050 (Brass
Plated) .330

.345

1233 M .050
1233 MBP (Brass Plated)

1233 MH .070
1233 MHBP (Brass Plated)

1234 .050
1234 H .070
Width .360
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

1245 .050
01245 .060

Width .460

.050
1246
.425

.050
1247
.385

.050
1248
.335

.050
1249

Narrow End .420

.050
1251
.425

1252 .050
01252 .060

.320

.050
1253

Width .310

.050
1254
.310

.050
1255
.480

.050
1256
.540

1257 .060
.325

.045
1258
.380

.060
1259
.575

1265 1265 M 1266 1267 1267 B 1269 1269 B
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

1270 .040
1270 H .060

Width .300

1270 A .040
1270 AH .070

.300

.050
1270 B

.225

.050
1271
.365

.050
1272
.365

.050
1273
.315

.050
1274
.675

1275 .050
01275 .060

Width .350

1276 1276 R
.040
1278
.330

.040
1279
.280

.050
1281
.325

.050
1282
.305

.050
1283

Width .285

.050
1284

.055
1284 A

.050
1284 B 1285 1286

.070
1286 BP

.270
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

1286 A 1286 AP .075
Width .270

1286 R M 1286 R N 1286 P .060
.250

N 1286 R
For Master Padlocks

1286 C R 1286 B 1287 P .070 1286 E 1286 D
Width .265

------------------- For Master Padlocks-----------------

R 1286 D 1287 W .060
.350

B 1239 .040
Width .290

1287 1290 1290 R 1291 1292 1292 R
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

.050
1293

Width .390

.050
1294
.385

1295 .050
1296
.200

.050
1299
.375

.060
1303
.300

1308

.050
1304

Width .260

.060
1305
.380

.060
1306
.330

.050 1307 1307 B
1306 A

1306 AN (1 Hole ----------------- To fit Schlage-------——
in Head)

.375

1309 .070
Width .525

1310 .070
.490

1311 .070
.440

1312 .060
.330

1315 1316
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

1317 1321 .050
1321 H .060

Width .305

1322 .050
1322 H .060

.275

.050
1366
.285

1403 1405

1406 1406 A 1406 R
.050
1407

Width .455

.050
1408
.225

.055
1409

.050
1410
.310

.060
1412

Width .300

.050
1413
.275

1414
K63

1414 D
S75

.060
1416 B

.050
1417
.260

To fit Eagle
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STEEL KEY BLANKS

.060
1417 A

Width .250
To fit Eagle

1418
To fit Dexter 
(Brass Plated)

.040
1422
.260

To fit Yale

.060
1419
.445

.055 .060
1420 1420 A
.305 .300

To fit Yale Jr. Padlocks

1425
Switch Key

1400

1401

1402
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NEW KEY BLANKS

1199 C
1936 Chrysler

1199 D
1936 Dodge

To fit Yale Locks

1199 DR
1936 De Soto

1199 E
1936 Plymouth

1001 JL
To fit Corbin

1041 W
To fit Illinois

1056 A
To fit Eagle

.050
1370 (Steel) 
Width .295
To fit YaleLOCKSMITH KEY SIGN

Steel, lithographed in three colors
A beautiful and attractive advertisement of your trade 

Ready for hanging

Size: 14"x32"
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KEY BLANK ASSORTMENTS
For the convenience of locksmiths who are installing 

new stocks of key blanks we have arranged two assort­
ments. One dozen of each number is furnished in the 
assortment, and the keyboard illustrated at the right is fur­
nished without additional charge. The keyboard is of 
heavy gauge steel lithographed in an attractive green color. 
102 hooks for 102 dozen of key blanks are provided with 
each board. Cards for numbering and hooks for holding 
at least one dozen of each number with each board.

ASSORTMENT NO. 5KBA contains one dozen 
each of the leading numbers of cylinder, flat steel and 
malleable iron key blanks.

THIS ASSORTMENT IS COMPOSED MAINLY OF BLANKS 
FOR AUTOMOBILE LOCKS.

991 1073A 1199 1204
994M 1079A 1199A 1210
996M 1098E 1199AR 1211
997X 1098M 1199B 1213
999 H1098DC 1199C 1213A
C999 H1098LA 1199D 1214
1000 1098L 1199DR 1215
1001 1098DB 1199E 1215A
1001EB C1098A 1500B 1216L
1004 C1098L 1M 1217
1009 1098X 2M 1217F
1010 1119 4M 1223
01010 01122 6M 1224
1011 01122R 7M 1225A
1012 01122A 9M 1225BL
1013 1122L 14BM 1225D
1013F 1122ZC 14CM 1225PL
1014 1122ZD 18M 1225F
1016 1122ZE 56M 1225CH
1016N 1122ZP 73M 01225N
1019 1125C 74M 1233
1020 1125L 75M 1242L
1022 H1198C 402N 1303
1054 HO1198C 1200 1412
1054F HB1198C 1200C 1417
1054K 1417A

ASSORTMENT No. 6KBA contains one dozen 
each of leading numbers of cylinder, flat steel and 
malleable iron key blanks.

THIS ASSORTMENT IS COMPOSED MAINLY OF BLANKS 
FOR STORE AND HOUSE DOOR LOCKS, CABINET LOCKS 
AND PADLOCKS.

991 1013 1092 1206
997 1014D 1096 1206B
997DA 1015 1096L 1207
R997DA 1016 1140 1210A
0997E 1017 1M 1210B
997GR 1017B 2M 1211
998 1019 4BM 1211B
999 1020 7M 01213
1000 1022 12M 01215
1000F 1022E 19M 1215A
1000K 1041D 20BM 1216
1000KC 1041G 21M 1216E
1001 1047CR 22BM 1216G
1001EB 1054 22M 1217B
1002B B1054 23M 1217C
1004 1054DX 24M 1217G
1004B 1054F 25BM 1219
1005 1054K 30CM 1221
1006 1054LB 34M 1222
1007 1054T 63M 1225
1008 1071 1500B 1225E
01010 1073C 1511 1232
1010B 1079 1200B 1241
1010X 1079AB 1201 1242L
1011 1079B 1201A 1269
1011N N1286P Size 12" x 36"
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HEAVY CAST BRONZE PADLOCKS—Pin-Tumbler
The padlocks illustrated and described on this page are 

designed to give the greatest possible security and pro­
tection. Shackles are of extra heavy size, case-hardened 
steel, locked on both sides of the padlock. All parts and 
cavities are machined to extremely close limits of accuracy. 
The heavy cast bronze material insures long life under all 
kinds of weather conditions.

No. 308
Size:
Material: Case and body—heavy cast bronze. 
Finish: Bronze satin finish.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened and nickel-plated. 
Mechanism: Five pin-tumbler.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. K1054AX.
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 2 1/2 lbs. per carton.

No. 308B
Same as No. 308, except shackle is solid brass.

No. 308A
Same as No. 308, except shackle clearance 11/2".

No. 309
Size: 11/2".
Material: Case and body—heavy cast bronze. 
Finish: Bronze satin finish.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened and nickel-plated. 
Mechanism: Five pin-tumbler.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. X1054K. 
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 lbs. per carton.

No. 309B
Same as No. 309, except shackle is solid brass.

No. 310
Size: 2".
Material: Case and body—heavy cast bronze. 
Finish: Bronze satin finish.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened and nickel-plated.
Mechanism: Five pin-tumbler.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. X1054K.
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 5 lbs. per carton.

No. 310B
Same as No. 310, except shackle is solid brass.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups. 
Can also be furnished with 9" brass chain. When ordering 
with chain add figure “1/2,” thus, No. 308 1/4.

Illustrations Actual Size
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“BLACK KNIGHT” PADLOCKS
(Reg. U. S. Patent Office)

Disc-Tumbler Cylinder

No. 314
Size: 1 1/2".
Material: Case—heavy steel, plated, oxi­

dized and lacquered.
Core—Special Cast Alloy.

Finish: Body—black; polished nickel base.
Shackle: Steel, nickel-plated.
Mechanism: Five disc-tumbler, non-spill 

(Patented), double-locking (RotaryType). 
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, No. S1054B.
Packed: 1 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 1/4 lbs. per carton.

Same style key used
for all 4 padlocks

No. 314A
Same specifications as No. 314, except 

following:
Shackle: Clearance, 11/2".
Packed: 1 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 1/2 lbs. per carton.

No. 314

No. 314ANo. 315
Same specifications as No. 314, 

except following:
Size: 1 3/4".
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened and 

nickel-plated.
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 3 1/2 lbs. per carton.

No. 315

Illustrations
Actual Size

No. 316
Same specifications as No. 314, 

except following:
Size: 2".
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened and 

nickel-plated.
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 lbs. per carton.

No. 316

108
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Keyed Alike or
Master Keyed in 
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“BLACK KNIGHT” BICYCLE PADLOCKS
(Reg. U. S. Patent Office)

Disc-Tumbler Cylinder

No. 314L
Size: 1 1/2".
Material: Case—heavy steeI, plated, oxi­

dized and lacquered.
Core—Special cast alloy.

Finish: Body—black; polished nickel base.
Shackle: Steel, nickel-plated, opening 

6" x 1".
Mechanism: Five disc-tumbler, non-spill, 

double-locking.
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, No. S1054B.
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: Packed, 3 lbs.

Same style key used 
for both padlocks

No. 315L
Same specifications as on No. 314L, 

except the following:
Size: 11/2".
Packed: 1 dozen in a carton.
Weight: Packed, 9 1/2 lbs.

No. 314L Illustrations Actual Size 315L
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“CHALLENGER” PADLOCKS 
Pin-Tumbler

No. 317
Size: 1 1/2"
Material: Solid brass case, bolt and operating cam. Phosphor 

bronze springs.
Finish: Brushed brass.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened, heavy brass plated.
Mechanism: Pin-tumbler. Rotary bolt. Double locking.
Key Changes: 1600.
Keys: 2, No. B1054.
Packed: 1 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 1/2 lbs. per carton.

No. 317
NOTE: Can be furnished

Keyed Alike or Master Keyed 
in groups.

No. 317A
Same specifications as No. 317, except 

following:
Shackle: Clearance, 11/2".

No. 317A

“TEMBO” PADLOCK 
Pin-Tumbler

No. 319
Size: 11/2".
Material: Case of special die cast alloy of high tensile 

strength. Phosphor bronze springs. Brass bolt.
Finish: Attractive black wrinkle. Very durable. 
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened, nickel-plated. 
Mechanism: Pin-tumbler—new unit type cylinder. 
Keys: 2, No. 1054T.
Packed: 1 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 1/2 lbs. per carton.

BICYCLE PADLOCK No. 319L
Same specifications as No. 319, except following: 

Shackle: Clearance, 6".NOTE: Can be furnished 
Keyed Alike.

Illustrations Actual Size
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“TEMBO” PADLOCK 
Pin-Tumbler

No. 319A
Same specifications as No. 319, except following: 

Shackle: Clearance, 1 1/2".
Packed: 1 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 3/4 lbs. per carton.

No. 319A
“CROMO” PADLOCKS

Pin-Tumbler

No. 321
Size: 1 1/2"
Material: Case of special die cast alloy of high 

tensile strength, phosphor bronze springs, brass 
bolt.

Finish: Chromium-plated.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened,, nickel-plated.
Mechanism: Pin-tumbler—new unit type cylinder. 
Keys: 2, No. 1054T.
Packed: 1 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 1/2 lbs. per carton.

No. 321

No. 321A
Same specifications as No. 321, except 

following:
Shackle: Clearance, 11/2".
Packed: 1 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 3/4 lbs. per carton.

Illustrations Actual Size

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike.
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DISC-TUMBLER CYLINDER PADLOCKS

No. 320G
Size: 1 1/2".
Material: Case of special die cast alloy of high tensile 

strength. Phosphor bronze springs.
Finish: Green case and gold bronze name plate.
Shackle: Steel, nickel-plated.
Mechanism: Disc-tumbler, brass non-spill (Patented).
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, No. S1054B.
Packed: 1 dozen in a carton.
Weight:4 1/2 lbs. per carton.
Note: Not furnished master keyed.

No. 320G

No. 324
Size: 1 1/8".
Material: Case of special die cast alloy of high tensile 

strength. Brass bolt.
Finish: Attractive black wrinkle. Very durable.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened, nickel-plated. 

diameter.
Mechanism: Disc-tumbler, brass non-spill (Patented).
Key Changes: 200.
Keys: 2, No. B1054B.
Packed:1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 1 1/8 lbs. per carton.

No. 324

No. 324C
Size: 1 1/8".
Material: Case of special die cast alloy of high 

tensile strength. Brass bolt.
Finish: Chromium-plated.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened, nickel-plated. 

diameter.
Mechanism: Disc-tumbler, brass non-spill (Patented).
Key Changes: 200.
Keys: 2, No. B1054B.
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 1 1/8 lbs. per carton.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike. Not furnished Master Keyed.

1 12
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Illustrations Actual Size



DISC-TUMBLER CYLINDER PADLOCKS

No. 325
Size: 1 1/2".
Material: Case of special die cast alloy of high ten­

sile strength. Phosphor bronze springs.
Finish: Attractive black wrinkle case. Polished 

chromium name plate, shackle and cylinder plug.
Shackle: Steel, chromium plated.
Mechanism: Five disc-tumbler, brass non-spill 

(Patented).
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, No. S1054B.
Packed: In individual cellophane window boxes. 

1 dozen in display carton.
Weight: 4 1/2 lbs. per carton.

No. 325

HERMETIC TYPE PADLOCK

No. 337
Size: 11/2".
Material: Case of special die cast alloy of 

high tensile strength. Brass bolt.
Finish: Attractive black japanned with 

polished nickel highlights.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened and nickel- 

plated. 9/32" diameter.
Mechanism: Five disc-tumbler, brass non- 

spill (Patented).
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, No. L1054B.
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 3 lbs. per carton.

No. 337
Illustrations Actual Size

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike. Not furnished Master Keyed.
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EXTRUDED BRASS PADLOCKS
Pin-Tumbler Type

ILCO Extruded Brass Padlocks are machined from a solid block of extruded brass. They combine 
precision craftsmanship with the finest of materials and will give the maximum of durability, security and 
service.

No. 332
Size: l 1/8".
Material: Solid extruded brass.
Finish: Bright satin finish.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened; nickel-plated.
Mechanism: 4 pin-tumbler.
Key Changes: 1600.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. X1054BK.
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 1 1/2 lbs. per carton.

No. 332B
Same as No. 332, except 

shackle is solid brass.No. 332

No. 333
Size: 1 1/2"
Material: Solid extruded brass.
Finish: Bright satin finish.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened; nickel- 

plated.
Mechanism: 5 pin-tumbler.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. X1054JK. 
Packed: dozen in a carton.
Weight: 3 lbs. per carton.

No. 333B
Same as No. 333, except 

shackle is solid brass.
No. 333

No. 334
Size: 11/2:".
Material: Solid extruded brass.
Finish: Bright satin finish.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened; nickel-plated. 
Mechanism: 5 pin-tumbler.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. X1054K. 
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 4 1/4: lbs. per carton.

No. 334B
Same as No. 334, except shackle is solid brass.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in 
groups. Can be furnished with 9" brass chain. When ordering 
with chain add figure “1/2,” thus, No. 333 1/2.

1 14

Illustrations
Actual Size
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EXTRUDED BRASS PADLOCKS
Pin-Tumbler Type

No. 335
Size: 2".
Material: Solid extruded brass.
Finish: Bright satin finish.
Shackle: Steel, case-hardened; nickel- 

plated.
Mechanism: 5 pin-tumbler.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited. 
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. X1054K. 
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: 5 lbs. per carton.

No. 335B
Same as No. 335, except shackle is solid 

brass.

No. 335

No. 345
Size: 1 3/16".
Material: Solid extruded brass.
Finish: Bright satin finish.
Shackle: Forged steel.
Mechanism: 4 pin-tumbler, push type. 
Key Changes: 1600.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. 1054HT.
Packed: 1/2 dozen in a carton.
Weight: l 3/4 lbs. per carton.

No. 345B
Same as No. 345, except shackle is 

forged brass.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups. 
Can be furnished with 9" brass chain. When ordering 
with chain add figure “3/4,” thus, No. 335 1/2.

No. 345

Illustrations
Actual Size
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PADLOCK DISPLAY ASSORTMENTS
ILCO Padlocks on Display Produce Sales and Profits

Heavy Steel Display Board, 17" x 10", Finished in Attractive Grained Walnut and Gold, Equipped 
with Easel and Hooks for Keys, Supplied Free with Each Assortment.

See complete list of Padlock Assortments on next page.
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CYLINDER PADLOCK ASSORTMENTS

Attractive Display Board Free with Each Assortment

Assortment No. 10PA
1 No. 308 1 No. 321
1 No. 314 1 No. 324
1 No. 314A 1 No. 325
1 No. 317 1 No. 332
1 No. 319 1 No. 337
1 No. 320G 1 No. 345

Assortment No. 13PA

3 No. 308
3 No. 317
3 No. 319
3 No. 321

Assortment No. 11PA
1 No. 308 1 No. 321
1 No. 308B 1 No. 332
1 No. 309 1 No. 333
1 No. 310 1 No. 334
1 No. 317 1 No. 335
1 No. 319 1 No. 345

Assortment No. 14PA

3 No. 314
3 No. 320G
3 No. 324
3 No. 337

Assortment No. 12PA
1 No. 314 1 No. 320G
1 No. 314A 1 No. 321
1 No. 315 1 No. 324
1 No. 316 1 No. 324C
1 No. 317 1 No. 325
1 No. 319 1 No. 337

Assortment No. 15PA

3 No. 314
3 No. 317
3 No. 319
3 No. 320G
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Advertising Outfit
Padlock No. 303D Special

For Sales Promotions—Treasure Chest Contests

No. 303D—Special

Two keys to fit supplied with each padlock
Extra keys to fit can be furnished as desired

BOGUS KEYS

An inexpensive and effective method of producing sales. The No. 303D 
special advertising padlock has been used by many moving picture 
houses, department stores and commercial concerns of all types for 
“Lucky Key contests.”

Advertise This Way! It Pays!
Small Investment! Big Returns!

1 18



CYLINDER RIM NIGHT LATCH
Reversible Latch Bolt

INDEPENDENT Night Latches are all of sturdy and accurate construction. Materials are of the 
highest quality and all parts are manufactured to close limits of accuracy. INDEPENDENT cylinders 
enjoy the world over a reputation for security, quality, and fine appearance.

No. 201
Operation: From outside by key; from inside 

by knob. Bolt may be held back by stop. 
Bolt may also be deadlocked by stop so 
that key will not turn.

Latch: Size—2 1/2" x 3 5/8" x 1". Iron. 
Backset: 2 3/8". For doors 1 3/8" to 2 1/2" thick. 
Bolt: Special brass alloy—steady and smooth 

spring action.
Strikes: One rim type, No. 1 3/4. One flat 

type, No. 2 1/2.
Finish: Black wrinkle.
Cylinder: No. 4019B. Five pin-tumbler. Cast 

brass. Furnished with No. 43 reinforced 
ring.

Key Changes: Practically unlimited. 
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054K.

No. 201C
Finish: Copper-plated and oxidized, otherwise 

same as No. 201.
No. 0201B

Same specifications as No. 201, except this lock 
is made of solid bronze throughout. For use on 
installations near salt water and where locks are 
subject to severe climatic conditions. Finished 
in a very attractive natural bronze finish.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.

Illustrations 
Actual 
Size
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No. 4019B Cylinder
With No. 43 Reinforced Ring 

furnished with No. 201 Latch.



CYLINDER RIM DEADLOCK

There are many occasions where the ordinary type of night latch will not do, where a special service in 
the way of mechanical protection, such as a Square Bolt Deadlock, is required.

No. 203

No. 203
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by knob.
Latch: Size—2 1/2" x 3 5/8" xl". Each part mechanically 

perfect, heavy spring, lever and cam, milled exact 
to size. Iron.

Backset: 21/2". For doors 11/2" to 21/2" thick.
Bolt: Solid brass. Clicks into position with extreme 

ease. Size, 9/16" x15/16 Throw,11/16
Strikes: One rim type, No. 2. One flat type, No. 21/2.
Finish: Black wrinkle.
Cylinder: No. 4019. Five pin-tumbler. Cast bronze. 

Furnished with No. 43 reinforced ring.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054K.

No. 203C
Finish: Two-tone antique copper oxidized and relieved, 

otherwise same as No. 203.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.

Illustrations
Actual Size

No. 4019 Cylinder
With No. 43 Reinforced

Ring furnished with No. 203 
Deadlock.



CYLINDER RIM NIGHT LATCH

Reversible Latch Bolt

No. 206

There are many cases where complete security in the form of a pin-tumbler cylinder rim night latch of 
small size is required.

The No. 206 is a cylinder rim night latch of the highest grade. Materials of the finest quality are used 
throughout; machined and finished to closest limits of accuracy.

No. 206
Operation: From outside by key; from 

inside by knob. Bolt can be held 
back by turning the knob to the right.

Latch: Size—2 1/4" x 3 1/4" x 1". Iron.
Backset: 2". For doors 11/2" to 21/2" 

thick.
Bolt: Special brass alloy. Throw, 1/2".
Strikes: One rim type, No. 41/2. One 

flat type, No. 31/2.
Finish: Black wrinkle.
Cylinder: No. 4000B. Five pin-tumbler. 

Cast bronze, polished. Furnished 
with ring, No. 41.

Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. K1054AX.

No. 4000B Cylinder

With No. 41 Ring furnished 
with No. 206 Latch.

Illustrations Actual Size
No. 206B

Finish: Bronze wrinkle; otherwise same 
as No. 206.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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CYLINDER RIM NIGHT LATCH

Reversible Latch Bolt

No. 209
Cylinder Rim Night 

Latch
Disc-Tumbler Type

The No. 209 Night Latch is an outstanding example of the high quality which can be built into a mod­
erately priced latch.

No. 209
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by 

knob. The bolt can be held back by turning the 
knob to the right.

Latch: Size—2 1/4" x 3 1/4" x 1". Iron.
Backset: 2". For doors 11/2" to 21/2".
Bolt: Special brass alloy. Throw, 1/2".
Strikes: One rim type, No. 41/2. One flat type, No.

31/2.
Finish: Black wrinkle.
Cylinder: Five disc-tumbler, patented non-spill type. 

No. 4014 furnished with No. 42 ring.
Key Changes: 750.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. H1054B. No. 4014 Cylinder

With No. 42 Ring furnished 
with No. 209 Latch.

Illustrations Actual Size
No. 209B

Finish: Bronze wrinkle; otherwise same as No. 209.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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CYLINDER RIM NIGHT LATCH

Reversible Latch Bolt

No. 209S

The No. 209S Pin-tumbler Night Latch is an outstanding example of the high quality which can be built 
into a moderately priced latch.

No. 4038 Cylinder
With No. 44 Flush Type 

Ring 
209S

furnished with No. 
Latch.

No. 209S
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by 

knob. The bolt can be held back by turning the 
knob to the right.

Latch: Size—2 1/4" x3 1/4" x 1". Iron.
Backset: 2". For doors 1 1/4" to 2 1/2’".
Bolt: Brass. Throw, 1/2’".
Strikes: One rim type, No. 4 1/2. One flat type, 

No. 3 3/4.
Finish: Black wrinkle.
Cylinder: No. 4038. Five pin-tumbler, die cast. 

Furnished with No. 44 flush-type ring.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054F.

Illustrations Actual Size

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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CYLINDER RIM DEADLOCK

No. 213

A GIANT Deadbolt Lock designed for heavy 
duty and severe service.

Note the size of this lock and bolt.

No. 4019 Cylinder
With No. 43 Reinforced

Ring furnished with No. 213 
Deadlock.

No. 213
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by knob. Bolt 

deadlocks automatically.
Lock: 2 5/8'' x 4" x 1 5/16''. Iron.
Backset: 2 3/8". For doors 15/8" to 2 1/2'' thick.
Bolt: Smooth action. Unusually heavy brass bolt, 13/16" x 1 1/8". 
Bolt Projection: 13/16'' (a solid bolt with real protection). 
Strikes: One rim type, No. 1 1/4. One flat type, No. 3 1/4. 
Finish: Two-tone antique copper oxidized and relieved.
Cylinder: No. 4019. Five pin-tumbler. Cast bronze. Fur- 

nished with set-in reinforced ring No. 43.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054K.

Illustrations
Actual Size

No. 213B
Finish: Black wrinkle, otherwise same as No. 213.

Note: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.



CYLINDER RIM NIGHT LATCH

Reversible Latch Bolt

No. 215

A GIANT Bolt Night Latch designed for 
constant, severe service.

Note size of this latch and bolt.

No. 4019 Cylinder
With No. 43 Reinforced

Ring furnished with No. 215 
Latch.

Illustrations
Actual Size

No. 215
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by knob. Bolt 

may be held back by thumb stop. Bolt may also be deadlocked 
by stop so that key will not turn.

Latch: 4" x 2 5/8" x 1 5/16". Iron.
Backset: 2 3/8". For doors 13/8" to 2 1/2" thick.
Bolt: Unusually heavy brass, 7/8" x 1 1/8". Smooth action.
Bolt Projection: 1/8" (a solid bolt with real protection).
Strikes: One rim type, No. 11/4. One flat type, No. 31/4. 
Finish: Two-tone antique copper oxidized and relieved.
Cylinder: No. 4019. Five pin-tumbler. Cast bronze. Fur- 

nished with set-in reinforced ring, No. 43.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054K.

No. 215B
Finish: Black wrinkle, otherwise same as No. 215.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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A NEW RIM DEADLATCH

Reversible Latch Bolt

View showing dead­
locking feature of 
the new No. 217 
Deadlatch.

No. 217

Illustrations Not Actual Size

This latch may be deadlocked 
from either side to prevent entry 
by means of a jimmy. A slight 
extra turn of the knob on 
the inside or of the key on the 
outside throws the bolt an extra 
1/8" further in so that a flat sur­
face rests in the crack of the 
door and deadlocks the bolt 
against end pressure.

No. 217
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by knob. 

Bolt may be held back by stop button and may be 
deadlocked against end pressure by key or knob. 
When deadlocked, bolt has an additional throw of 
1/8".

Latch: Standard size—2 1/2" x 3 5/8" x 1". Iron.
Backset: 2 3/8". For doors 1" to 2 1/2" thick.
Bolt: Solid brass.
Bolt Projection: When fully extended, 13/16".
Strikes: One rim type, No. 1 3/4. One flat type, No. 2 1/2. 
Finish: Black wrinkle.
Cylinder: Five pin-tumbler. Cast brass. No. 4019A 

furnished with set-in reinforced ring, No. 43.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054K.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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CYLINDER RIM NIGHT LATCH

Reversible Latch Bolt

No. 218
This night latch will give real pin-tumbler security at a surprisingly low cost.

No. 4038 Cylinder

With No. 44 Flush Type Ring 
furnished with No. 218 Latch.

No. 218
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by 

knob. Bolt may be held back by stop. Bolt 
may also be deadlocked by stop from inside, 
so that key will not turn.

Latch: Standard size—2 1/2" x 3 5/8" x 1". Iron. 
Backset: 2 3/8". For doors 1 3/8" to 2 1/2" thick. 
Bolt: Cast-iron, brass-plated.
Strikes: One rim type, No. 1 3/4. One flat type, 

No. 2 1/2.
Finish: Black wrinkle.
Cylinder: Five pin-tumbler, die cast. No. 4038 

furnished with No. 44 flush-type ring.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054F.

Illustrations Actual Size
No. 218C

Finish: Bronze wrinkle, otherwise same as No. 
218.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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CYLINDER RIM NIGHT LATCH

Reversible Latch Bolt

No. D218

This night latch will give real pin-tumbler security at a surprisingly low cost.,

No. 4038 Cylinder
With No. 44 Flush Type 

Ring furnished with No. 
D218 Latch.

No. D218
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by 

knob. Bolt may be held back by stop. Bolt 
may also be deadlocked by stop from inside, so 
that key will not turn.

Material: Special die cast alloy of high tensile 
strength.

Latch: Standard size—2 1/2" x 3 5/8" x 1".
Backset: 2 3/8". For doors 1  3/8" to 2 1/2" thick. 
Bolt: Die cast alloy, brass-plated.
Strikes: One rim type, No. D1 3/4. One flat type,

No. 2 1/2
Finish: Heavy black japanned.
Cylinder: Five pin-tumbler, die cast, No. 4038, fur­

nished with No. 44 flush-type ring.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054F.

Illustrations Actual Size

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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CYLINDER RIM NIGHT LATCH

Reversible Latch Bolt

No. 219

No. 4019BS Cylinder

With No. 44 Ring furnished 
with No. 219 Latch.

Illustrations Actual Size

No. 219
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by 

knob. Bolt may be held back by stop. Bolt 
may also be deadlocked by stop from inside, 
so that key will not turn.

Latch: Standard size—2 1/2" x 3 5/8" x 1". Iron. 
Backset: 2 3/8". For doors 1 3/8" to 2 1/2" thick. 
Bolt: Cast-iron, brass-plated.
Strikes: One rim type, No. 11/4. One flat type,

No. 21/2.
Finish: Black wrinkle.
Cylinder: No. 4019BS. Five pin-tumbler. Cast 

brass. Furnished with No. 44 flush type ring.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054K.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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Illustrations
Actual Size

No. 231
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by knob. Bolt 

may be held back by turning the knob to the right.
Latch: Size—2 1/4" x 3 1/8" x 7/8". Iron.
Backset: 2 1/8". For doors up to 1 5/8" thick.
Bolt: Solid brass. Throw, 9/16".
Strikes: One rim type, No. 8 1/2. One flat type, No. 3 3/4.
Finish: Black wrinkle. Knob and face of cylinder polished 

brass.
Cylinder: Special die cast alloy, cast in one solid piece with 

backplate.
Cylinder Plug: Special die cast alloy. 5 disc-tumblers. Non­

spill.
Key Changes: 500.
Keys: 2, No. 1054LB.
Ring: One No. 150 1/2, polished brass.

No. 231B
Finish: Bronze wrinkle, otherwise same as No. 231.

RIM NIGHT LATCH
Reversible Latch Bolt
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JIMMY-PROOF RIM DEADLOCK

No. 401
Hardened steel inserts prevent saw from cutting bolts

Illustrations Actual Size

No. 401
Operation: From outside by key; 

from inside by knob. Interlocking 
case and strike.

Case: Size—2 7/8" x 4 1/2" x 7/8". Specjal 
die cast alloy of high tensile strength.

Backset: 2 1/2".
Bolt: Double locking. Hardened steel 

saw-proof inserts.
Strike: Rim type, No. 5 1/4D.
Cylinder: No. 4019S. Five pin-tumbler. 

Cast bronze. Furnished with No. 44 
counter-sunk, wrench-proof ring.

Finish: Polished bronze.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited. 
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054K.

No. 9 1/4 Strike
Flat strike for use with No. 401 

lock on doors opening outward. 
Material: Solid bronze.

With No. 44 
Ring furnished 
with No. 401 
Lock

No. 4019S
Cylinder

Note: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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Illustrations Actual Size

No. 401C
Hardened steel inserts prevent saw from cutting bolts. 

A deadlock that insures safety on glass panel doors. 
Especially designed for store doors.

No. 401C

No. 4019S Cylinder
With No. 44 Ring fur­

nished with No. 401C 
Lock.

Operation: From outside or inside by key only. Interlocking 
case and strike.

Case: Size—2 7/8" x 4 1/2" x 7/8". Special die cast alloy of high 
tensile strength.

Backset: 21/2".
Bolt: Double locking. Hardened steel saw-proof inserts.
Strike: Rim type, No. 5 1/4D.
Cylinder: No. 4019S. Five pin-tumbler. Cast bronze. Fur­

nished with No. 44 counter-sunk, wrench-proof ring.
Finish: Polished bronze.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054K.

JIMMY-PROOF RIM DEADLOCK
With Two Cylinders
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CYLINDER RIM DEADLOCK

No. 6391B

A new heavy duty deadlock designed for superior protection and to withstand severe service.

Note the size of bolt, case, and strike.

No. 4019B Cylinder
With No. 43 Reinforced Ring 

furnished with No. 6391B Dead­
lock.

No. 6391B
Operation: From outside by key; from inside by 

knob.
Lock: Size—3" x 31/2" x 11/4". Iron.
Backset: 23/8". For doors 13/8" to 21/2" thick.
Bolt: Bronze. 1 1/2" x 5/8".
Bolt Throw: 1".
Strikes: One rim type, heavy cast-iron. One flat 

type.
Cylinder: No. 4019B. Five pin-tumbler. Cast 

brass. Furnished with No. 43 ring.
Finish: Black wrinkle.
Key Changes: Practically unlimited.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 1054K.

No. 6391C
Finish: Bronze wrinkle, otherwise same as No. 6391B.

Illustrations Actual Size

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.
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ROTARY NIGHT LATCH DISPLAY
An attractive display, 11" x 21". Eight popular ILCO Night Latches and Deadlocks are 

mounted exactly as they appear on doors. The display turns easily on a substantial base, show­
ing latches on one side and cylinders on the other. This display is an excellent way of demon­
strating the operation of ILCO Night Latches and brings forcibly to your customers’ attention 
the features of the various numbers.

No. 206. Small size, five pin-tumbler cylinder 
rim latch, 2 1/4" x 3 1/4" x 1". Cast bronze cylinder.

No. 201. The Hardware Dealer’s standard five 
pin-tumbler cylinder rim night latch, 2 1/2" x 3 5/8" x 
1", with 2 3/8" back set. Brass cylinder.

No. 231. Small size, disc-tumbler cylinder night 
latch. A popular priced lock.

No. 213. ILCO Giant Rim Deadlock. Lock 
of the very finest quality. Extra heavy, solid 
brass bolt—1/8" throw—cannot be forced back, 
five pin-tumbler cast bronze cylinder.

No. 209. Small size latch, iron case, brass bolt, 
disc-tumbler cylinder. A popular priced lock.

No. D218. The outstanding night latch value 
of the day. Five pin-tumbler cylinder. Standard 
size, 2 1/2" x 3 5/8" x 1".

No. 401. A jimmy-proof deadlock. Interlock­
ing case and strike. Double locking bolt with 
hardened steel saw-proof inserts. Size 2 7/8" x 
4 1/2" x 1/8". Five pin-tumbler cast bronze cylinder.

No. 215. ILCO Giant Bolt Latch. A little 
larger than a regular latch. Real security and fine 
appearance. Five pin-tumbler cast bronze cylinder.
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MORTISE BOLT LOCK
for

Closets, Garages, Sheds, Chests, Attics, CabinetS, Cellar Compartments, 
Lockers and All Doors With One-Way Approach

No. 5052
Same specifications as No. 5051, except: 

Backset: 1 1/2".
Standard Finish: Silver gray.

Also furnished in brushed brass or 
polished nickel finish.

No. 5051
A five disc-tumbler cylinder lock with deadbolt 

feature.
Cylinder: Oval design, disc-tumbler, non-spill type. 
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. M1054B.
Standard Finish: Brushed brass. Can also be supplied 

in polished nickel or any other finish upon request.
A simplified gear movement insures positive bolt action-
The long, solid steel bolt, with 1/4" throw, offers infi­

nitely greater security than any other type on the market. 
Backset: 2".

Lock may be mounted on doors from 13/8" to 11/8" in 
thickness.

For doors less than 1 3/8" in thickness use with Escut­
cheon Plate, No. 46.

A drilling template and complete set-up instructions 
simplify the installation of this unit, and appeal directly 
to the user because of the ease in mounting.

Note: Can be furnished Keyed Alike.

No. 5050
Bolt Throw: 1/4".
Backset: 2".
Finish: Brushed brass.

Special finishes on request.
Packed with strike and screws 

complete.
Positive gear action.
Steel bolt.

No. 5050 1/2
Same specifications as No. 

5050 except:
Backset: 11/2".
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A NEW MORTISE BOLT LOCK ADAPTABLE TO MANY USES
(Patented)

No. 5053
Mortise Bolt Lock with 

Thumb Turn
Operation: By knob from inside; by 

key from outside. Insert key full 
distance into lock and then apply 
slight inward pressure; this will al­
low plug to slide into cylinder about 
1/8". This inward pressure should 
be maintained while locking or un­
locking with key. This feature in­
sures security against picking.

Cylinder: Oval design. Five disc-
tumbler. Non-spill type.

Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. H1054.

No. 46
Escutcheon Plate

An attractive escutcheon 
plate for use with mortise 
bolt locks No. 5051 and 
No. 5053 on doors 1/8" or 
over in thickness. Fur­
nished in nickel finish un­
less otherwise specified.

No. 46

Standard Finish: Brushed brass. Can also be supplied in polished 
nickel or other finishes.

Backset: 2".
Locks may be mounted on doors 1 3/8" to 2 1/4" in thickness. For doors 

less than 1 3/8" in thickness, use with escutcheon plate No. 46.
Drilling templates and complete set-up instructions simplify the 

installation of these units and appeal to the users because of ease in 
mounting. Templates furnished with each lock.

No. 5053

No. 5054
Same specifications as No. 5053, except:

Backset: 1 1/2".

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike.



CYLINDERS

No. 4019
Night Latch Cylinder 

Cast Bronze 
Mechanism: Five pin- 

tumbler.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 

1054K.
Key Changes: Practically 

unlimited.
For Doors: 1 3/8" to 2 1/2". 
Finish: Polished bronze.

Furnished with connecting 
screws, No. 43 ring and No. 
3 1/2 backplate.

No. 4000DE
Night Latch Cylinder 

Special Cast Alloy 
Brass-plated 

Mechanism : Five pin- 
tumbler.

Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 
1054F.

Key Changes: Practically 
unlimited.

For Doors: 1 3/8" to 2 1/2". 
Finish: Polished brass.

Furnished with connecting 
screws. No. 43 ring and No. 
5 1/2 backplate.

No. 4019B
Same specifications as No. 

4019, except cast brass, pol­
ished brass finish.

No. 4000B
Small Night Latch Cylinder

For Independent No. 206 and 
other makes.
Mechanism: Five pin-tum­

bler.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 

K1054AX.
Key Changes: Practically un­

limited.
For Doors: 1 1/4" to 2 1/2".
Finish: Polished bronze.

Furnished with connecting 
screws, No. 41 ring and No. 4 3/4 
backplate.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike, keyed in 
pairs, and Master Keyed.

Mortise Cylinder
To fit all makes of locks. 

Standard diameter and thread. 
Mechanism: Five pin-tum­

bler.
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 

1054K.
Key Changes: Practically un­

limited.
Standard Finish: Dull brass.

Can also be furnished in pol­
ished brass and other finishes.

No. 4001 —1" long.
No. 4001 1/2—1 1/8" long.
No. 4002 —1 1/4" long.
No. 4002 1/2—13/8" long.
No. 4003 —11/2" long.
No. 4003 1/4—1 5/8" long.
No. 4003 1/2—1 1/4" long.

Length is measured from back 
of cylinder face to end of cam. 
Furnished with No. 401/2 ring.
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CYLINDERS

No. 4014
Night Latch Cylinder

Mechanism: Five disc-tumbler. Patented
non-spill type. Brass tumblers.

Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. H1054B. 
Key Changes: 750.

Furnished with connecting bar for doors 1 3/8"
to 2 1/2".
Finish: Dull brass.

Furnished with connecting screws, No. 42 
ring and No. 51/2 backplate.

No. 4000D
Dummy Cylinder

A very serviceable article for covering 
hole left when cylinder and lock are re­
moved from door.

For all thicknesses of doors.
Material: Iron.
Finish: Brass.

No. 4038
Night Latch Cylinder 

Special Cast Alloy 
Brass-plated 

Mechanism: Five pin-tumbler. 
Keys: 3, nickel silver. No. 

1054F.
Key Changes: Practically un­

limited.
For Doors: 1 3/8" to 2 1/2".
Finish: Polished brass.

Furnished with connecting 
screws, No. 44 ring and No. 5 1/2 
backplate.

No. 4038V
Night Latch Cylinder

With Vertical Connecting Bar 
Special Cast Alloy 

Brass-plated
Mechanism: Five pin-tumbler. 
Keys: 3, nickel silver, No. 

1054F.
Key Changes: Practically un­

limited.
For Doors: 1 3/8" to 2 1/2".
Finish: Polished brass.

Furnished with connecting 
screws, No. 44 ring and No. 
5 1/2 backplate.
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REPLACEMENT CYLINDERS
Cylinders for special requirements not listed in this catalog can be furnished to conform to specification.

No. 4046
Replacement 

Cylinder
(Removable Type)

For 1932 Ford
Mechanism: Five pin-

tumbler.
Key Series: FB101-350.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, 

No. 1125C.

Diameter: 1/4".
Length: 1/2".
Finish: Brass or polished 

nickel.
NOTE: Can be furnished in

various lengths for special 
orders.

CABINET LOCKS

Specifications 
a— 1/2" 
B— 7/16" 
C—1 3/8" 
D—13/8" 
E— 3/4" 
F— 5/16" 
G—5/8"

Bolt thickness, 1/8"
5/8" from center of cylin­

der to edge of lock. 
Finish: Polished nickel. 
Keys: 2, No. S1054S.

No. 4065
4 Disc-Tumbler 

Steel Case and Bolt

No. 4065A
Same specifications as No. 4065, except following: 
5 Disc-tumbler and A —3/4".

No. 4065AS
Same specifications as No. 4065A, except follow­
ing: Key removable only when in locked postition.
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No. 4006
Mechanism: Three pin­

tumbler.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, 

No. 1054C.
Key Changes: 50.



REPLACEMENT IGNITION CYLINDER AND AUTOMOBILE DOOR LOCK

No. 4044

No. 4044D
No. 4044

Ignition Cylinder 
For Willys-Overland 

and other cars.
Five disc-tumbler re­

movable plug.
Diameter: 1/8". 
Length Overall: 1". 
Finish: Polished 

chromium.
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, nickel sil­

ver, No. 01122A.

No. 4044D 
Pillar Lock

For Willys-Overland and practically all 
other cars using this type.

Five disc-tumbler, removable plug.
Diameter: 1/4".
Length from under head to end of 

Spindle: 31/2".
Finish: Polished chromium.
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. 01122A.

IGNITION AND TRANSMISSION CYLINDERS

No. 4011
Five disc-tumbler, removable 

lock plug.
Length Overall: 1 1/8". 
Diameter: 1/8".
Finish: Polished nickel.
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. 

01122R.

No. 4020
Ignition Cylinder

This unit will be found 
adaptable for about ten 1928 
and 1929 cars.

Five disc-tumbler, remova­
ble lock plug.

Will fit ignition and transmission units which 
are standard equipment on the following auto­
mobiles :
Auburn
Cadillac
Chandler
Chrysler
Essex
Falcon-Knight

Franklin 
Graham-Paige 
Hudson 
Hupmobile 
LaSalle
Packard

Peerless 
Pierce-Arrow 
Reo-Wolverine 
Stearns-Knight
Velie

Length Overall: 11/8".
Diameter: 1/8".
Finish: Polished nickel.
Key Changes: 250.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. 

01122R.
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REPLACEMENT CYLINDERS FOR AUTOMOBILE LOCKS

Carried in stock

No.

P5020CA

P5020C

B5020C

5020CB

5020CA

A

17/32''

17/32"

17/32"

17/32"

17/32"

B 

4 21/32'' 

4 23/32'' 

4 5/8''

3 7/32"

4 5/16''

C

5/16"

5/16"

7/16"

7/16"

7/16"

No.

4073A1

4073A2

4073A4

4073A5

A

59/64''

59/64"

59/64"

59/64"

B

4 5/8"

4 7/16"

2 5/8"

445/64''

C

7/16"

7/16"

7/16"

7/16"

B
c

A

C
B

A-

No.

5022A

A

13/32"

B

1 13/16'

C

3/16"

c

9/64"

9/64"

B

1 3/4"

1 19/32"

A

13/4"

13/32"

No.

4049L

4049S

A B-
c A |c

B

No. 

5022

A

1 3/32"

B

1 9/16"

C

3/16"

No.

4073B1

4073B2

4073A6

A

59/64''

59/64"

59/64"

B 

1 17/32'' 

1 31/64" 

1 5/8''

C
B

B-A

A-

No.

5032 (Flat Face) 

5032C (Round Face)

A

1 5/16"

15/16"

B

1 17/32"

1 17/32"

C

5/8"

5/8"

No.

4073C1

A

45/64',

A

2 keys furnished with each cylinder

B
C-
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LOCKER AND CABINET LOCKS

No. 4075
6 Pin-Tumbler Locker Lock

Mechanism: 6 pin-tumbler. Key 
removable only in locked position. 
Practically unlimited key changes.

Case: Steel, brass plated.
Size, 1 5/8" x 1 1/2".

Cylinder: Extruded brass, diameter 
5/8". 13/16" from center of cylinder to 
edge of lock.

Cylinder Projection: 5/16".
Bolt: Solid brass, 1/4" x 1/4". Dead­

locking.
Bolt Throw: 5/16'.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. 1054KW.

No. 4075

No. 4053 No. 40531/2

No. 4053
Mechanism: Five disc-tumbler, non-spill type. 500 

regular key changes.
Case: 1 5/8" x 1 1/2".
Cylinder Projection: 5/16".
Cylinder: Diameter, 1/2".

1/4" from center of cylinder to edge of lock. 
Bolt: Laminated brass, 3/16" x 1/4".
Standard Finish: Brass.
Bolt Throw: 3/8".
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. M1054B.

A popular size and type lock which may be used on 
desks, cabinets, chests, lockers, tool cases. A half turn 
of the key deadlocks the bolt with a long throw.

No. 40531/2
Same specifications as No. 4053, 

except following:
Bolt: Solid brass, spring type.
Bolt Throw: 1/4".

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in Groups.

142



WARDROBE AND MAIL BOX LOCKS

No. 4068
WARDROBE LOCK

Mechanism: Five disc-tumbler, 
non-spill type. 500 regular key 
changes.

Case: Die-cast, 113/16" x 15/16'.
Cylinder: Die-cast shell. 

1/8" diameter. 15/16" projection. 
1/4" from center of cylinder to 
edge of lock.

Bolt: Steel 5/8" x 1/8", throw 
5/16". A half turn of the key 
deadlocks the bolt.

Standard Finish: Brushed
Brass.

Keys: 2, No. S1054B.

No. 4068

No. 4066
MAIL BOX LOCK

Mechanism: 3 brass levers. Key can 
be removed only when locked.

Case: Steel, 1 1/4" x 1".
Cylinder Projection: 5/16'.
Cylinder: Diameter, 17/32". 5/8" from

selvedge to center of cylinder.
Bolt: Steel, throw 3/16".
Keys: 2, flat steel, No. 1417.

NOTE: Not furnished Master Keyed.

No. 4054
DESK AND CABINET LOCK

Mechanism: Five disc-tumbler, non-spill type. 
500 regular key changes.

Size: 2" x 1 1/2".
Cylinder: 1/8" diameter.

1/4" from center of cylinder to selvedge.
Bolt Throw: 1/4". Bolt deadlocks in locked posi­

tion.
Standard Finish: Polished brass.
Keys: 2, nickel silver, No. H1054B.

For 1/8" wood.

Desk and Cabinet Lock
No. 4054

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in Groups.
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PIN-TUMBLER CUPBOARD LOCKS

For 7/8" wood. Can be furnished for 1 1/8" and 1 1/4" wood.

5 Pin-Tumbler
Square Selvedge Spring Bolt

Number Material Size
Selvedge to 

Center of Cylinder

4064A All Brass 2"x 1 5/8'' 1"

5 Pin Tumbler
Square Selvedge Dead Bolt

Number Material Size
Selvedge to 

Center of Cylinder
04063 All Brass 2" x 1 1/2" 3/4"
4063 All Brass 2" x 1 1/2" 5/8"
4063A All Brass 2'5/8 15/8" 1"

For 7/8" wood. Can be furnished for 1 1/8" and 1 1/4" wood-

PIN-TUMBLER DRAWER LOCKS

Square Selvedge Spring Bolt
5 Pin-Tumbler

Number Material Size
Selvedge to 

Center of Cylinder
04062 All Brass 2" x 15/8" 5/16"4062 All Brass 2"x 1 5/8" 5/8"4062A All Brass 2" x 1 3/4" 1"
For 7/8" wood. Can be furnished for 1 1/8'and 1 1/4" wood.

Square Selvedge Dead Bolt
5 Pin-Tumbler

Number Material Size
Selvedge to 

Center of Cylinder
04058 All Brass 2" x 1 1/2" 3/4"4058 All Brass 2"x 1 5/8" 5/8"4058A All Brass 2"x 1 3/4" 1"
For 7/8" wood. Can be furnished for 1 1/8" and 1 1/4" wood.

41/4 Strike
Furnished with dead bolt locks listed on this page.

All locks listed on this page have following specifications: 
Finish: Cylinder face polished brass. Keys: 2, No. 1054JK.

NOTE: Can be furnished Keyed Alike or Master Keyed in groups.

144



SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCKS 
Carried in Stock

We are equipped to make special locks and cylinders to specifications to suit any condition

All Brass-—No. 4055A—3 pin-tumbler All Brass—No. 4055B—3 pin-tumbler

See page 150 for 
dimensions

No. 4017
All Brass

4 pin-tumbler

No. 4055
Die Cast Body

3 pin-tumbler

No. 4056
Die Cast

4 pin-tumbler
Brass Bolt
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SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCKS AND CYLINDERS
Carried in Stock

No. 4080
Die Cast 6 Disc-tumbler Double-sided key Cam movement 90°

The No. 4080 is designed for maximum protection at minimum cost. Embodies special locking mechan­
ism and pick resisting construction, heavy locking bolt and retaining screw, extra heavy mounting nut and 
lock face.

All Brass
No. 4082S

Pin-tumbler Cam movement 90°5

No. 4074
5 Disc-tumbler Cam movement 180°
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SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCKS
Carried in Stock

No. 4023 —Brass cylinder
No. 4023DC—Die cast cylinder

Rim type cylinder—Furnished with connecting screws—5 disc-tumbler

See page 150 
for dimensions

No. 4010VB—5 disc-tumbler
Cam movement 90°—Furnished with lock nut

No. 4010B—5 disc-tumbler
Cam movement 90°—Furnished with lock nut

No. 4036G—5 disc-tumbler
Cam movement 90°—Furnished with lock nut
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SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCKS AND CYLINDERS 
Carried in Stock

Die Cast—No. 4010H-5 disc-tumbler No. 4036FM—5 disc-tumbler
Cam movement 90°—Furnished with lock nut

All Brass—No. 4006—3 pin-tumbler 
Furnished with lock nut

Can be furnished in various lengths on special 
orders.

See page 150 for dimensions
No. N4039D-5 disc-tumbler—Die Cast Shell

Cam Movement 90°—-Furnished with lock nut and spur washer
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No. 4036D
5 disc-tumbler

Cam movement 90°
Furnished with lock nut

No. 4036F
5 disc-tumbler

Hole in plug tapped
Furnished with lock nut

3/4 X 32 thd

A B

3/4 X 32 Thd.32 thd
C

A D
D

B

A

B
c

ABA

B
c



SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCKS AND CYLINDERS
Carried in Stock

Cam movement 90°—No. R4036T—5 disc-tumbler

Cam movement 90°—No. L4036T—5 disc-tumbler

See page 150 
for dimensions

No. 4010J—5 disc-tumbler

149



SPECIAL PURPOSE LOCKS
Carried in Stock

No. N4039L—Style of Nos. 4039L and N4039S
Cam movement 90°—Furnished with lock nut and spur washer

All 5 Disc-Tumbler—Brass Shell

SIZE SPECIFICATION TABLE

No. A B C D E F G

4006 5/8" 5/8" 13/32" 7/16"
4010B 5/8" 1 5/8"
4010H 5/8" 5/16" 11/16"
4010J 13/64" 5/16"
4010VB 13/16" 5/16" 1 1/8"
4017 1 11/32" 1/2" 5/8" 13/32" 7/16" 5/8" 5/8"
4023 9/16" 5/16" 1 1/16" 1 1/4" 1 5/8"
4036D 5/16" 7/8"
4036F 5/8"
4036FM 11/16" 1/4"
4036G 5/8" 1 " 1 1/4"

L4036T 3/4" 1 9/16" 5/8"
R4036T 5/16" 1 9/16"

4039L 1 3/16'' 1 1/8"
N4039L 1 3/16'' 1 1/8" 3/4'"
N4039S 45/64" 1 1/8"
N4039D 15/16" 1 1/8'' 13/32"

4055 1 5/16" 123/32" 15/32" 5/8"
4055A 1 5/8" 15/32" 9/16" 21/32" 5/16"
4055B 1 3/8" 23/32" 7/16" 23/32" 5/16"
4056 2 " 1/2" 1/4" 7/16" 7/16" 3/16" 5/32"
4074 5/8" 1 " 5/16"
4080 27/32" 1 3/16"
4082S 13/16" 17/32" 5/16"
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DOOR CLOSERS
AND

SCREEN DOOR CLOSERS
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ILCO Door Closer Construction

THE ILCO 
UNIVERSAL 

DOOR CLOSER

For use on doors of 
either hand without revers­
ing.

Series 31 to 35 inclusive

THE ILCO 
BLOUNT 

DOOR CLOSER

Reversible

Series 1 to 6 inclusive
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ILCO DOOR CLOSER CONSTRUCTION
SIMPLICITY

The simplicity of construction of the ILCO DOOR CLOSER is one of its outstanding characteristics 
and results in high efficiency and low maintenance cost.

CRANKSHAFT
The crankshaft is one of the most important parts of a door closer. The ILCO crankshaft, with three 

main bearings, is formed from a single solid alloy steel drop forging, producing a permanent long wearing 
unit which withstands the most severe strains and stresses.

SHAFT PACKING
The method of packing the shaft, used in ILCO Door Closers, is simple and effective. It successfully 

resists leakage of the liquid from the lower chamber up into the spring chamber. A patented Wrought 
Steel Combination Packing Nut has been devised to insure against porosity and also to check the liquid 
which may rise, through capillary action, along the shaft. An overflow chamber and ports to the liquid 
chamber relieve the packing from excessive strain.

PISTON AND CONNECTING ROD
The specially

Spring for
Universal Type

designed Piston and Connecting Rod is accurately machined and fitted. The connecting 
link is made of solid forged steel and held in place by a welded strip of cold rolled steel of 
high tensile strength. This sturdy construction provides amply for the severe strain to 
which the piston rod is subjected.

SPRINGS
The Helical Type Spring used in the ILCO UNIVERSAL 

Closer is designed extra large in size for maximum strength. 
The greatest possible care is used in winding and tempering to 
insure against breakage.

The Clock Type Spring used in the ILCO BLOUNT Closer 
is of special high carbon steel, scientifically tempered, providing 
a wide and smooth range of closing power and efficiency.

ASSEMBLY
Spring for 

Blount Type

. Working parts are machined to close limits of accuracy. Careful inspection and attention are given 
during assembly of the completed check, to insure proper functioning when applied to the door.

REGULATING SCREW
The Regulating Valve on the BLOUNT Closer and Regulating Valves on the UNIVERSAL Closer, 

operated by thumb screw, can be adjusted to control the door perfectly under any conditions.
Where it is advisable to install door closers which can be regulated only by designated persons, as in 

railroad passenger coaches, public buildings, etc., ILCO Door Closers can be furnished, with a regulating 
valve operated by a removable key.

LIQUID
ILCO Door Closers have specially prepared liquid to meet all extremes of temperature and always 

retain proper density and viscosity. Uniform closing speed is thus insured during all seasons of the year. 
The liquid also acts as a lubricant for the moving parts, minimizing friction.

OPERATION
The ILCO Door Closer can be adjusted to operate with either a " Release” action or a “Quiet Closing.” 

The "Release" action implies that when the door is nearly closed, the checking power is released to allow 
the full power of the spring to operate in closing. This is necessary where the door closes against a stiff 
latch bolt or wind pressure. The “Quiet Closing” action provides a full checking control of the door to the 
closing point.
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The ILCO BLOUNT Door Closer

The Original Liquid Door Check and Closer

In 1891 the United States Patent Office granted to Eugene I. Blount a basic patent on a liquid-con- 
trolled door check. Up to that time door closing devices and checks in general use were confined to those 
of the coil spring and air-controlled type, with recognized limitations and ineffectiveness. Mr. Blount, 
with the granting of his patent, formed a company to market his product as the " BLOUNT” Door Check. 
The widespread use and acceptance of the liquid hydraulic principle on door checks in use on the largest 
buildings in this country are largely due to the pioneering of that company.

The BLOUNT design door check was the first successful and satisfactory liquid door closer in America.
The ILCO BLOUNT Door Closer, now manufactured by the INDEPENDENT LOCK COMPANY, 

retains all of the original principles of mechanical design in the first BLOUNT liquid door checks. Refine­
ments and improvements in design have made the present ILCO BLOUNT Door Check the outstanding 
door check on the market.

Approved and selected by architects and contractors for schools, office buildings, hotels, churches, 
theaters, steamships, railroads and government use, the ILCO BLOUNT measures up to the standard 
established many years ago—SATISFACTORY PERFORMANCE.

The ILCO BLOUNT Door Closer can be applied to doors of either hand, by simply inverting the spring 
and altering the position of the arm on the shaft. The template, packed with each closer, gives specific 
instructions.

Guarantee
ILCO BLOUNT Door Closers are GUARANTEED against defects in material or workmanship and 

to operate satisfactorily, when properly mounted, for a period of TWO YEARS.
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The ILCO UNIVERSAL Door Closer

Series 31 to 35 inclusive

The ILCO UNIVERSAL Type Door Closer is a modern door closing device of the highest efficiency, 
incorporating all recent important and fundamental improvements in door closer construction and detail. 
It is unusually generous in its design, is built to close limits of accuracy and will withstand the most severe 
tests under normal and abnormal working conditions.

It can be mounted on left or right hand doors, opening from inside or outside, without changing or 
reversing any of its parts. A full size mounting template packed with each closer makes application simple. 
Its ample design and proportions insure constant satisfactory service under all climatic and draft conditions.

A strong helical coil type spring, frictionless in operation, closes the door with power to spare. The 
two adjustment valves permit a variation in closing speed to a point within six inches of the jamb, and 
another speed, faster or slower as desired, to the point where the door latches securely. They give a range 
of adjustment which meets all possible closing speed requirements.

In the ILCO UNIVERSAL Door Closer, all of the best design features derived from years of practical 
experience are combined with certain elementary improvements, which are the results of intensive research 
and development to meet the severe requirements and specifications of exacting architects and engineers.

Guarantee
ILCO UNIVERSAL Door Closers are GUARANTEED against defects in material or workmanship 

and to operate satisfactorily, when properly mounted, for a period of TWO YEARS.
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THE NEW ILCO UNIVERSAL DOOR CLOSER
For Screen, Storm and Light InSide Doors

No. 650

The No. 650 ILCO Door Closer embodies substantially the same mechanical features of construction as 
the larger ILCO Universal Door Closers.

This lighter model is particularly suitable for application on screen doors, storm doors and light inside 
doors.

No. 650 can be mounted on right or left hand doors, either inside or outside. It is especially suitable for 
use between screen and entrance doors (minimum space of 33/8"); also for use on other light doors when 
desirable to make the door closer inconspicuous. Any of these applications can be made without additional 
equipment and without reversing the spring.

Just as in the larger ILCO Universal Door Closers, the No. 650 is constructed with a solid forged steel 
crankshaft; three point bearings, drop forged steel connecting rod, patented combination packing nut and 
large size helical spring.

A wide range of adjustment is controlled by the regulating screw.
Finish: Dark gold bronze. Also furnished in other standard finishes when specified.
A template is packed with each closer making it possible for anyone to apply correctly.
Guaranteed against defects in material or workmanship.

LIST PRICE ON PARTS FOR ILCO No. 650 DOOR CHECK

Part No. Description Price Each

1 Case or Shell.. ........... .............................. $2.70
2 End Cap........................................................................................................... .30
3 End Cap Washer.................................................................... .10
4 Piston Complete with Valve Ball and Retainer........................................ .78
5 Crankshaft and Connecting Rod................................................................. .93
6 Piston Pin................................................................................ .10
7 Spring Plate (Top or Bottom)...................................................................... .50
8 Combination Packing Nut............................................................................ 1.16

10 Spring............................................................................................................... .96
11 Top Cap........................................................................................................... .40
12 Top Nut for Shaft.......................................................................................... .12
13 Main Arm................................................ .70
16 Fork Arm and Jamb Plate............................................................................ .55
18 Driver........................................... .50
19 Screw Arm................................................................... .60
21 Regulating Screw............................................................................................. .15
22 Regulating Screw Packing Nut.................................................................... .15
23 Regulating Screw Washer.............................................................................. .03
25 Shaft Packing Nut......................... ................................................................ .10
26 Follower (Brass).............................................................................................. .10
27 Shaft Packing Washer....................................................... ............................ .03
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No. 650 DOOR CLOSER
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BLOUNT DOOR CLOSER
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List Prices on ILCO BLOUNT Door Checks and Parts
We recommend checks in size as per table below for standard doors under ordinary conditions; and 

when so applied we guarantee every check to give satisfaction.
No. 1—For screen doors or very light inside doors.
No. 2—For light inside doors not exceeding 7 feet x 2 feet 8 inches.
No. 3—For inside doors not exceeding 7 feet x 3 feet, or light outside doors 7 feet x 2 feet 8 inches.
No. 4—For heavy inside or outside doors not exceeding 71/2 feet x 3 feet.
No. 5—For heavy outside doors not exceeding 7 1/2 feet x 4 feet.
No. 6—For extra heavy outside doors 8 1/2 feet x 4 feet.
Standard finish is BROWN LACQUER. Checks may also be furnished in dark gold bronze, aluminum 

bronze, maroon bronze or dead black finish at the same list when so specified. We can furnish checks in 
any finish or metal.

1
Each

2
Each

3 
Each

4
Each

5 
Each

$8.65 $11.00 $13.35 $16.00 $21.35
8.65 11.00 13.35 16.00 21.35
8.65 11.00 13.35 16.00 21.35
8.65 11.00 13.35 16.00 21.35
8.65 11.00 13.35 16.00 21.35

.50 .50 .50 .50 .50
13.35 15.70 18.00 20.65 26.00
13.35 15.70 18.00 20.65 26.00
22.00 24.65 28.00 30.65 37.35
22.00 24.65 28.00 30.65 37.35

Brown Lacquer.............................................................    . ...............
Dark Gold Bronze...........................................................................................
Maroon Bronze................................................................................................
Aluminum Bronze...........................................................................................
Dead Black...................... ................................................................................
Special Paint Finish—Extra Net..................................................................
Nickel Plated (Unpolished)...........................................................................
Statuary Bronze (Unpolished)......................................................................
Nickel Plated (Polished)................................................................................
Statuary Bronze (Polished)...........................................................................

6
Each

$26.65
26.65
26.65
26.65
26.65 

.50
31.35
31.35
42.65
42.65

Part 
No.

Description
Price in Sizes—Each

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 Case or Shell................................................................................. $3.20 $3.96 $4.72 $5.98 $8.26 $10.08
2 End Cap........................................................................................ .40 .40 .52 .52 .64 .72
3 End Cap Washer.......................................................................... .12 .12 .15 .15 48 .20
4 Piston, Complete with Valve, Ball and Retainer................... .84 .84 1.04 1*15 1*65 2.09
5 Crankshaft and Connecting Rod............................................. 1.00 1.20 1.52 1.76 1.90 2*40
6 Piston Pin............................. . .................................................... .10 .10 .10 .15 .15 .15
8 Combination Packing Nut......................................................... 1.36 1.56 1.80 1.80 2.08 2.33
9 Ratchet Sleeve....... ...................................................................... .60 .60 .68 .68 .76 .88

10 Coil (or Spring)............................................................................ 1.00 1.25 1.67 2.08 3.17 4*00
11 Top Cap.................................................................................... .50 .58 .75 .90 1.05 1.51
12 Top Nut for Shaft....................................................................... .12 .12 .12 .12 .12 .12
13 Main Arm, Complete with Pawl and Clamp Screw............... .91 1.30 1.60 1.90 1.90 2.00
16 Forked Arm and Clamp Screw.................................................. .65 .81 .91 1.16 1.16 1.16
19 Jamb Bracket............................................................................... .84 .94 .94 1.14 1.32 1.38
21 Regulating Screw......................................................................... .15 .15 .15 .15 .20 .20
22 Regulating Screw Nut................................................................. .15 .15 .15 .15 .15 .15
23 Regulating Screw Washers (2)................................................... .06 .06 .06 .06 .06 .06
25 Shaft Packing Nut....................................................................... .25 .25 .25 .30 .33 .33
26 Brass Followers............................................................................ .20 .20 .20 .25 .28 .28
27 Shaft Packing Washers............................................................... .03 .03 .03 .03 .04 .04
28 Ratchet Wrench........................................................................... .25 .25 .25 .25 .25 .25

Malleable Iron Soffit Bracket.................................................... .94 1.04 1.20 1.44 2.00 2.14
Malleable Iron Corner Bracket................................................. 1.32 1.76 2.00 2.54 3.02 3.24
Malleable Iron Flush Bracket....................... ............................ 1.20 1.32 1.76 2.00 2.38 2.54

LIQUID—1/2 pint can, $0.64. 1 pint can, $1.08. 1 quart can, $1.76. 1 gallon can, $5.36.
Overhauling, refilling and refinishing ILCO BLOUNT Door Checks, $2.80 each net. 
Please prepay transportation charges.
Cost of parts replaced extra unless parts show imperfect material.
When ordering parts, specify part number, part name and check size number, for example: 

“Part No. 2—End cap for No. 5 check.”
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UNIVERSAL DOOR CLOSER
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UNIVERSAL DOOR CLOSERS
List Prices on ILCO UNIVERSAL Door Checks and Parts

We recommend checks in size as per table below for standard doors under ordinary conditions; and 
when so applied we guarantee every check to give satisfaction.

No. 31—For heavy screen doors or light inside doors 2 feet 8 inches x 7 feet.
No. 32—For light inside doors not exceeding 7 feet x 3 feet, or light outside doors 7 feet x 2 feet 6 inches.
No. 33—For heavy inside doors and light outside doors not exceeding 7 feet x 2 feet 8 inches.
No. 34—For extra heavy inside or medium outside doors not exceeding 71/2 feet x 3 feet.
No. 35—For heavy outside doors not exceeding 8 feet x 4 feet.
Standard finish is BROWN LACQUER. Checks may also be furnished in dark gold bronze, aluminum 

bronze, maroon bronze or dead black finish at the same list when so specified. We can furnish checks in any 
finish or metal.

31
Each

32
Each

33
Each

34 
Each

35 
Each

Brown Lacquer................................................................................................................. $8.65 $11.00 $13.30 $16.00 $21.30
Dark Gold Bronze........................................................................................................... 8.65 11.00 13.30 16.00 21.30
Maroon Bronze................................................................................................................. 8.65 11.00 13.30 16.00 21.30
Aluminum Bronze........................................................................................................   . 8.65 11.00 13.30 16.00 21.30
Dead Black ....................................................................................... .............................. 8.65 11.00 13.30 16.00 21.30
Special Paint Finish—Extra Net................................................................................... .50 .50 .50 .50 .50
Nickel Plated (Unpolished)........................................................................................... 13.35 15.70 18.00 20.65 26.00
Statuary Bronze (Unpolished.)............................................................... . ...................... 13.35 15.70 18.00 20.65 26.00
Nickel Plated (Polished)................................................................................................. 23.35 26.00 29.35 32.00 38.65
Statuary Bronze (Polished)............................................................................................ 22.00 24.65 28.00 30.65 37.35

DescriptionPart
No.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
16
18
19
21 
21A
22
23
25
26
27
28

Case or Shell............. .,..............................................
End Cap.......................................................................
End Cap Washer....................................................... ..
Piston Complete with Valve Ball and Retainer. . . 
Crankshaft and Connecting Rod..............................
Piston Pin.......... ..........................................................
Spring Plate (Top or Bottom)..................................
Combination Packing Nut........................................
Ratchet.........................................................................
Spring. ...............................      . .
Top Cap. ..................... ................................................
Top Nut for Shaft......................................................
Main Arm Complete with Pawl and Clamp Screw 
Fork Arm and Clamp Screw.....................................
Driver................................................................. ..........
Jamb Bracket..............................................................
Regulating Screw........................................................
Long Regulating Screw.. ...........................................
Regulating Screw Packing Nut................................
Regulating Screw Washer.........................................
Shaft Packing Nut......... ............................................
Follower (Brass)........... ..............................................
Shaft Packing Washer...............................................
Ratchet Wrench............. ............................................
Malleable Iron Soffit Bracket...................................
Malleable Iron Corner Bracket................................
Malleable Iron Flush Bracket..................................

Price in Sizes—Each

31 32 33 34 35

$3.96 $4.72 $5.98 $8.26 $10.08
.40 .40 .52 .52 .64
.12 .15 .15 .18 .20
.84 1.04 1.15 1.65 2.09

1.32 1.67 1.94 2.09 2.64
.10 .10 .15 .15 .15
.86 1.14 1.42 1.42 1.52

1.56 1.80 1.80 2.08 2.33
.60 .68 .68 .76 .76

1.39 1.67 2.08 3.06 4.86
.58 .75 .90 1.05 1.51
.12 .12 .12 .12 .12

1.30 1.60 1.90 1.90 2.00
.81 .91 1.16 1.16 1.16
.91 1.23 1.36 1.68 1.81
.94 .94 1.14 1.32 1.32
.15 .15 .15 .20 .20
.20 .20 .20 .25 .25
.15 .15 .15 .15 .15
.03 .03 .03 .03 .03
.10 .10 .13 .13 .13
.10 .10 .10 .10 .13
.03 .03 .03 .04 .04
.25 .25 .25 .25 .25

1.04 1.20 1.44 2.00 2.14
1.76 2.00 2.54 3.02 3.24
1.32 1.76 2.00 2.38 2.54

LIQUID—1/2 pint can, $0.64. 1 pint can, $1.08. 1 quart can, $1.76. 1 gallon can, $5.36.
Overhauling, refilling and refinishing ILCO UNIVERSAL Door Checks, $2.80 each net. 
Please prepay transportation charges.
Cost of parts replaced extra unless parts show imperfect material.
When ordering parts, specify part number, part name and check size number, for example: 

"Part No. 2—End cap for No. 35 check."
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Application of

Illustration RIGHT HAND Door. 
Use RIGHT HAND Door Closer. 
No bracket required.

ILCO Door Closers

Illustration LEFT HAND Door. 
Use LEFT HAND Door Closer. No 
bracket required.

THE ILCO BLOUNT 
DOOR CLOSER

Follow carefully tem­
plate instructions included 
in each package. When 
mounting on bracket THE 
ILCO BLOUNT DOOR 
CLOSER must be assem­
bled REVERSE to hand 
of door.

THE ILCO UNIVER­
SAL DOOR CLOSER

May be used on either 
RIGHT HAND or LEFT 
HAND DOORS without 
change.

Illustration “FLUSH BRACKET’’ 
on RIGHT HAND Door. Use LEFT 
HAND Door Closer.

Illustration "CORNER BRACKET” 
on RIGHT HAND Door. Use LEFT 
HAND Door Closer.

Illustration "SOFFIT BRACKET” 
on RIGHT HAND Door. Use LEFT 
HAND Door Closer.

NOTE: See page 166 for Dimensions of Brackets.
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SOFFIT BRACKET
To be used where the door 

opens out and where it is de- 
sirable to have the door closer 
indoors or where it is not 
possible to apply the closer 
to hinge side of door.

FLUSH BRACKET
To be used where the 

surface of the jamb is not 
sufficiently wide to permit 
using the Soffit or Corner 
Brackets.

CORNER BRACKET
To be used where the soffit is nar- 

row and will not permit the use of a 
Soffit Bracket. This bracket can be 
securely fastened to both the jamb 
and soffit, giving it greater solidity 
against the strain of the closer.

Circular Top Brackets are used on circular 
top doors, opening out, and where condition will 
not permit application of the door closer to the 
hinge side of the door.

SPECIAL ARMS
The regular main and fork arms furnished with 

ILCO Door Closers permit door to open 90 
degrees; for doors opening between 90 and 180 
degrees, where full spring power is required, 
use extra long arms (special equipment). For 
inside doors opening between 90 and 180 degrees, 
where full spring power is not required, use 
regular arms furnished and mount according'to 
specifications on template.

ILCO ADJUSTABLE FOOT

Illustration shows a No. 33 Universal Door 
Closer with ADJUSTABLE FOOT mounted on 
inside of left-hand door which swings outward.

It is frequently desirable to eliminate the awk­
ward appearance caused by use of brackets 
whereby the door check arms project into the 
room. By the use of the ILCO ADJUSTABLE 
FOOT, as illustrated, not only is the desired 
effect produced, but the door can be opened full 
180 degrees as well. The foot is adjustable to 
various sizes of upper door jambs.
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The ILCO Holder Arm—Type “B”

Holder Arm “B”

Holder Arm “B” is of the ordinary friction type adjusted to desired position by nut and set screw. For 
use on all types of doors. A slight push or pull will release the door from its hold-open position and door 
will close in the usual manner.

This is the most popular type of holder arm because of lower initial cost, ease of adjustment, simplicity 
of installation and less bulk.

PRICE LIST ILCO UNIVERSAL DOOR CHECK WITH HOLDER ARM “B”

HB 32 
Each

HB 33 
Each

HB 34 
Each

HB 35
Each

Brown Lacquer.................................................................................................................................. $13.00 $15.30 $18.00 $23.30
Dark Gold Bronze............................................................................................................................. 13.00 15.30 18.00 23.30
Maroon Bronze................................................................................. ................................................ 13.00 15.30 18.00 23.30
Aluminum Bronze ........................................................................................................................... 13.00 15.30 18.00 23.30
Dead Black.................................................................................. ...................................................... 13.00 15.30 18.00 23.30
Special Paint Finish—Extra Net... ................................................................................................ .50 .50 .50 .50
Nickel Plated (Unpolished)............................................................................................................. 17.70 20.00 22.65 28.00
Statuary Bronze (Unpolished)......................................................................................................... 17.70 20.00 22.65 28.00
Nickel Plated (Polished).................................................................................................................. 28.00 31.35 34.00 40.65
Statuary Bronze (Polished)............................................................................................................. 26.65 30.00 32.65 39.35

PRICE LIST ILCO BLOUNT DOOR CHECK WITH HOLDER ARM “B”

HB 3
Each

HB 4 
Each

HB 5
Each

HB 6 
Each

Brown Lacquer...................................................................................................... ............................ $15.35 $18.00 $23.35 $28.65
Dark Gold Bronze............................................................................................................................. 15.35 18.00 23.35 28.65
Maroon Bronze.................................................................................................................................. 15.35 18.00 23.35 28.65
Aluminum Bronze............................................................................................................................. 15.35 18.00 23.35 28.65
Dead Black......................................................................................................................................... 15.35 18.00 23.35 28.65
Special Paint Finish—Extra Net.................................................................................................... .50 .50 .50 .50
Nickel Plated (Unpolished)............................................................................................................. 20.00 22.65 28.00 33.35
Statuary Bronze (Unpolished)........................................................................................................ 20.00 22.65 28.00 33.35
Nickel Plated (Polished).................................................................................................................. 30.00 32.65 39.35 44.65
Statuary Bronze (Polished)............................................................................................................. 30.00 32.65 39.35 44.65

Holder arms eliminate the 
use of floor stops, hooks or 
any other device used to hold 
doors open. Holder arms are 
inoperative until the door is 
intentionally opened to the hold- 

open point and held there mo­
mentarily.

Holder arms are very valuable 
on checked doors for ventilation 
and for carrying things through 
doorways.
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Mounting Dimensions for 
ILCO BLOUNT Door Closers

REGULAR arm CORNER BR'K'T
MOUNTING MOUNTING

FACE 
OF 

DOOR A.

B.

Clearance Specifications
NOTE: PARALLEL ARM. For application between two doors where space is limited. 

Especially suitable for use between screen and entrance doors.



DOOR CHECK BRACKET DIMENSIONS

For Door Closer No....... 1 2 3 4 5 6

SOFFIT BRACKET
Width of base plate... 1 1/8" 1 7/16" 1 1/2'' 15/16' 1 3/4" 1 13/16"

CORNER BRACKET
Width of base plate... 2 1/8'' 1 1/2" 1 1/2'' 1 9/16" 1 3/4" 1 13/16''

For Door Closer No............................ 31 32 33 34 35

SOFFIT BRACKET
Width of base plate........................ 15/16" 1 3/4" l 13/16''

CORNER BRACKET
Width of base plate........................ 1 1/2'' 1 1/2'' 1’5/16" 1 3/4''

INSTRUCTIONS FOR MOUNTING DOOR CHECKS TO OBTAIN QUICK OR
EASY LATCHING

Mount all door checks according to instructions shown on page 165. If quick latching is desired due 
to resistance on door caused by draft or a stiff latch, set MAIN ARM so that it is directly at right angles 
with the door. This allows check to smoothly close the door up to the latching position, then a quick thrust 
into the latch, thereby assuring positive latching against any resistance.

On doors which are not subjected to any draft or resistance of any kind it is best to set the door check 
for smooth, easy latching clear through into the latching position. This is done by setting the door check 
according to the instructions and shortening or lengthening the FORKED ARM so that it is directly at 
right angles with the door. This will allow the check to operate smoothly and easily clear through into the 
latching position.

WEIGHTS OF DOOR CLOSERS

No.
Weight 
Each

Number 
in Carton

Shipping 
Weight 

per Carton

1 5 lbs. 6 32 lbs.
2 7 lbs. 6 44 lbs.
3 9 lbs. 6 56 lbs.
4 12 lbs. 6 74 lbs.
5 15 1/2 lbs. 4 64 lbs.
6 191/2 lbs. 3 61 lbs.

650 4 3/4 lbs. 6 31 lbs.
31 9 lbs. 6 55 lbs.
32 10 lbs. 6 64 lbs.
33 13 lbs. 6 82 lbs.
34 17 lbs. 4 72 lbs.
35 22* lbs. 3 70 lbs.
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ILCO Screen and Storm Door Closers

No. 3001

ILCO “SENIOR”
The ILCO SENIOR” Screen and Storm Door Closer is recommended for the heavier type of screen and 

storm doors and also light-weight inside doors, such as bathrooms, pantry, office and toilet doors.
Specifications: Barrel solid brass, 11/4" diameter, polished brass finish.

Heavy duty special tempered spring—adjustable to desired tension.
Adjustable checking speed.
Universal for either right or left hand doors.
Hinge bracket.

No. 2001A

NEW ILCO “JUNIOR”
The NEW ILCO “JUNIOR” Screen Door Closer is entirely new in construction, size and appearance. 

The heavy brass barrel, of same diameter as used on the “SENIOR,” and the oversized bracket, assure the 
same excellent service given by the ILCO “SENIOR.”
Specifications: Barrel solid brass, 11/4" diameter, bright brass finish.

Heavy spring.
Adjustable checking speed. 
Universal for either right or left hand doors. 
Hinge bracket.

Working Display
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Door Check Spring Replacement Service for all Popular 
Makes of Door Checks

Order an assortment and be prepared to service any of the 
door checks listed below with new springs.

To Fit Yale 
No. 570 
No. 71 
No. 72 
No. 73
No. 74
No. 75 
No. 76
No. 11
No. 12
No. 13
No. 14
No. 15

To Fit Blount
Same as

No. 1—No. 1A 
No. 2—No. 2A 
No. 3—No. 3A
No. 4 No. 4A
No. 5—No. 5A
No. 6—No. 6A

Model 1931
No. 1B
No. 2B
No. 3B 
No. 4B
No. 5B
No. 6B

To Fit ILCO
Universal 

No. 650 
No. 30 
No. 31 
No. 32 
No. 33 
No. 34 
No. 35

To Fit Russwin 
Model 1914

No. A
No. B
No. C
No. D
No. E
No. F

To Fit Corbin 
Model 1911 

No. 1 
No. 2 
No. 3 
No. 4 
No. 5 
No. 6

No. B 99 
No. C 99 
No. D 99

To Fit Norton

No. A 
No. B 
No. C
No. D 
No. E 
No. F

To Fit L. C. N.
No. A
No. B
No. C
No. D
No. E
No. F

Model 1906
No. A
No. B
No. C
No. D
No.E

All springs guaranteed duplicates of originals and to fit the 
make of door check for which they are intended.

Springs made of highest grade of steel obtainable for this 
purpose. Uniformly coiled and specially tempered to insure 
efficient and dependable service.

To Fit Sargent
No. 520
No. 521
No. 522
No. 523
No. 524
No. 525
No. 526

• No. 321
No. 322 
No. 323
No. 324
No. 325
No. 326

To Fit B.K.S.

No. 1
No. 2
No. 3
No. 4

DOOR CHECK REPLACEMENT SPRINGS
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Automatic Keyhole Lock
(Reg. U. S. Patent Office)

Patented
No. 444

PROFIT MAKERS

and

READY SELLERS

KEYHOLE LOCK

ON THE MARKET

This ILCO KEYHOLE LOCK has a patented automatic feature that is a winner. 
Gives Pin Tumbler Security to an Ordinary Mortise Lock. 

Merely slide into keyhole and the lock becomes absolutely secure.
Sturdily constructed and very serviceable. Ideal for home and hotel door locks. 

Very attractive counter display printed in four colors, contains one dozen locks.

THE KOMPACT KEY KASE
Pat. Pending

Genuine Leather

No. 65KC
Keys always in place—easy to find—convenient 

to use—no hooks to fall off, bend open, or break. 
A new and convenient key holder. Keys open like 
the blades of a knife. Small—compact—handy— 
easily carried in vest pocket or hand bag.
Packed: One dozen on an attractive display 

card, illustrated above.

n

No. 7052
KEY RING ASSORTMENT ON DISPLAY 

CARD
Consists of three each, polished, nickel-plated 

steel, high quality, split key rings—3/4", 7/8", 1", 
1 1/4" (one dozen assorted in all).

Mounted on attractive easel display card, 6" x 9" 
(two colors). -------------------------

SPLIT KEY RINGS
7052A—3/4" diameter. 7052C—1" diameter.
7052B—1/8" diameter. 7052D—11/4" diameter.

Packed: 1 gross packages.
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For Thin Doors (Not Automatic)

THE BEST



KEY CHAINS

No. 51KC

No. 63KC

The best and most practical line of popular 
priced Key Chains ever offered the trade.
Nos. 40KC 51KC and 63KC. Packed each chain 
in an individual box and twelve in an attractive 
carton.

An Attractive 24-Chain Display Card 
Chains are Solid Nickel Silver

The Most Important Key is Held 
Separate from the Rest

Size, 10" x 7 3/4"

No. 55KC

An Attractive 12-Chain Display Card 
Chains are Solid Nickel Silver

The Most Important Key is Held 
Separate from the Rest

Size, 7 3/4" x 5 1/4"

No. 77KC

An Attractive 12-Chain Display Card 
Size, 75/8" x 55/8"
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KEY TAGS AND RINGS
Illustrations Actual Size

Material—Nickel Silver
No. 7000P Both Sides

Plain

No. 7000E—One Side
Plain, Other Side

Embossed

Brass
Embossed

No. 7000 B
Nickel Silver

Embossed

7007
Brass

7051
Steel

No. 7000 A
Nickel Silver

Embossed

7006
7006 L .050

Brass

Approximate Quantities Packed

Number
Key Tags 
per box Number

Key Tags 
per Lb. Number

Key Tags 
per Lb.

7000A 3 doz. 7001 72 7006L 83
7000B 3 doz. 7002 115 7007 60
7000P 3 doz. 7004 165 7008 19
7000E 3 doz. 7005 78 7008L 25

7005L 115 7009 97
7006 53 7011 38
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7008 .060
7008 L .045

Brass

7011
Brass

7002
Brass

7004
Brass7001

Brass

7005 .065
7005 L .040

Brass



NIGHT LATCH STRIKES

No. 1 3/4 No. 1 1/4 No. 2

No. 45/8 No. 85/8
Universal Type

No. 85/8 No. 35/8

No. 25/8 No. 25/8 (Flat)
To fit several makes. Hole, 17/16" x 

Heavy Gauge Steel, Oxidized Finish

No. 35/8
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STRIKES

No. 55/8D No. 4 1/4 No. 7 1/4

No. 95/8

No. 5001L
Steel, Brass Plated

No. 5001BP
Steel, Brass Plated

No. 5001CB
Steel, Brass Plated

173



CYLINDER RINGS AND BACKPLATES

No. 40
Night Latch 

Cylinder Ring

No. 405/8
Adjustable Mortise

Cylinder Ring

No. 401/4
Plain Mortise 
Cylinder Ring

No. 41
Night Latch 

 Cylinder Ring

No. 42
Night Latch

Cylinder Ring

No. 43
Night Latch

Cylinder Ring
Reinforced insert—to fit 
Independent, Yale, etc.

No. 43S
Night Latch 

Cylinder Ring
To fit Independent, 

Yale, etc.

No. 44
Night Latch 

Cylinder Ring 
Rosette Type

No. 45
Cylinder Ring

For special 
purpose locks

No. 47
1/2" Mortise 

Cylinder Ring

No. 31/2
No. 3 1/2 Cylinder Backplate to fit 

Independent No. 4019, Yale, 
Corbin, and other make LOCKS.

No. 51/2 Cylinder Backplate to fit 
Independent No. 4014.

No. 71/4
Cylinder Backplate
To fit Lock No. 401

No. 41/2
Backplate

For No. 4000B Cylinder
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MISCELLANEOUS LOCK PARTS
BOTTOM CYLINDER PINS

2 CB
10 11 128 96 74 51 2 3

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12

1 2 3 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12
D

.115
TOP CYLINDER PINS

1 2 3 4 5 6
2 CD

E
.102

TOP CYLINDER PINS

top cylinder PINSF
.095G H K

.115 .102 .095

c.095

B
.152

cylinder 
PIN WIRE

2 CN

3 CB

1 2 3 4 5 6MASTER CYLINDER PINS M 
.115
M 

.102
M

.095

1

1

2

2

3

3

4

4

5

5

6

6

6
1 2 3 4 5

Brass Tumblers
Nos. J1-J4 for Independent and Yale Jr. Locks 4 CB

Connecting BarsNos. L1-L5 for Briggs and Stratton Locks

STEEL SPRING
WIRE. (FLAT)

S I
S2

S3
S4

S5

S6

S7

S8

S9

OTHER FLAT STEEL SIZES
S2A—7/64x .025" S4B—3/16" x .025"
S3A—1/8" X .020" S4C—6/32x .045"
S4A—7/32x .035" S5H—1/4X" x .035"

S6A— 9/32x .015"

THICKNESS

.015"

.035"

.042”

.020”

.020''

.020"

.035"

.020"

.025"

WIDTI

16

16
1"
8
3”
16

2"
4

9”
32

9"
32

5."
16

7"
16

PHOSPHOR BRONZE
SPRING WIRE.(FLAT)

1/4" .035“

5/16" .025“

All flat spring wire is furnished in lengths of approximately 
18 inches.

S14

515

width

1"
16

THICKNESS

.035”

.035"
S12
513

S10
S11

BRASS SPRING
WIRE. (ROUND) DIA.

.033"

.045"
BRASS SPRING
WIRE. (FLAT)



MISCELLANEOUS LOCK PARTS

30 3/4

30 1/2

30
Mortise Cylinder Locking Screws

No. 957A No. 957B
-------- ---- Cylinder Turn'Knob Discs---------------------- -

Standard Cylinder Connecting Screw for 
ILCO, YALE, Etc.

Special Long Connecting Screw

No. 18W No. 18S
Retainer Washer Retainer Ring 
For ILCO Night Latch Cylinders

27W 28W
Mortise Lock Spindle Washers

No. 80PC
9" Bronze padlock chain, 

clip and rivet.

No. 19 No. 16 No. 17 No. 15
Rim Night Latch Retainers Mortise Cylinder

Retainer

AUTO DOOR SPRINGS

20 CS 21 CS 22 CS 23 CS 24 CS 25 CS
(Bronze) (Steel, Copper- (Bronze) (Bronze) (Steel, Nickel- (Bronze)

plated) plated)
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SPRINGS AND SCREWS

26 CS 27 CS 28 CS
(Steel, copper-plated) (Steel, nickel-plated) (Steel, nickel-plated)

29 CS 30 S
(Steel, copper-plated) Remote Control Spring

Headless
Knob Screw

Auto Door Coil Springs

5SG 7 SG Legs 1" long
9 SG Legs 1 1/8" long 

Deck Lock Spring

Knob Screw

501/4 Night Latch Bolt Spring
51

Auto Plug 
Spring 50

Large Cylinder Spring

Cap Screw 10 SG (Bronze)
11 SG (Steel)

WOOD SCREWS
1/2x5 Oval Head—Brass Plated 
1/2x5 Flat Head—Solid Brass

x 5 Flat Head—Brass Plated 
3/4X 5 Oval Head—Solid Brass 
3/4 5 Flat Head—Brass Plated 
3/4x6 Flat Head—Solid Brass 

1 x 8 Flat Head—Brass Plated 
1 x 8 Flat Head—Solid Brass 
11/2 x 10 Round Head—Blued 
1 1/4 x 10 Round Head—Brass Plated 
1 1/4 x 10 Flat Head—Blued 
1 1/2 x 10 Flat Head—Brass Plated 
1 1/2x10 Flat Head—Solid Brass 
1 1/2 x 8 Flat Head—Blued 
1 1/2 x 8 Flat Head—Brass Plated

10-F 1 1/8

MACHINE SCREWS
3/8-1/4-24 Headless Brass Plated Set Screws (for Glass Knobs) 
1/2-3-48 Plain—Flat Head
1/2-4-36 Blued—Flat Head
1/4-8-32 Blued—Round Head
5/16-3-48 Plain—Round Head
5/16-8-30 Blued—Flat Head
3/8-8-30 Blued—Flat Head
5/8-8-30 Brass Plated—Flat Head

15/64-3-48 Plain—Flat Head
19/64-3-48 Plain—Flat Head
5/169-24 Brass Plated—Oval Head
3/8-9-24 Blue'd—Oval Head
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2SG

4SG

10-R 15/8 4-36 3-48

505/8
Small Cylinder Spring

l-C

7/32 3/16



SPINDLES

No. 5025
No. 5025B
No. 5025C
No. 5025D
No. 5025E

9/32''
5/32"
9/32''
5/32"

11/32"

Nos. 5025 to 5025E
Length, 35/8"
Length. 4 1/4"
Length, 45/8"
Length, 5 1/4"
Length, 5 1/4"

3 Screw Holes each end.
3 Screw Holes each end.
3 Screw Holes each end.
3 Screw Holes each end.
4 Screw Holes each end.

No. 5028 A
9/32" Grooved—One end for Metal Knob, other end for Glass Knob. 

Length, 35/8". Special lengths also carried.

No. 5028
9/32". Grooved and Threaded.

Length, 35/8". For Glass Door Knobs.

SWIVEL SPINDLES

No. 5026B
Mortise.

For Doors 1 1/2" to 3" Thick.
9/32'' Exact. 

No. 5026B Length, 5 1/4".

21/32" Center.
No. 5029
9/32" Ends. 5 1/4" Long.

No. 5030
5/32" Exact. 5 1/4" Long.
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KNOB SPINDLES

Standard Spindles
No. 268 5/16" Length, 35/8" Rim Steel
No. 269 5/16" Length, 4" Mortise Steel

Standard Swivel Spindle—No. 270
Type of No. 271

Standard Swivel Spindles
No. 270 5/16" Length, 45/8" Steel
No. 271 3/8" Length, 5" Steel

No. 276

Glass Knob Spindles
No. 276 5/16" Length, 31/4" Steel
No. 2765/8 5/16" Length, 41/2" Steel Swivel
No. 277 1/2 5/8" Length, 41/2" Steel Swivel

No. 278

No. 292

Combination 3/8"—5/16" Swivel Spindles
No. 291 -3/8" Center; Length, 4 5/8"; Ends, 5/16"; Both

Plain
No. 292 5/8" Center; Length, 45/8"; Ends, 5/16"; One 

End Threaded
No. 293 5/8" Center; Length, 45/8"; Ends, 5/16"; Both 

Ends Threaded

Combination Glass Knob Spindles
No. 278 5/16" Length, 45/8" Steel
No. 2785/8 5/16" Length, 45/8" Steel Swivel
No. 279 1/2 5/8" Length, 55/8" Steel Swivel

Split Spindle—No. 273
No. 273
No. 296

Split Spindles
5/16" Length, 35/8"
5/16" Length, 2 5/8"

Steel
Steel Threaded

No. 266

Closet Spindles
No. 266 Cast Iron, 5/16"

No. 266GS

Glass Knob Closet Spindles
No. 266GS Cast Iron Threaded
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HANDY USEFUL DIE 
BOX

Containing Letters A to Z;
Figures 0 to 9.
No. 8000 Size Letters, 3/32".
No. 8000S Size Letters, 1/16". 
DIE CUT figures and letters. 
Finest grade tool steel.

No. 8001 Size Letters, 5/16'.
No. 8001S Size Letters, 5/16'.

HAND CUT figures and 
letters.

Finest grade tool steel.
All letters and figures 

clearly cut.
Each set furnished in a hard 

pine box, neatly finished, and 
conveniently lettered.

No. 8000N
Numerals only—0 to 9. 

Die-cut figures. Size 3/32"- 
Finest grade tool steel.

No. 8001N
Hand-cut numerals only— 

0 to 9. Size Finest,
grade tool steel.

All figures clearly cut. Each 
set furnished in neatly fin­
ished box.

FILES
SWISS Pattern Fine Cut

Three Square
4"............. No. 0 5"..................... No 0

Pillar
4"....................No. 0 6".....................No. 0
4"....................No. 1 6".....................No. 1

4"
4"

No. 00
No. 2

Round
No. 00 6"
No. 2 6"

Pippin
6".....................No. 1
4".....................No. 1

Warding
3"..No. 0—18 Gauge
3". .No. 1—18 Gauge
4". .No. 00—16 Gauge
4"..No. 0—18 Gauge
4"..No. 0—16 Gauge

4". .No. 1—16 Gauge
6". .No. 00—13 Gauge
6". .No. 0—16 Gauge
6". .No. 0—13 Gauge
6". . No. 1—13 Gauge

Locksmiths’ File
This file is designed especially for loCksmiths for duplicat- 

ing and dressing down Cylinder keys. It is 7" long and has 
two cutting sides. The angle is 100°, which is just right for 
general combination duplicating.

Note: Gauge Thickness
No. 18 = .040 in.
No. 16 = .051 in.
No. 13 = .072 in.

Packed: One dozen in a box. Made of Highest Grade File Steel. Each file thoroughly examined 
for shape, cutting qualities, soundness and temper.
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LOCKSMITH SUPPLIES

No. 8003 
Drill Gauge

For determining size 
of posts of bit keys. 
See chart, page 91.

Made from a very high grade of round tool steel 
about four inChes long. The Centers are knurled 
and the points and heads are Carefully hardened 
and polished. Blued finish. Furnished in three 
sizes as follows:

No. T681 1/16" Point
No. T682  3/32 Point
No. T683 1/8" Point

No. 8008A
Microfyne Flake 

Graphite. 1/4-1b. cans.

No. 8009
Graph-Air Gun

(filled with graphite) 
Efficient-convenient lu- 
briCation for locks.

No. 8005
Pin Vise

Knurled steel handle. Hardened steel jaws. For hold­
ing pins or steel picks. Jaw opening, .040".

No. 8005A
Same as No. 8005, with jaw opening .050" to .125".

No. 8006
Pin Vise

Rubber handle. Hardened steel jaws.

No. 18FT
Following tool for ILCO rim night latch cylinders. Fits 

in slot on plug and prevents top pins from falling into 
groove in plug.

Depth Gauges
Useful and accurate gauges for locksmiths and operators 

of key machines. Measures the depths of cuts VERY 
ACCURATELY from the bottom of the key to the bot­
tom of cuts for the following popular makes of keys:

Independent Yale Sargent
Corbin Eagle Miller
Briggs & Stratton Segal Hurd
Butters Reading

Russwin
Barrows

Depth Keys
Depth and guide keys for popular makes of keys are 

carried in stock.
For detailed information on depth keys and gauges send 

for special catalog on key-cutting data.
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LOCKSMITH SUPPLIES

No. 1FS
No. 2FS

No. 5RF No. 8UC
No. 6RF (Reverse

Rotation)

No. 3FS CH-BU ----5MC
No. 7FS DSL 6MC (Reverse
No. 10FS No. 13FS Rotation)

No. 15 FS-HS

No. 9S No. 11C No. 12MS

Cutter Type Diameter Thickness Diameter 
Hole Used For

1FS Slotter Carbon Steel 2" .034" 5/8" Old Type American and Duplex Key Machines
2FS Slotter Carbon Steel 2" .057" Old Type American and Duplex Key Machines
3FS-HS Slotter High Speed Steel 21/4" .055" f Improved American, Improved Duplex,
3FS Slotter Carbon Steel 21/4" .055" 3/8" Universal, Duplex Universal and Minute
4RF Steel Rotary File 2" .187" 5/8" Old Type American and Duplex
5RF Steel Rotary File 2 3/8" .187" 5/8" Improved American and Improved Duplex
5MC Milling Cutter 72 Teeth 2 3/8" .187" Improved American and Improved Duplex
6RF Steel Rotary File 2 3/8" .187" 3/8 Duplex Universal and Improved Minute
6MG Milling Cutter 72 Teeth 2 3/8" . .187" 3/8" Duplex Universal and Improved Minute
7FS Slotter High Speed Steel 2 1/2" .040" 3/8 For ILCO Key Cutting Machines
8UC Milling Cutter 72 Teeth-l00° angle 2 3/8" .272" 3/8" Universal and Duplex Universal
9S Milling Cutter 90 Teeth- 90° angle 21/4" .190" 9/16" Replacement for Segal Key Machine

10FS Slotter High Speed Steel 21/4" .030" 3/8" For ILCO Key Cutting Machines
11C Milling Cutter 72 Teeth-90° angle 21/8" .272" 3/8" Special Duplicating Cutter for ILCO Machines
12MS Ward Cutter High Speed Steel 11/4" .062" For Minute Key Cutting Machine
13FS-HS Slotter High Speed Steel 21/4" .045" 7/16" Replacement for Segal Key Machnie
13FS Slotter Carbon Steel 21/4" .045" 7/16" Replacement for Segal Key Machnie
15FS-HS Slotter High Speed Steel 21/4" .045" y For ILCO Key Cutting Machines
CH-BU Slotter Carbon Steel 2 3/8" .075" y Universal and Duplex Universal
DSL Slotter Carbon Steel 2 3/8" .065" 3/8" Universal and Duplex Universal
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KEY CUTTING MACHINES
FOREWORD:

ILCO Key Cutting Machines are designed and built with an eye to the needs of the practical 
locksmith. These machines vary in size and design to include all types of key cutting work.

ILCO Key Cutting Machines are manufactured with the very highest degree of care and are 
guaranteed to perform accurately the type of work for which each equipment is designed.

In the following pages you will find the machine that fits the needs of your own establishment.

THE IMPROVED AMERICAN
No. 175-IA

For Duplicating Flat Steel and Cylinder Keys

A sturdy and accurate machine, simple in design and operation.
Keys are accurately cut. The key guide or copying dog is very easily adjusted. Key clamps are built 

into the sliding carriage which moves to either side, forward and back. Overcutting of a key made impossible 
by the use of the sliding carriage. Keys accurately set in clamp with the aid of a simple spring gauge which is 
out of sight when the key is being cut.

Specially designed duplicating cutter makes possible cuts close to the shoulder of cylinder keys.
No screws, nuts, or bolts hidden from view and the very few used can be easily reached.
Cutters: No. 5RF—Rotary File Cylinder Key Duplicator.

No. 3FS—Carbon Steel Slotter—.055" thick.

Bench Space—7" x 11 1/2". Shipping Weight, complete with motor, 50 lbs.
Note: Motor not included unless ordered extra. Please specify voltage and current of motor when ordering.
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HAND POWER KEY DUPLICATING MACHINE

“THE HANDICATOR”

No. 176 H

For Duplicating Flat Steel and Cylinder Keys

A hand-power duplicator, simple in design and operation.

Keys are accurately cut. The key guide or copying dog is very easily adjusted. Key clamps are built 
in the sliding carriage which moves to either side, forward and back. Over-cutting of a key made impossible 
by the use of the sliding carriage. Keys accurately set in clamp with the aid of a simple spring gauge which 
is out of sight when the key is being cut.

Specially designed duplicating cutter makes possible cuts close to the shoulder of cylinder keys.

The shaft is geared so that a relatively slow motion of the hand wheel results in a sufficiently high speed 
of the cutter. 

Cutters: No. 5RF—Rotary File Cylinder Key Duplicator.
No. 3FS—Carbon Steel Slotter—.055" thick.
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THE IMPROVED DUPLEX

No. 177 ID

For General Key Duplicating

The IMPROVED DUPLEX MACHINE meets the need for an ALL-IN-ONE machine capable of 
duplicating accurately cylinder keys, flat steel keys, and the lever cuts of bit keys without the necessity 
for changing cutters.

Simple in construction and in operation.

Features of the IMPROVED DUPLEX
1. Separate jaws for different types of keys.
2. Bit key clamps are grooved to receive stems

of various sizes.
3. Flat steel clamps have a reversible block to

accommodate narrow keys of the letter 
box type.

4. Special finger gauge for accurate and simple
alignment.

5. Adjustable rest for supporting large bit keys.

6. Automatic carriage stops prevent damage to
key or machine.

7. Sliding carriage makes impossible the over-
cutting of a key.

8. There are no screws, nuts or bolts hidden
from view and the very few in use can be 
readily reached.

9. Specially designed duplicating cutter makes
possible cuts close to the shoulder of 
cylinder keys.

Bench Space—221/4" x 7".
Cutting Shaft mounted on finest quality ball bearings.
Cutters: No. 5RF—Rotary File Cylinder Key Cutter.

No. 3FS—High Speed—Steel Slotter, .055" thick, for bit and flat keys.
Motor Driven Only. Motor can be mounted above, behind, or underneath.

Shipping Weight, complete with motor, 90 lbs.

Note: Motor not included unless ordered extra. Specify voltage and current of motor when ordering.
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For Cutting by Code
The UNIVERSAL CODE KEY CUTTING MACHINE is designed for cutting keys accurately 

and simply by number, or combination, WITHOUT THE USE OF SAMPLES, MASTERS, OR 
GUIDE KEYS OF ANY KIND.
1. No depth or guide keys, masters,, or patterns of any kind are used with the Universal. Factory methods 

of cutting keys have been embodied in this compact equipment.
2. Cuts keys from number by combination, or code.
3. The machine always stays automatically adjusted and needs no individual adjustment for accuracy.
4. The keys are cut without the hand touching the jaws or clamps and the operation of the carriage and 

accuracy of cuts is not dependent upon hand pressure.
5. Has a specially designed cutter for ALL makes of cylinder keys.
6. No complicated or moving parts that require readjustment or expert attention.
7. Capacity of 200 keys or more per hour depending upon skill of operator.
8. The operation is extremely simple, as well as accurate.
9. Especially adapted to master-keyed systems, by insuring accurately cut keys to suit code layout.

Discs: Discs are solid steel, nickel-plated to prevent rusting, and each disc is slotted for easy insertion 
and plainly marked.

In operation, spaces and depths of cuts are governed by perforated discs in sets of two—one for spaces 
and one for depths.
Bench Space—7" x 11 1/2". Shipping Weight, complete with motor, 75 lbs.
Note: Motor not included unless ordered extra. Please specify voltage and current of motor when ordering.

See next page

THE ILCO UNIVERSAL CODE KEY CUTTING MACHINES 
Nos. 178U, 178UA, 178UB

Takes the Guess Out of Key Cutting

Patented

No. 178 U



THE ILCO UNIVERSAL CODE KEY CUTTING MACHINES Nos. 178U, 178UA, 178UB
No. 178U: UNIVERSAL MACHINE WITH No. 8UC CUTTER. NO CODES OR DISCS.
No. 178UA: UNIVERSAL MACHINE WITH No. 8UC CUTTER, DISCS AND CODES IN 

GROUPS 5, 7, 9, 10, 32, 32N, 33, 34 and 36; also Special Blocks Nos. 33B, 33N and 34B. This equip­
ment covers the most recent codes, approximately 80 series.

No. 178UB: UNIVERSAL MACHINE WITH Nos. 8UC, 3FS-HS, CH-BUand DSL Cutters; com­
plete with all Discs and Codes, GROUPS 1 to 36 inclusive. Also Special Blocks Nos. 22B, 
33B, 33N and 34B. This equipment is very comprehensive and includes many older code series as well as 
recent codes.

Note: Motor not included unless ordered extra. Please specify voltage and current of motor when 
ordering.

Write for our Easy Payment Plan.

DISCS and SPECIAL EQUIPMENT for UNIVERSAL 
CODE MACHINE

Illustrations half size

List of Discs
Description Nos.

Regular Small Yale......................................... 1
Corbin, Large.................................................... 2A
Corbin. ...................   2B
Corbin.................................................................. 2C
Eagle.................................................................... 3
Eagle, Large....................................................... 3A
Sargent................................................................ 4
Sargent, Large.................................................. 4A
Russwin............ .................................................. 6
Segal & Russwin, Large................................. 6A
New Yale.................. .......................................... 7
Miller. ................................................................. 9
Briggs & Stratton............................................ 5 & 10
Large Yale.......................................................... 11
Yale Padlock......................................................12 & 12A
CH&BU............................................................. 14
Cowles................................................................. 16

Description Nos.
Butters................................................................ 19
Crown.................................................................. 20
Independent (Challenger Padlock)............ 21
Hurd (T Series).......... ................................... 22
Hurd (FB, FC or FU Series)......................... 32
Hurd (FD, FV, FH, FW Series)................... 32N
Yale Jr. (Offset Type)..................................... 33
Briggs & Stratton (Double-sided Keys)... 34G
Yale Jr. (AP Series)......................................... 35
Briggs & Stratton (1935, 1936 General

Motors)..................................... .................. 36
Lockwood, Large..............................................
Lockwood, Small.............................................
Independent, Large........................................
Independent, Small........................................
Barrows........................................... ................
Reading...............................................................
Schlage................................................................D. S. L....... ....................................................... 17

Delco.................................................................... 18

Each set consists of One Spacing Disc and One Depth Disc.

Special Equipment for Cutting New Type Keys.
Special Block No. 33B (For 1933 offset keys

No. H1122T)...................................................
Special Block No. 33N (For 1934 offset 

keys).................................................................

Special Block No. 22B (For Hurd Tire Lock 
on 1934 Chevrolet).......................................

Special Block No. 34B (For B & S double­
sided Keys).....................................................
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TUBULAR KEY CUTTING MACHINE

No. 181D

For Duplicating's and Cutting by Code, Tubular Type Keys

The TUBULAR KEY CUTTING MACHINE is simple in 
construction and easy to operate. Complete instructions are packed 
with each machine.

Features of TUBULAR KEY CUTTING MACHINE
1. Especially designed and constructed to accurately duplicate and

. cut by code, tubular type keys.
2. Provided with decoding device with which to decode sample key

to be duplicated. 
3. Dial wheel controls depth of cuts, indicating when machine is set

to start.
4. Ratchet wheel indicates starting point and spacings in the key. 
Bench Space: 55/8 X 115/8 in. Shipping Weight

Complete, without Motor, 16 lbs.
Motor Driven Only. Requires a 1750 R.P.M. Motor with 1 1/8" to 

1 1/4" pulley.

NOTE: Motor not included unless ordered extra. Specify voltage and current of motor when ordering.
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NEW CODE KEY CUTTING MACHINE No. 182P
FOR CUTTING DOUBLE-SIDED KEYS FOR BRIGGS & STRATTON LOCKS (1934 GENERAL 
MOTORS CARS) AND INDEPENDENT LOCKS, CYLINDER TYPE WITH DOUBLE SIDED KEYS

This ingenious machine is designed to cut with 
extreme accuracy and simplicity, from code, 
keys to fit Briggs & Stratton Locks as used on 
1934 models of all General Motors Cars: Buick, 
Chevrolet, Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Cadillac, La­
Salle and also Nash. Also will cut keys to fit 
new Independent Lock Co. double-bitted locks 
No. 4080.

Operated by hand. Cuts are made with abso­
lute accuracy. For use only with key blanks 
Nos. 1198C, 01198C, B1198C, M1198C. (See 
page 63.) Specially designed hardened steel 
punch cutter. Simple working parts, nothing
to get out of order.

The No. 182P Key Cutting Machine makes a 
perfect companion for other ILCO Key Cutting 
Machines. No adjustments necessary. Always 
ready to use. Very attractively priced.

Patented

o. 182P

The ILCO Decoder and Key Testing Gauge for All 1934 B & S Double-Bitted Keys

No. T735
A very useful instrument with which to decode or test 

combinations of the double-bitted Briggs & Stratton keys. 
These keys must be very accurately cut in order to operate 
the lock. This instrument is extremely valuable to lock- 
smiths for checking keys to find if they are correctly cut to 
the proper depths.

Keys without a "number" can be decoded and then cut by 
code in the usual manner.

This decoder will only register the combinations in the 
exact place where the levers rest on the key. It is necessary, 
therefore, to use pre-cut key blanks, for duplicating or cutting 
these keys by code.

No. T735
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